z MITSUBISHI
ELECTRIC
Centralized On-Off Remote Controller

MAC-821SC-E

[FOR INSTALLER]

INSTALLATION MANUAL

[FUR INSTALLATEURE]

INSTALLATIONSHANDBUCH

[POUR L’INSTALLATEUR]

MANUEL D’INSTALLATION

[VOOR DE INSTALLATEUR]

INSTALLATIEHANDLEIDING

[PARA EL INSTALADOR]

MANUAL DE INSTALACION

[PER L’'INSTALLATORE]

MANUALE DI INSTALLAZIONE

[FIA AYTON NMOY KANEI THN EFKATAZTAZH]

ErXEIPIAIO OAHTIQN EFKATAZTAZHZ

[PARA O INSTALADOR]

MANUAL DE INSTALACAO

[TIL INSTALLATOREN]

INSTALLATIONSMANUAL

[FOR INSTALLATOREN]

INSTALLATIONSMANUAL

[MONTOR iCiN]

MONTAJ ELKITABI

[ANA YCTAHOBUTENA]

PYKOBOACTBO INO YCTAHOBKE

[ZEHEAREAR]
TGP
[Z#EAEEA]
ZHENPAE

C€

English

Deutsch

Francais

Nederlands

Espanol

Italiano

EAANVIKa

Portugués

Dansk

Svenska

Tarkce

Pycckui

& ¢ 7R 3

RPN



Caution

To use this centralized controller, you must have a MA &
Contact Terminal Interface (MAC-397IF-E, sold separately)
for each air conditioner unit.

IS = 1= 420 [ 1S3 (0 o1 1] 1= USSR 2
2 oot 7 ] Y/ SESERES 3
3. Mounting the Centralized Controller/DireCt WiriNg .........ccooiueeiieiiiiiieee i 6
4. Mounting the Centralized CONTIOIIET ........c.ueiiiiiiiie e e s 8
LT [T o (1o P OO TROURPTRRRPRIN 9
6. ROOM NAME DiISPIAY ...eeeeeeiiiieieiiii et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e s s ananraneeeeeaaeeeeeanannnnrenenees 9
S T o =Yoo= 4 o 1SR 9

1. Safety Instructions

* Read all Safety Instructions before using this device.
* This manual contains important safety information. Be sure to comply with all instructions.
* After installing the controller, provide this Installation Manual to the user.
Instruct users to store their room air conditioner Instruction Manual and Warranty in a safe location.

/A Warning

(Improper handling may have serious consequences, including injury or death.)

M Users should not install the centralized controller themselves.
Improper installation may result in fire, electric shock, or damage/water leaks if the centralized controller falls. Consult the
retailer or specialty store where you purchased the unit for referral to an installer.

H The centralized controller should be securely installed in accordance with the enclosed Installation Instructions.
Improper installation may result in fire, electric shock, or damage/water leaks if the centralized controller falls.

H The unit should be mounted in a location that can support its weight.
If installed in an area that cannot support the unit, the centralized controller could fall and cause damage.

H Securely attach the electrical component cover to the centralized controller.
If the electrical component cover of the centralized controller is not securely attached, dust or water penetration could occur,
resulting in a fire or electric shock.

B Mitsubishi components or other designated components should be used for installation.
Improper installation may result in fire, electric shock, or damage/water leaks if the centralized controller falls.

B When performing electrical work, adhere to the Technical Standards Regarding Electrical Equipment and the Inte-
rior Wiring Standards, follow the instructions provided in the Instruction Manual, and be sure to use a dedicated
circuit.

Inadequate circuit capacity or improper installation could result in a fire or electric shock.

\}



Before installing the unit, make sure that you have all the necessary parts.

Centralized controller o @
° ® Cover ] A
Remove the cover with a flathead screwdriver.
Screw
@® | Base plate 1 ~
@ | Switch box 1 ®
® | Room name stickers 1 ®
@ | Rubber seal (large) 2
@ | Rubber seal (small) 1
@ | Sealing material (adhesive) 4
©® | Mounting screw M4 x 30 2
(5]
(7]
H Items to Prepare at the Installation Site
0o MA & Contact terminal interface One per air Q

(MAC-397IF-E) conditioner

® Power supply wire (2-core + ground) 1.5 mm?, in
conformity with Design 245 |[EC 57.

Connection wire
Wire specification .
@ | CVV (3-core) 0.5 mm? or equivalent One p‘er ar @ ®
* CVV is a control cable which is sheathed in poly- conditioner
vinyl chloride with polyvinyl insulated wires inside.

1

@® | Ring tongue terminal for M4 1
@ | PG connection 1

H Mounting Wall
This centralized controller can be mounted on a wall with a thickness of 6-30 mm.
Since the maximum wall thickness for the centralized controller’s mounting screw M4 x 30 @ is 17 mm, use screws of the
appropriate length for the wall thickness if the wall is between 17 mm and 30 mm thick.
(The best length for an M4 mounting screw is the wall thickness plus 13 mm.)



2-1. Connection Requirements
The MA & Contact terminal interface (MAC-397IF-E) is necessary to connect MAC-821SC-E with RAC.

Connection wire @

Power supply wire ®
Breaker * l TB571

P/owersupply — ®| L D TCH1 :
~/N 220-240 V —o0—o—
50/60 Hz — ®| N ﬁ n || ;ﬁﬁ CN560 CN105

& L@ | ™2

Ground Air conditi_oner
MAC-821SC-E MAC-397IF-E Indoor unit

Breaker capacity | Connect to the supply terminals and leave a contact separation of at least 3 mm at each pole to disconnect the source power pole.
10A (When the power switch is shut off, it must disconnect all poles.)

2-2. Selecting an Installation Site

¢ The centralized controller @ is an exposed, wall-mounted model.
Install the unit in a dry location.
* For information on selecting a mounting wall, see the “Mounting Wall” in section 2.

B Switch Box
The centralized controller power and connection wiring is generally direct wired.
The switch box @ supplied (with switch box covers for 2 units) should therefore be used for installing the centralized controller.

2-3. Electrical Work

e Use 1.5 mm? power supply wire (2-core + ground).

* For the connection wire @, use a control cable CVV (0.5 mm? 3-core) or equivalent product.
CVV is a control cable which is sheathed in polyvinyl chloride with polyvinyl insulated wires inside.

* Complete the power supply wire and connection wire work before mounting the centralized controller.

* The electrical work should be performed in accordance with the Technical Standards Regarding Electrical Equipment and the
Interior Wiring Standards.

2-4. Assigning Air Conditioner Device Numbers

* The numbers (1-8) displayed on the control panel of the centralized controller @ correspond to the numbers of each connected
air conditioner (device number).

* Assign air conditioner device numbers that correspond to the numbers shown on the control panel based on the structure of the
building or the layout of the rooms in which the air conditioners are installed.



2-5. Sample of Configuration

This figure shows a sample 4-unit configuration.

Connection wire @ (max. length of 100 m)

A/C Device No. 2 A/C Device No. 3

Power supply
~/N 220-240 V 50/60 Hz o

A/C Device No.4

A/C Device No. 1
Centralized controller @
@ MA & Contact terminal interface (MAC-397IF-E)

2-6. Mounting Diagram

Connection wire
e Rubber seal

(3-core) (large) ©
Connection wire @

(3-core)
Switch box @

Switch box @
Power supply

Base plate @ wire ©

Centralized controller @

Cover

PG connection @

Mounting screw
(M4 x 10)
Sealing material @

Mounting screw @ (adhesive)

M4 x 30




3. Mounting the Centralized Controller/Direct Wiring

3-1. Mounting Preparations

1 Remove 2 screws, and remove the base plate @ from the switch box @.
Set the 2 screws aside, as they will be used in the section on “4-1. Mounting
the Base Plate” under “Mounting the Centralized Controller”. Screw M4

2 Insert the switch box @ into the wall. Size the hole in the wall to ensure that
there is go gap between the switch box @ and the wall surface.
Use the switch box @ wall installation dimensions and opening dimensions

shown in the figure below.
Base plate @

4 .
3 Feed the power supply wire @, connection wire @, and ground wire from Switch box @

inside of the wall, and pull them through the switch box @ into the room

about 150 mm.

In addition, when not using a conduit for a connection wire @, be sure to install a rubber seal (large) @ or rubber seal (small)
@ into the hole in the switch box @ before feeding the connection wire @ through the hole.

Use the PG connection @ prepared at the installation site to secure the power supply wire @ in the hole in the switch box @.

* Do not make the hole any larger than

Wall Switch box @ necessary.
2
o
é Rubber seal (large) @
£
kel
2e
c e .
1) | Switchbox @
o+
g 8
0-5 mm
Connection
wire @
Power supply wire ®
i PG connection @
150 mm 57 mm or more

4 After the screws have been removed from the cover of the centralized controller @, remove the cover using a flathead
screwdriver.



3-2. Connecting the Connection Wire

1 Connect the power supply wire (2-core + ground) @ to the power terminal.
After they are connected, check that the wires cannot be easily pulled off.

Power terminal

Power supply wire @ (Work on Power Supply wire End )

Washer (2-core + ground)

* Be sure to use 1.5 mm?2 power supply

Signal terminal wire ® (2-core + ground).
* The work on power supply wire end
should be performed as shown in the fig-

Connection wire @
(3-core)

ure below. -
ing tongue
80 mm terminal for
M4 @
9) Ground
Connection wire @ T
(3-core) 1
10 mm ‘ 8 mm

2 Mount the ground wire using the ground wire mounting screws.

3 Connect the connection wire (3-core) @ to the MA & Contact terminal interface (MAC-3971F-E) @, (sold separately) corre-
sponding to the air conditioner device number of each unit on the signal terminal.

* One signal terminal can be used for connecting 4 rooms. (Work on Connection Wire End )

Note: Centralized controller side

_ Signal terminal

[y —
o —
—
6 mm e

P P -

100 mm

* Connect the devices corresponding to
their display number on the control panel.

* Connect the centralized controller to the adapters as shown below.

Connection wire (3-core)

— D TCH
coer?trrcf;illlezre C TC2 MA & Contact
M L1 TM1 | terminal interface @
I— TM2




4. Mounting the Centralized Controller

4-1. Mounting the Base Plate

Insert the base plate @ into the switch box @, and remount it
using the screws removed in the “3-1 Mounting Preparations”.
Be sure to mount the base plate @ so the up arrow is facing
upward.

Also, be careful not to damage the wires by getting them caught
between plate and the switch box @.

Screw " Switch box @

4-2. Mounting the Centralized controller

1 Before mounting the unit, apply the supplied sealing materials @ ) )
to the base plate @, and fill in the space between the switch box Ceggﬂgﬁgr 0 7 Ruitch box @
@ and the hole in the wall (a gap here could result in dew conden- Wall

O W N

sation).
Cut the sealing material @ to a length such that it can be wrapped
around the hole in the wall based on the fixed position.

Base plate @ Mounting screw @
M4 x 30

Sealing material @

Connect the connection cord from the base plate @ through the
slot in the centralized controller.

Mount the centralized controller to the base plate @ using the supplied mounting screw @.
Be careful not to damage the connection wires by getting them caught in the walling materials.

Using the supplied screw, attach the cover to the centralized controller.

To attach the cover to the centralized controller, fit the tabs along the top of the cover into the holes in the centralized controller
and then push the lower portion of the cover into place.

A\ Caution

Be sure not to tighten the mounting screw @ too tight.
Doing so may disfigure the centralized controller and prevent the cover from closing securely.

Base plate @

* Pass through
the slotted hole

Mounting screw @
M4 x 30

Cover ———

Connection wire @
* Pass through the Extra connection wire can be stored in the area

! slotted hole ! between the centralized controller and the cover.
Centralized Sealing

controller material @

]
Screw



5. Test Run

A test run should be performed after the centralized controller and the MA & Contact terminal interface (MAC-397IF-E) have all
been installed.

Turn the power switch on each air conditioner to ON.

Press the ON/OFF button on the wireless remote controller for each air conditioner to make sure the air conditioner turns on,
and then press the button again to turn each unit off.

Supply power (AC 220-240 V) to the centralized controller.

AW N=

Press the ON/OFF button on the upper part of the control panel of the centralized controller, and confirm that the (green)
operation indicator lamp for that device number comes on.

Also confirm that the corresponding air conditioner has turned on (the operation indicator lamp will not come on if the air
conditioner is not connected).

3)]

Press the ON/OFF button again, and confirm that the operation indicator lamp goes out and that the air conditioner unit turns
off.

o)}

Repeat steps 4 and 5again for each device number.

7 Press the All OFF button, and confirm that all the (green) operation indicator lamps go out and that all the air conditioners turn
off.

6. Room Name Display

Select the appropriate stickers from the room name stickers @ supplied, and affix them to the display section of the panel.

Room name stickers @

7. Specifications

Model MAC-821SC-E

No. of controlled air conditioners 8 units

Power ~/N, 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
Power consumption 4 W

Current 0.02A

Ambient temperature 0-40°C
Dimensions (H x W x D) 120 x 120 x 15
Weight 910g




Ve

\

Vorsicht

Zum Gebrauch dieser zentralen Fernbedienung benétigen
Sie fir jedes Gerat der Klimaanlage eine MA & Kontaki-
klemmen-Schnittstelle (MAC-397IF-E, gesondert erhaltlich). )

—

N o o M 0w DN

SiICherheitSaNWEISUNGEN ......cooiiii ettt b e e e ne e e enees 10
48 o1= o o] PP PPPPRPPOPPRRP 11
Montage der zentralen Fernbedienung/Direktverdrahtung ..........ocoooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 14
Montage der zentralen FernDediENUNG .........coiiiiiiiieiieie e 16
TESHAUT ..ot e e e b e e e e e e e e e n e e e e e nen e e e s anrreeeeaa 17
Anzeige der RaumbezeiChNUNGEN .........uiiiii e e e 17
TEChNISCNE DAEN ... e e s et e e s an e e e e e anr e e e e e 17

1. Sicherheitsanweisungen

Vor Benutzung dieser Anlage lesen Sie bitte alle Sicherheitsanweisungen.

Dieses Handbuch enthalt wichtige Informationen zu Sicherheitsfragen. Achten Sie bitte darauf, alle Anweisungen einzuhalten.
Nach Installation der Fernbedienung handigen Sie dieses Installationshandbuch bitte dem Benutzer aus.

Weisen Sie die Benutzer bitte darauf hin, das Handbuch und die Garantie fur die Klimaanlage an einem sicheren Ort aufzube-
wahren.

/N Warnung

(UnsachgeméBe Handhabung kann schwerwiegende Folgen wie Verletzungen oder den Tod zur Folge haben.)

H Benutzer dirfen die zentrale Fernbedienung nicht eigenhéandig installieren.

H Die zentrale Fernbedienung muBB geméB den beigefiigten Installationsanweisungen sicher installiert werden.

H Das Gerat muB an einem Ort montiert werden, der geniigend Tragkraft fiir sein Gewicht aufweist.

H Bitte bringen Sie die Abdeckung fiir die Elektroteile sicher an der zentralen Fernbedienung an.

M Zur Installation diirfen nur Zubehorteile von Mitsubishi oder sonstige angegebene Zubehoérteile verwendet wer-

H Bei Durchfiihrung von Elektroarbeiten halten Sie sich bitte an die Technical Standards Regarding Electrical Equip-

UnsachgemaBe Installation kann bei Herunterfallen der zentralen Fernbedienung einen Brand, einen Stromschlag oder
einen Schaden/Wasseraustritt zur Folge haben. Bitte fragen Sie den Fachhandler oder das Fachgeschéft, bei dem Sie die
Anlage gekauft haben, nach einem geeigneten Installationsfachmann.

UnsachgemaBe Installation kann bei Herunterfallen der zentralen Fernbedienung einen Brand, einen Stromschlag oder
einen Schaden/Wasseraustritt zur Folge haben.

Bei Installation an einem Ort, der nicht gentigend Tragkraft fur das Gerat aufweist, kann die Fernbedienung herunterfallen
und Schaden verursachen.

Bei nicht sicherer Anbringung der Abdeckung fir die Elektroteile der zentralen Fernbedienung kann es zum Eindringen von
Staub oder Wasser und dadurch zu einem Brand oder Stromschlag kommen.

den.
UnsachgemaBe Installation kann bei Herunterfallen der zentralen Fernbedienung einen Brand, einen Stromschlag oder
Schaden/Wasseraustritt zur Folge haben.

ment (Technische Normen fiir Elektroeinrichtungen) und die Interior Wiring Standards (Normen fur
Innenverdrahtung), befolgen Sie bitte die im Handbuch enthaltenen Anweisungen, und stellen Sie sicher, einen
gesonderten Stromkreis zu verwenden.

Ungentigende Leitungskapazitat oder unsachgemafe Installation kann zu einem Brand oder einem Stromschlag flihren.

10



Vergewissern Sie sich bitte vor Installation des Gerates, daf3 alle benétigten Teile vorhanden sind.

Zentrale Fernbedienung
® Abdeckung

Bitte entfernen Sie die Abdeckung mit einem Flach- 1

kopf-Schraubenzieher.
Schraube

Bodenplatte

Schaltkasten

Aufkleber fir Raumbezeichnungen

Gummidichtung (grof)

N

Gummidichtung (klein)

-

Dichtungsmasse (selbstklebend)

0006|000

Befestigungsschraube M4 x 30

N

B Am Aufstellungsort Vorzubereitendes

MA & Kontaktklemmen-Schnittstelle
(MAC-397IF-E)

Eine je
Klimaanlage

(=)

NetzanschluBleitung (2-adrig + Erde) 1,5 mm?, ge-
mén Design 245 IEC 57.

1

AnschluBleitung

Leitungsdaten

CVV (8-adrig) 0,5 mm? oder entsprechend

* CVV ist ein mit Polyvinylchlorid ummanteltes
Steuerkabel mit polyvinyl-isolierten Adern innen.

Eine je
Klimaanlage

Ringlaschenklemme fir M4

PG-Anschluf3

B Montagewand
Diese zentrale Fernbedienung kénnen Sie an einer Wand mit einer Starke von 6-30 mm montieren.
Da die maximale Wandstéarke fur die Befestigungsschraube M4 x 30 @ der zentralen Fernbedienung 17 mm betragt, verwen-
den Sie bitte, wenn die Wandstarke zwischen 17 mm und 30 mm betragt, fir diese Wandstérke Schrauben mit geeigneter
Lénge.

(Die beste Lange fir eine Befestigungsschraube M4 betragt Wandstérke plus 13 mm.)

11



2-1. AnschluBanforderungen

Die MA & Kontaktklemmen-Schnittstelle (MAC-397IF-E) ist zur Verbindung des MAC-821SC-E mit der RAC (Raumklimaanlage)
notwendig.

AnschluBleitung @
NetzanschluBleitung @ l

TB571
NetzanschluB TC1

D
®| L
~/N 220-240 V —O0—0—
50/60 Hz — g N E_ B iﬁ/ﬁ CN560 5 CN105
& RIS L e
Klimaanlage

Frde MAC-821SC-E MAC-397IF-E Innengerat

Unterbrecher * l

Unterbrecher leistung| An die Stromversorgungsklemmen anschlieBen und an jedem Pol einen Kontaktabstand von mindestens 3 mm zum Trennen des
10A NetzanschluBpols lassen (Wenn der Hauptschalter ausgeschaltet wird, muB3 er alle Pole trennen).

2-2. Wahl eines Aufstellungsortes

* Die zentrale Fernbedienung @ ist ein freistehendes Modell zur Wandmontage.
Installieren Sie das Geréat an einem trockenen Ort.
* Informationen zur Wahl einer Montagewand finden Sie unter “Montagewand” in Kapitel 2.

H Schaltkasten

Die Netzstrom- und AnschluBBverdrahtung der zentralen Fernbedienung erfolgt im allgemeinen direkt.

Der mitgelieferte Schaltkasten @ (mit Schaltkastenabdeckungen fir 2 Gerate) muf3 daher zur Installation der zentralen Fernbe-
dienung verwendet werden.

2-3. Elektroarbeiten

* Verwenden Sie eine Netzleitung von 1,5 mm? (2-adrig + Erde).

» Verwenden Sie fir die AnschluBleitung @ ein Steuerkabel CVV (0,5 mm? 3-adrig) oder ein entsprechendes Produkt.
CVV ist ein mit Polyvinylchlorid ummanteltes Steuerkabel mit polyvinyl-isolierten Adern innen.

* Vor Montage der zentralen Fernbedienung bringen Sie bitte die Verdrahtung der Netzleitung und der AnschluBleitung zum
Abschluf3.

* Die Elektroarbeiten miissen gemaf den Technical Standards Regarding Electrical Equipment (Technische Normen fiir Elektro-
einrichtungen) und den Interior Wiring Standards (Normen fiir Innenverdrahtung) durchgefiihrt werden.

2-4. Zuordnung von Nummern fiir die Geréte der Klimaanlagen

* Die auf der Bedienungstafel der zentralen Fernbedienung @ angezeigten Zahlen (1-8) entsprechen den Nummern jeder
angeschlossenen Klimaanlage (Gerdtenummer).

* Vergeben Sie die Geratenummern der Klimaanlage, die den auf der Bedienungstafel angezeigten Zahlen entsprechen, auf der
Basis der Gebaudestruktur oder der Anordnung der Rdume, in denen die Klimaanlagen installiert sind.

12



2-5. Anordnungsbeispiel

Diese Abbildung zeigt ein Beispiel fur eine 4-Gerate-Anordnung.

AnschluBleitung @ (max. Ldnge 100 m)

(] (]

Klimaanlagen-Gerét Nr. 2 Klimaanlagen-Gerét Nr. 3

NetzanschluB
~/N 220240 V 50/60 Hz o

Klimaanlagen-Gerat Nr. 4

Klimaanlagen-Gerat Nr. 1
Zentrale Fernbedienung @
@ MA & Kontaktklemmen-Schnittstelle (MAC-397IF-E)

2-6. Montagezeichnung

AnschluBleitung @ Gummidichtung

(3-adrig) (groB) ©
\AAnscthBleitung (C)

(3-adrig)
Schaltkasten @

Schaltkasten @
NetzanschluB3-

Bodenplatte @ leitung @

Zentrale Fernbedienung @

Abdeckung

PG-AnschluB @

Befestigungsschraube
(M4 x 10)
Dichtungsmasse @
Befestigungsschraube @ (selbstklebend)

M4 x 30

Schraube

13



3. Montage der zentralen Fernbedienung/Direktverdrahtung

3-1. Vorbereitungen zur Montage

1

Nehmen Sie bitte 2 Schrauben sowie die Bodenplatte @ vom Schaltkasten
@ ab.

Legen Sie die 2 Schrauben beiseite, da sie im Kapitel “4-1. Montage der
Bodenplatte” unter “Montage der zentralen Fernbedienung” bendtigt wer-
den.

Lassen Sie den Schaltkasten @ in die Wand ein. Bemessen Sie das Loch in
der Wand so, dass keine Licke zwischen dem Schaltkasten @ und der
Wandflache entsteht.

Nehmen Sie die MaBe fiir die Wandinstallation und die Offnung des Schalt-
kastens @, die in der nachstehenden Abbildung angegeben sind.

Schaltkasten @

Nehmen Sie die Netzleitung @, die AnschluBleitung @ und die Erdleitung

von der Innenseite der Wand und ziehen Sie sie durch den Schaltkasten @

etwa 150 mm in den Raum.

AuBerdem sorgen Sie bitte, wenn fiir eine AnschluBleitung @ kein Leitungsrohr verwendet wird, vor dem Durchfilhren der
AnschluBleitung @ durch die Offnung im Schaltkasten @ dafir, in die Offnung eine Gummidichtung (groB) @ oder eine
Gummidichtung (klein) @ einzusetzen.

Verwenden Sie bitte zur Sicherung der Netzleitung ® in der Offnung im Schaltkasten @ den am Aufstellungsort vorbereiteten
PG-AnschluB @.

* Machen Sie das Loch nicht gréBer als

Wand  gchaltkasten @ notwendig.

[
c
:é Gummidichtung (groB) @

T <]
c
&)
S E
S m | Schaltkasten @
&+
g3
=~

0-5mm

4

14

AnschluBleitung @

NetzanschluBleitung ®

PG-AnschiuB @

150 mm 57 mm oder mehr

Nachdem die Schrauben von der Abdeckung der zentralen Fernbedienung @ entfernt worden sind, nehmen Sie die Abdek-
kung mit einem Flachkopf-Schraubenzieher ab.



3-2. AnschlieBen der AnschluBleitung

1 SchlieBen Sie die Netzleitung (2-adrig + Erde) @ an die Netzklemme an. Vergewissern Sie sich nach dem AnschlieBen, dass
die Leitungen nicht zu leicht abgezogen werden kénnen.

Unterleg- \E

Netzklemme

Netzleitung @ (Arbeiten auf der Seite der Netzleitung)
(2-adrig + Erde)

scheibe * Bitte beachten Sie, eine Netzleitung @ (2-
Signalklemme adrig + Erde) von 1,5 mm? zu verwenden.
* Die Arbeiten auf der Seite der Netzleitung
missen, wie in der nachstehenden Abbil-
dung dargestellt, ausgefiihrt werden.
Ringlaschen-
80 mm / klergme far

AnschluBleitung @
(3-adrig)

M4 @
O) Erde

AnschluBleitung @ 1
(3-adrig) [ —

10 mm ‘ 8 mm

2 Montieren Sie die Erdleitung mit den Erdleitungs-Befestigungsschrauben.

3 Verbinden Sie die AnschluBleitung (3-adrig) @ mit der MA & Kontaktklemmen-Schnittstelle (MAC-3971F-E) @, (gesondert
erhaltlich) geman der Klimaanlagen-Gerdatenummer jedes Gerates auf der Signalklemme.

* Eine Signalklemme kann zum Anschluf3 von 4 Rdumen ver- (Arbeiten auf der Seite der AnscthBIeitung)
wendet werden.

Hinweis: Seite der zentralen Fernbedienung
_ Signalklemme

[y —
o —
—
6 mm e

P P -

100 mm

* Verbinden Sie die Gerate gemas ihrer
Nummer auf der Anzeige der
Bedienungstafel.

* Verbinden Sie die zentrale Fernbedienung mit den Netzteilen wie unten dargestellt.

AnschluBleitung (3-adrig)

- TC1

entrale

Fernbedie- C TC2 MA & Kontaktklemmen-

nung M L TM1 | Schnitistelle ()
|— TM2

15



4. Montage der zentralen Fernbedienung

4-1. Montage der Bodenplatte

Lassen Sie die Bodenplatte @ in den Schaltkasten @ ein, und
befestigen Sie sie mit den bei “3-1 Vorbereitungen zur Monta-
ge” abgenommenen Schrauben. Na‘.’hh°be” Preil
Beachten Sie bitte bei der Montage der Bodenplatte @, dass  gonraube M4 gerichteter Pfei

der nach oben gerichtete Pfeil nach oben zeigt.
Achten Sie bitte auch sorgfaltig darauf, die Leitungen nicht da- I\'
/

durch zu beschéadigen, dass sie zwischen Bodenplatte und
Schaltkasten @ eingeklemmt werden.

Bodenplatte @

Schraube ) Schaltkasten @

4-2. Montage der zentralen Fernbedienung

1 Tragen Sie vor Montage des Geréates die mitgelieferte Dichtungs- Schaltk
masse @ auf die Bodenplatte @ auf, und fiillen Sie den Raum Zentrale Fernbe- /I altkasten @
zwischen dem Schaltkasten @ und dem Loch in der Wand aus dienung @ Wand
(eine hier auftretende Licke kann zur Bildung von Kondens-
wasser flihren).

Schneiden Sie die Dichtungsmasse @ auf eine solche Lénge,
dass sie sich an der festgelegten Stelle um das Loch in der
Wand wickeln 1a3t.

Bodenplatte @ Befestigungs-
schraube @ M4 x 30

Dichtungsmasse @

Nehmen Sie die Verbindung des AnschluBBkabels von der Bodenplatte @ aus durch den Schlitz in der zentralen Fernbedie-
nung vor.

Montieren Sie die zentrale Fernbedienung mit der mitgelieferten Befestigungsschraube @ an der Bodenplatte @.
Achten Sie sorgféltig darauf, die AnschluBleitungen nicht durch Einklemmen in die Wandbefestigungsmaterialien zu beschadigen.

Befestigen Sie die Abdeckung mit der mitgelieferten Schraube an der zentralen Fernbedienung.

AR O N

Zur Anbringung der Abdeckung an der zentralen Fernbedienung stecken Sie die Plattchen auf der Oberseite der Abdeckung
in die Locher der zentralen Fernbedienung, und riicken Sie den unteren Teil der Abdeckung in die vorgesehene Stellung.

A\ Vorsicht

Achten Sie darauf, die Befestigungsschraube @ nicht zu stark anzuziehen.
Nichtbeachtung kann zur Verformung der zentralen Fernbedienung fiihren und den sicheren VerschluB der Abdeckung
verhindern.

* Durch die Schlitz-
6ffnung flihren

Befestigungsschraube
O M4 x 30

Abdeckung —— @
B

Schraube

AnschluBleitung @

* Durch die Schlitz- Eine zuséatzliche AnschluBleitung kann im
&ffnung fithren Bereich zwischen der zentralen Fernbedienung

Zentrale Dichtungsmasse @ und der Abdeckung aufbewahrt werden.

Fernbedienung

16



5. Testlauf

Nach Beendigung der Installation der zentralen Fernbedienung sowie der MA & Kontaktklemmen-Schnittstelle (MAC-397IF-E)
muB3 ein Testlauf durchgeflihrt werden.

1 Stellen Sie den Netzschalter an jedem Gerat der Klimaanlage auf ON (EIN).

2 Driicken Sie die ON/OFF (EIN/AUS)-Taste auf der drahtlosen Fernbedienung jedes Geréates der Klimaanlage, um sicherzu-
stellen, dass die Gerate sich einschalten, und driicken Sie dann die Tasten erneut, um jedes Gerat wieder auszuschalten.

3 SchlieBen Sie die zentrale Fernbedienung an das Netz (220-240 V Wechselstrom) an.

4 Driicken Sie die ON/OFF (EIN/AUS)-Taste im oberen Teil der Bedienungstafel der zentralen Fernbedienung, und stellen Sie
sicher, dass die (griine) Betriebsanzeigelampe dieser Gerdtenummer angeht.
Stellen Sie ebenfalls sicher, dass das zugehdrige Geréat der Klimaanlage sich eingeschaltet hat (die Betriebsanzeigelampe
geht nicht an, wenn das Gerat nicht angeschlossen ist).

5 Dricken Sie die ON/OFF (EIN/AUS)-Taste erneut, und achten Sie darauf, dass die Betriebsanzeigelampe erlischt und das
Gerat der Klimaanlage sich ausschaltet.

6 Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 4 und 5noch einmal fir jede Geratenummer.

7 Driicken Sie die All OFF (ALLES AUS)-Taste, und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle (griinen) Betriebsanzeigelampen erléschen
und alle Gerate der Klimaanlage sich ausschalten.

6. Anzeige der Raumbezeichnungen

Waéhlen Sie aus den mitgelieferten Aufklebern fir Raumbezeichnungen @ die geeigneten aus, und bringen Sie sie im Anzeige-
bereich der Bedienungstafel an.

Aufkleber fiir Raumbezeichnungen @

7. Technische Daten

Modell MAC-821SC-E

Nr. der gesteuerten Klimaanlagen 8 Gerate
Stromversorgung ~/N, 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
Stromverbrauch 4W

Strom 0,02A
Umgebungstemperatur 0-40°C

MaBes (HxBxT) 120 x 120 x 15
Gewicht 910g




~N
J

Précaution

Pour utiliser cette commande a distance centralisée, vous
devez avoir une interface MA & Borne de Contact (MAC-
397IF-E, vendue séparément) pour chaque climatiseur.

. J
Table des matiéres

1. CONSIGNES A8 SECUNLE ......eeiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e s e e e e e e nbe e e e e e annees 18
2. ACCESSOIMES ...eeiiireieiitee ettt ettt et e e e st e Rt e e R e e e Rt e e R e e e n e nr e n e s 19
3. Montage de la Commande a Distance Centralisée/Céblage en Direct .........cccccvviiiiiieiiiiciiennnn. 22
4. Montage de la Commande a Distance CentraliSEe ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie i 24
5. Test de fONCHONNEMENT .. ... i e 25
6. Affichage des NOMS A€ PIBCE ......uuiiiii it e e s eee s 25
A ©7- U= Tox 1= 1] 1 o 01T SRR 25

1. Consignes de Sécurité

Lisez ces Consignes de Sécurité avant de procéder a I'utilisation de I'appareil.

Ce manuel contient des informations importantes concernant la sécurité. Veuillez respecter les consignes contenues dans ce
manuel.

Apres l'installation de la commande a distance, veuillez remettre ce Manuel d’Installation a I'utilisateur.

L'utilisateur devrait toujours conserver le Mode d’Emploi et la Garantie relatifs au climatiseur au méme endroit et a portée de la
main.

A Avertissement

(Toute manipulation incorrecte pourrait avoir de graves conséquences, voire provoquer des blessures ou la mort de Iutilisateur.)

M Les utilisateurs ne devraient pas tenter d’installer la commande a distance centralisée eux-mémes.
Une installation incorrecte pourrait provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique, ou des dommages/fuites d’eau si la com-
mande a distance centralisée venait a tomber. Veuillez consulter votre détaillant ou le magasin spécialisé dans lequel vous
avez acheté votre appareil pour obtenir les coordonnées d’un installateur professionnel.

B La commande a distance doit étre installée en toute sécurité conformément aux Instructions d’Installation four-
nies.
Une installation incorrecte pourrait provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique, ou des dommages/fuites d’eau si la com-
mande a distance centralisée venait a tomber.

W L’appareil doit étre installé dans un endroit capable de supporter son poids.
Si le poids de 'appareil est trop important pour I'endroit déterminé pour l'installation, la commande a distance centralisée
pourrait tomber et provoquer des dégats, voire un accident.

H Fixez correctement le couvercle du boitier électrique sur la commande a distance centralisée.
Si le couvercle du boitier électrique de la commande a distance centralisée n’est pas fixé correctement, de la poussiere ou
de I'eau pourrait pénétrer dans le boitier, provoquant un incendie ou un choc électrique.

H Les composants Mitsubishi ou tout autre composant mentionné dans le manuel devraient étre utilisés lors de
I'installation.
Une installation incorrecte pourrait provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique, ou des dommages/fuites d’eau si la com-
mande a distance centralisée venait a tomber.

H Lors de toute intervention sur le systéme électrique, veuillez respecter les Normes Techniques applicables aux
Appareils Electriques et au Cablage Intérieur, suivez les instructions fournies dans le Mode d’Empiloi, et veillez a
utiliser un circuit propre a I’appareil.

Une capacité insuffisante du circuit ou une installation incorrecte pourrait provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

18



2. Accessoires

Avant de procéder a l'installation de I'appareil, veillez a réunir toutes les pieces nécessaires.

Commande a distance centralisée

° ® Couvercle ’
Déposez le couvercle a I'aide d’un tournevis plat.

Vis
® | Socle 1
@ | Boite de commutation 1
@ | Autocollants des noms de piéce 1
@ | Joint en caoutchouc (grand) 2
@ | Joint en caoutchouc (petit) 1
@ | Matériel d’étanchéité (adhésif) 4
© | Vis de montage M4 x 30 2

Ml Piéces a Préparer sur le Site d’Installation

o Interface MA & Borne de Contact Une par
(MAC-397IF-E) climatiseur
® Cable d’alimentation (2 noyaux + masse) 1,5 mm?, 1

conformément au Schéma 245 IEC 57.

Cable de connexion

Caractéristiques des cébles

@ | CVV (3 noyaux) 0,5 mm? ou équivalent Une par ® ®

* Le CVV est un cable de controle dont la gaine est | climatiseur
en polychlorure de vinyle et les cables internes
isolés au polyvinyle.

@ | Borne avec tenon circulaire pour M4 1

@® | Connexion PG 1 ) I

B Mur de fixation
Cette commande a distance centralisée peut étre fixée sur un mur dont I'épaisseur varie entre 6-30 mm.
L’épaisseur maximale du mur devant recevoir les vis M4 x 30 @ de la commande a distance centralisée étant de 17 mm,
utilisez des vis dont la longueur est adaptée a I'épaisseur du mur si celle-ci varie entre 17 et 30 mm.
(La longueur des vis M4 la mieux adaptée correspond a I'épaisseur du mur plus 13 mm.)

19



2-1. Exigences de Raccordement

Linterface MA & Borne de Contact (MAC-397IF-E) est nécessaire pour connecter MAC-821SC-E a I'aide du RAC.

Cable de connexion @

Cable d’alimentation @
Disjoncteur * l TB571
Alimentation | Q| L D TCH 5
~/IN 220-240 V —Oo— 00—
soeot . ——— aln =l 2| [cNs6o CN105
é L %@ | T™2
Masse Climatis_e_ur, .
MAC-821SC-E MAC-397IF-E Apparellintérieur

Pouvoir de coupure| Brancher aux bornes d’alimentation et laisser les contacts séparés de 3 mm a chaque phase pour débrancher la phase de la source
10A d’alimentation. (Lorsque I'interrupteur d’alimentation est fermé, il doit débrancher toutes les phases.)

2-2. Sélection d’un Site d’Installation

¢ La commande a distance centralisée @ est un modéle qui doit étre fixé au mur, et qui est donc exposé.
Installez I'appareil dans un endroit sec.
* Pour obtenir des informations sur le choix du mur de fixation, consultez le paragraphe “Mur de Fixation” dans la section 2.

H Boite de Commutation

Les cables de connexion et d’alimentation de la commande a distance centralisée sont généralement raccordés en direct.

La boite de commutation @ fournie (avec couvercles de boite pour 2 appareils) doit donc étre utilisée pour installer la commande
a distance centralisée.

2-3. Intervention sur le Systeme Electrique

e Utilisez un cable d’alimentation de 1,5 mm? (2 noyaux + masse).

* Pour le cable de connexion @, utilisez un cable de contréle CVV (0,5 mm?2 3 noyaux) ou équivalent.
Le CVV est un cable de contrdle dont la gaine est en polychlorure de vinyle et les cables internes isolés au polyvinyle.

* Lintervention sur les cables de connexion et d’alimentation doit étre terminée avant la fixation de la commande a distance
centralisée.

¢ Toute intervention sur le systéme électrique doit étre menée conformément aux Normes Techniques applicables aux Appareils
Electriques et au Céablage Intérieur.

2-4. Assignation de Numéros aux Climatiseurs

* Les numéros (1-8) affichés sur I'écran de contrdle de la commande a distance centralisée @ correspondent aux numéros de
chaque climatiseur raccordé (numéro d’appareil).

* Assignez des numéros aux climatiseurs qui correspondent aux numéros affichés sur I'écran de contr6le en fonction de la
structure du batiment ou de la disposition des piéces dans lesquelles les climatiseurs sont installés.

20



2-5. Exemple de Configuration

Cette illustration montre la configuration d’'un exemple a 4 appareils.

Cable de connexion @ (longueur maxi. 100 m)

(]

Climatiseur N° 2 Climatiseur N° 3

Alimentation
~/N 220-240 V 50/60 Hz A

Climatiseur N° 4

Climatiseur N° 1
Commande a distance

centralisée @
@ Interface MA & Borne de Contact (MAC-397IF-E)

2-6. Schéma de Montage

Cable de connexion @ | .
Joint en caoutchouc

(3 noyaux) (grand) ©
Cable de connexion @
3 noyaux)

Boite de
commutation @

Boite de commutation @
Cable d’alimen-

Socle @ tation @

Commande a distance
centralisée @

Couvercle

Connexion PG @

Vis de montage
(M4 x 10)

) Matériel de scellement @
Vis de montage @ (selbstklebend)
M4 x 30

21



3. Montage de la Commande a Distance Centralisée/Cablage en Direct

3-1. Préparations de Montage

1 Retirez 2 vis, puis déposez le socle @ de la boite de commutation @.
Mettez les 2 vis de co6té, elles seront réutilisées dans la section “4-1. Mon-
tage du Socle” dans le chapitre “Montage de la Commande a Distance Cen-
tralisée”.

2 Insérez la boite de commutation @ dans le mur. Ajustez le trou du mur pour
vous assurer qu’il n’y a pas d’espace entre la boite de commutation @ et la
surface du mur.

Utilisez les dimensions d’installation murale et les dimensions d’ouverture
de la boite de commutation € comme le montre lillustration ci-dessous.

Boite de commutation @

3 Faites passer le cable d’alimentation @, le cable de connexion @, et le
cable de masse dans le mur, puis tirez-les de 150 mm a travers la boite de
commutation @ dans la piéce.
En outre, si vous n'utilisez pas de tube protecteur pour le cable de connexion @, veillez a fixer un joint en caoutchouc (grand)
@ ou un joint en caoutchouc (petit) @ sur 'ouverture de la boite de commutation @ avant d’introduire le cable de connexion
@ dans l'ouverture.
Utilisez la connexion PG @ réalisée sur le lieu d’installation pour fixer le cable d’alimentation @ sur I'ouverture de la boite de
commutation @.

*

Le trou ne doit pas étre plus grand que

Mur Boite de commutation @ o nécessaire.
5
®
3£ Joint en caoutchouc
o SE (grand) @
[Oep)
T 4
2o
g = Boite de
S % commutation @
ES
(eSS
0-5 mm
Cable de
connexion @
Cable d’alimentation @
Connexion PG @

150 mm 57 mm au moins

4 Lorsque vous avez retiré les vis du couvercle de la commande a distance centralisée @), déposez le couvercle a I'aide d’'un
tournevis plat.

22



3-2. Raccordement du Cable de Connexion

1 Raccordez le cable d’alimentation (2 noyaux + masse) @ a la borne d’alimentation. Lorsqu'’ils sont raccordés, vérifiez si les
cables sont solidement fixés.

Borne
d’alimentation

Cable d’alimentation @ | Intervention sur PExtrémité du cable
(2 noyaux + masse) d’Alimentation

Borne de signal * Veillez & utiliser un céble d’alimentation
de 1,5 mm? ® (2 noyaux + masse).

e |intervention sur I'extrémité du céble
d’alimentation doit étre menée comme
le montre Tl'illustration ci-dessous.

Rondelle

Cable de connexion
© (3 noyaux)

80 Borne avec
mm tenon circulaire
pour M4 @
Cable de connexion 0) Masse
@ (3 noyaux) i —
1 —

10 mm ‘ 8 mm

2 Fixez le cable de masse a I'aide de ses vis de fixation.

3 Raccordez le cable de connexion (3 noyaux) @ a l'interface MA & Borne de Contact (MAC-397IF-E) @, (vendue séparé-
ment) correspondant au numéro d’appareil de chaque climatiseur sur la borne de signal.

* Une borne de signal peut étre utilisée pour raccorder 4 pieces. Intervention sur ’Extrémité du Cable de

Connexion
— Borne de signal Remarque : Coté de la commande & distance
centralisée

—
R S—
—
6 mm —

P e

100 mm

* Raccordez les appareils en fonction de leur
numéro d’affichage sur I'écran de controle.

¢ Raccordez la commande a distance centralisée aux adaptateurs comme le montre lillustration.

Cable de connexion (3 noyaux)

D TCAH
Commande
a distance C TC2 Interface MA & Borne de
centralisée M Contact @

— TM1
L] T™M2

23



4. Montage de la Commande a Distance Centralisée

4-1. Montage du Socle

Insérez le socle @ dans la boite de commutation @, puis fixez a
nouveau cette derniére a l'aide des vis que vous avez retirées
dans la section “3-1 Préparations de Montage”.

Veillez a monter le socle @ de sorte que la fleche dirigée vers le
haut se trouve a 'avant.

Prenez également soin de ne pas endommager les cables en
les coingant entre le socle et la boite de commutation @.

Fléche dirigée
vers le haut
Vis M4

Vis Boite de
commutation @

4-2. Montage de la Commande a Distance Centralisée

1 Avant de procéder au montage de I'appareil, appliquez les ma-
tériaux de scellement fournis @ sur le socle @, et bouchez I'es-
pace entre la boite de commutation @ et le trou du mur (un
espace a cet endroit pourrait provoquer une formation de con-
densation).

Coupez le matériel de scellement @ de facon a pouvoir I'enrou-
ler autour du trou du mur en position fixe.

AR QON

Commande a distance / Boite de commutation @
centralisée @

Vis de montage @
M4 x 30

Matériel d’étanchéité @

Socle @

Raccordez le cable de connexion en partant du socle @ a travers la fente de la commande a distance centralisée.

Fixez la commande a distance centralisée sur le socle @ a I'aide des vis de fixation fournies @.
Prenez soin de ne pas endommager les cables de connexion en les coin¢ant dans les éléments muraux.

A l'aide de la vis fournie, fixez le couvercle sur la commande a distance centralisée.

Pour fixer le couvercle sur la commande a distance centralisée, insérez les languettes qui se trouvent le long de la partie

supérieure du couvercle dans les trous de la commande a distance centralisée puis poussez la partie inférieure du couvercle

en position.

/\ Précaution
Veillez a ne pas trop serrer les vis @.

La commande a distance centralisée pourrait se déformer et le couvercle ne fermerait plus correctement.

* Passer a travers
la fente

Vis de montage @
M4 x 30

Couvercle ——

Cable de connexion @

Vis * Passer a travers Un c?ble de connexign §upplémentaire peut ét‘re
la fente placé dans la zone située entre la commande a
Commande a Matériel d’étan- distance centralisée et le couvercle.
distance centralisée chéite @

24



5. Test de fonctionnement

Un test de fonctionnement doit étre lancé suite a I'installation de la commande a distance centralisée et de 'interface MA & Borne
de Contact (MAC-397IF-E).

Mettez tous les climatiseurs sous tension.

Appuyez sur la touche ON/OFF (MARCHE/ARRET) de la télécommande sans fil de chaque climatiseur pour vous assurer
que chacun d’entre eux se met en marche, puis appuyez a nouveau sur la touche pour éteindre chaque climatiseur.

Alimentation de la commande a distance centralisée (CA 220-240 V).

AW N=

Appuyez sur la touche ON/OFF (MARCHE/ARRET) située sur la partie supérieure de I'écran de contrdle de la commande a
distance centralisée, et confirmez que le témoin de fonctionnement (vert) correspondant a ce numéro d’appareil s’allume.
Confirmez également que le climatiseur correspondant s’est allumé (le témoin de fonctionnement ne s’allumera pas si le
climatiseur n’est pas raccordé).

5 Appuyez a nouveau sur la touche ON/OFF, et confirmez que le témoin de fonctionnement et le climatiseur s’éteignent.
6 Répétez les étapes 4 et 5pour chaque numéro d’appareil.

7 Appuyez sur la touche All OFF (ARRET TOUT), et confirmez que tous les témoins de fonctionnement (verts) et tous les
climatiseurs s’éteignent.

6. Affichage des Noms de Piéece

Sélectionnez les autocollants appropriés parmi les autocollants des noms de piece @ fournis, et collez-les sur la section affi-
chage du panneau.

Autocollants des noms de piece @ -’

7. Caractéristiques

Modele MAC-821SC-E

N° de climatiseurs commandés 8 appareils
Alimentation ~IN, 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
Consommation électrique 4 W

Courant 0,02A
Température ambiante 0-40°C
Dimensions (H x L x P) 120 x 120 x 15
Poids 910g

25



~N
J

Voorzichtig

Om deze centrale bediening te kunnen gebruiken moet u
over een MA & Contact Terminal Interface (MAC-397IF-E,
afzonderlijk leverbaar) voor elke airconditioner beschikken. )

Vs

1. VeiligheidSINSIIUCHIES ......eeeiiee e e e e e 26
P2 O o (=T o [T OSSP STPR R 27
3. Bevestigen van de centrale bediening/directe bedrading .........ccoocueeeeiiiiiiiii i 30
4. Bevestigen van de centrale DediENiNg .........uiviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 32
LT o (eT= {0 7= = 1] o PP PSP 33
ST (=T =Y g F= =T e 1] o] - SR 33
A C LYo 1= 277= o SRR 33

1. Veiligheidsinstructies

* Lees alle veiligheidsinstructies alvorens dit apparaat te gebruiken.
* Deze handleiding bevat belangrijke informatie. Volg alle instructies op.
* Geef deze installatiehandleiding na de installatie verder aan de eindgebruiker.
De gebruiker moet deze handleiding en het garantiebewijs van de airconditioner op een veilige plaats bewaren.

A Waarschuwing

(onjuist handelen kan ernstige gevolgen hebben, inclusief letsel en dood.)

H De centrale bediening moet niet door de eindgebruiker zelf worden geinstalleerd.
Onjuiste installatie kan leiden tot brand, elektrische schokken of beschadiging/lekkage als de centrale bediening omlaag
valt. Raadpleeg de handelaar of technisch vertegenwoordiger over een installateur.

H De centrale bediening moet veilig, conform de meegeleverde installatie-instructies worden geinstalleerd.
Onjuiste installatie kan leiden tot brand, elektrische schokken of beschadiging/lekkage als de centrale bediening omlaag
valt.

H Installeer de eenheid op een plaats die sterk genoeg is om het gewicht van de eenheid te dragen.
Bij installatie op een plaats met onvoldoende draagkracht kan de centrale bediening vallen en schade veroorzaken.

H Bevestig het deksel van de elektrische component op de centrale bediening.
Als het deksel van de elektrische component niet goed wordt bevestigd, kan stof of water binnendringen en dit kan leiden
tot brand of elektrische schokken.

H Gebruik voor de installatie alleen Mitsubishi componenten of andere goedgekeurde componenten.
Onjuiste installatie kan leiden tot brand, elektrische schokken of beschadiging/lekkage als de centrale bediening omlaag
valt.

H Neem bij alle elektrotechnische werkzaamheden de technische normen voor elektrische uitrustingen en normen
voor binnenbedrading en de instructies uit deze handleiding in acht, en gebruik een toepassingsgebonden stroom-
kring.

Onvoldoende stroomkringcapaciteit of onjuiste installatie kan leiden tot brand of elekirische schokken.




2. Onderdeel

Controleer voor de installatie of alle onderdelen zijn meegeleverd.

Centrale bediening
® Deksel
Demonteer het deksel met een schroevendraaier met 1
platte kop.
Schroef
Basisplaat 1

Schakelkast 1

Kamernaamsticker 1

N

Rubberpakking (groot)
Rubberpakking (klein)

Afsluitmateriaal (hechtend)

-

N

0006|000

Bevestigingsschroef M4 x 30

H Voorbereidingen voor de installatie

MA & Contact terminal interface Een per
(MAC-397IF-E) airconditioner

® Voedingskabel (2-aderig + massa) 1,5 mm?, con-
form 245 |IEC 57.

Verbindingskabel
Kabelgegevens
@ | CVV (3-aderig) 0,5 mm? of vergelijkbaar air(I:E::di‘t)izrr'ner @ ®
* CVVis een stuurkabel omhuld in polyvinyl chloride

met polyvinyl geisoleerde kabels binnenin.

1

@® | Platte ringaansluiting voor M4 1
@ | PG-aansluiting 1

H Bevestigingswand
Deze centrale bediening kan worden bevestigd op een wand met een dikte van 6-30 mm.
Omdat de maximale wanddikte voor de bevestigingsschroef van de centrale bediening M4 x 30 @ 17 mm is, moeten schroe-
ven met geschikte lengte voor de wanddikte worden gebruikt als de wanddikte tussen 17 mm en 30 mm is.
(De beste lengte voor een M4 bevestigingsschroef is de wanddikte plus 13 mm.)

27



2-1. Aansluitvoorwaarden

Om de MAC-821SC-E op de RAC te kunnen aansluiten is de MA & Contact terminal interface (MAC-397IF-E) nodig.

Verbindingskabel @
Voedingskabel ® l

Verbreker * l TBS571
Voeding I ®| L TC1
®

D
~/N 220-240 V oo
50/60 Hz —_— N ﬁ_ L] iﬁﬁ CN560 5 CN105
(_g L e @ L ™2

Massa

Airconditioner

MAC-821SC-E MAC-397IF-E Binneneenheid

Sluit het netsnoer aan op de voedingsaansluitingen en zorg voor een contactafstand van ten minste 3 mm bij
iedere pool in uitgeschakelde toestand. (Als de spanningsschakelaar wordt uitgeschakeld, moet deze alle
10A polen onderbreken.)

Capaciteit van onderbrekingsschakelaar

2-2. Kiezen van een installatieplaats

¢ De centrale bediening @ wordt open aan de wand gemonteerd.
Installeer de eenheid op een droge plek.
* Voor informatie over het kiezen van een bevestigingswand, zie “bevestigingswand” in sectie 2.

W Schakelkast
De voedings- en verbindingsbedrading van de centrale bediening wordt in de regel direct gemonteerd.
Daarom moet voor de installatie de meegeleverde schakelkast @ (met schakelkastdeksels voor 2 eenheden) worden gebruikt.

2-3. Elektrotechnische werkzaamheden

e Gebruik 1,5 mm? voedingskabel (2-aderig + massa).

 Gebruik voor de verbindingskabel @ een stuurkabel CVV (0,5 mm? 3-aderig) of een gelijkwaardig product.
CVV is een stuurkabel omhuld in polyvinyl chloride met polyvinyl geisoleerde kabels binnenin.

* Voltooi voor de installatie van de centrale bediening eerst de installatie van de voedings- en verbindingsbedrading.

* De elektrotechnische werkzaamheden moeten worden uitgevoerd conform technische normen voor elektrische uitrustingen
en normen voor binnenbedrading.

2-4. Toekennen van airconditioner-apparaathnummers

* De nummers (1-8) op de display van het regelpaneel van de centrale bediening @ verwijzen naar de nummers op elke
aangesloten airconditioner (apparaatnummer).

* Ken de airconditioner-apparaatnummers die verwijzen naar de nummers die verschijnen op het regelpaneel toe in overeen-
stemming met de structuur van het gebouw of de indeling van de kamers waarin de airconditioners zijn geinstalleerd.

28




2-5. Configuratievoorbeeld

Deze afbeelding toont een configuratie met 4 eenheden.
Verbindingskabel @ (max. lengte 100 m)

A/C apparaat nr. 2 A/C apparaat nr. 3

Voeding
~/N 220240 V 50/60 Hz 4]

A/C apparaat nr. 4

A/C apparaat nr. 1
Centrale bediening @
@ MA & Contact terminal interface (MAC-397IF-E)

2-6. Bevestigingsschema

Verbindingskabel @ Rubberpakking

(3-aderig) (groot) @
Verbindingskabel @
(3-aderig)

\A Schakelkast @

Voedings-
kabel ®

Schakelkast @

Basisplaat @

Centrale bediening @

Deksel

PG-aansluiting @

Bevestigingsschroef
(M4 x 10)

B Afsluitmateriaal @
Bevestigings- (hechtend)
schroef @ M4 x 30

Schroef

29



3. Bevestigen van de centrale bediening/directe bedrading

3-1. Voorbereidingen voor bevestiging

1 Verwijder 2 schroeven en de basisplaat @ van de schakelkast @.
Bewaar de 2 schroeven; ze zijn nodig in de sectie over “4-1. Bevestigen van
de basisplaat” bij “Bevestigen van de centrale bediening”.

2 Bevestig de schakelkast @ in de wand. Maak het gat zodanig dat er zich
tussen de schakelkast @ en het wandoppervlak een opening bevindt.
Gebruik de afmetingen uit onderstaande afbeelding voor wandinstallatie en
opening voor de schakelkast @.

3 Leid de voedingskabel @, verbindingskabel @, en massakabel vanuit de Schakelkast @

wand, en trek ze door schakelkast @ ongeveer 150 mm de kamer in.

Als voor de aansluitkabel @ geen kabelkanaal wordt gebruikt, dient u, voordat u de aansluitkabel @ doorvoert, bovendien
een rubberpakking (groot) @ of een rubberpakking (klein) @ in het gat in de schakelkast @ aan te brengen.

Gebruik de PG-aansluiting @ die op de plaats van installatie is voorbereid om de voedingskabel @ af te dichten in het gat van
de schakelkast @.

* Maak het gat niet groter dan nodig.

Wand Schakelkast @

(2}
f=
®
S Rubberpakking (groot) @
2
]
H
c €
SE Schakelkast @
£ .—
© +
£ o
=2
Verbindings-
kabel @

Voedingskabel ®

PG-aansluiting @

150 mm 57 mm of meer

4 Nadat de schroeven van het deksel van de centrale bediening @ zijn verwijderd, het deksel demonteren met een schroeven-
draaier met platte kop.

30



3-2. Verbinden van de verbindingskabel

1 Sluit de voedingskabel (2-aderig + massa) @ aan op de voedingsaansluiting. Controleer na montage of de kabels niet
makkelijk kunnen worden losgetrokken.

Ring

Verbindingskabel @
(3-aderig)

Voedings-
aansluiting

(2-aderig + massa) einde

Voedingskabel @ Werkzaamheden aan voedingskabel-

aderig + massa).

kabeleinde moete

Signaalaansluiting e Gebruik 1,5 mm?2 voedingskabel ® (2-

¢ De werkzaamheden aan het voedings-

n zoals in onder-

staande afbeelding worden uitgevoerd.

2 Bevestig de massakabel met de bevestigingsschroeven voor de massakabel.

Platte ring-
80 mm aansluiting voor
M4 @
Verbindingskabel @ O) Massa
(3-aderig)  —
1
10 mm ‘ 8 mm

3 Sluit de verbindingskabel (3-aderig) @ aan op de MA & Contact terminal interface (MAC-397IF-E) @, (afzonderlijk leverbaar)
volgens het airconditioner-apparaatnummer van elke eenheid op de signaalverbinding.

¢ Op een signaalaansluiting kunnen 4 kamers worden aangesloten.

_ Signaalaansluiting

* Sluit de apparaten aan volgens hun
displaynummers op het regelpaneel.

verbindingskabel

Werkzaamheden aan het einde van de

—
R —
—
6 mm —

-

100 mm

» Sluit de centrale bediening volgens onderstaande afbeelding aan op de adapters.

D
Centrale
bediening C

M

Verbindingskabel (3-aderig)

TC1

TC2

™A1

[

T™M2

MA & Contact terminal
interface @

Opmerking: Zijde van centrale bediening

31



4. Bevestigen van de centrale bediening

4-1. Bevestigen van de basisplaat

Plaats de basisplaat @ in de schakelkast @, en bevestig hem
weer met de schroeven die werden verwijderd in sectie “3-1
Voorbereidingen voor bevestiging”.

. . . Pijl omhoog
Bevestig de basisplaat @ met de pijl omhoog. Schroef M4
Voorkom dat de kabels beschadigd worden doordat ze klem
komen te zitten tussen de plaat en de schakelkast @. I\'
/

Basisplaat

Schroef Schakelkast (3]

4-2. Bevestigen van de centrale bediening

1 Breng voor de bevestiging van de eenheid eerst het mee-
geleverde afsluitmateriaal @ aan op de basisplaat @, en vul de Centrale
. . bediening @
ruimte tussen de schakelkast @ en het gat in de wand op (om
condensvorming te voorkomen).
Snij het afsluitmateriaal @ af op een lengte waarmee het vast Basisplaat @
om het gat in de wand kan worden gewikkeld.

Schakelkast @

Bevestigingsschroef
O M4 x 30

Afsluitmateriaal @

Sluit de verbindingsdraad van de basisplaat @ aan door de ope-
ning in centrale bediening.

Bevestig de centrale bediening op de basisplaat @ met de bevestigingsschroef @.
Voorkom dat de verbindingskabels in het wandmateriaal klem komen te zitten.

Gebruik meegeleverde schroef om het deksel op de centrale bediening te bevestigen.

O W N

Om het deksel op de centrale bediening te bevestigen, de uitsteeksels langs de bovenzijde van het deksel in de openingen
van de centrale bediening steken, en dan het onderste gedeelte van het deksel erin duwen.

/\ Voorzichtig

Draai bevestigingsschroef @ niet te vast aan.
Anders kan de centrale bediening vervormen waardoor het deksel niet meer goed afsluit.

Basisplaat @

* Door de aangebrachte
opening steken

Bevestigingsschroef
O M4 x 30

Deksel

Verbindingskabel @

Extra verbindingskabel kan worden bewaard in
het gedeelte tussen de centrale bediening en het
deksel.

* Door de aange-

brachte opening . .
Centrale  gteken Afsluitmateriaal @

bediening

Schroef &

32



5. Proefdraaien

Proefdraaien is nodig nadat de centrale bediening en de MA & Contact terminal interface (MAC-397IF-E) geheel zijn geinstal-
leerd.

1 Zet de voedingsschakelaar op elke airconditioner op ON (AAN).

2 Druk voor elke airconditioner op de knop ON/OFF (AAN/UIT) van de draadloze afstandsbediening en controleer of de
airconditioner inschakelt, en druk daarna opnieuw op de knop om elke eenheid weer uit te schakelen.

3 Voeding (AC 220-240 V) naar de centrale bediening.

4 Druk op de knop ON/OFF (AAN/UIT) op het bovenste gedeelte van het regelpaneel van de centrale bediening, en controleer
of de (groene) bedrijfslamp voor dat apparaatnummer gaat branden.
Controleer ook of de bijpehorende airconditioner is ingeschakeld (de bedrijfslamp gaat niet branden als de airconditioner niet
is aangesloten).

5 Druk opnieuw op de knop ON/OFF (AAN/UIT) en controleer of de bedrijfslamp en de airconditioner uitgaan.

6 Voer stappen 4 en 5uit bij elk apparaatnummer.

7 Druk op de knop All OFF (Alles UIT) en controleer of de (groene) bedrijfslampen en alle airconditioners uitgaan.

6. Kamernaam display

Breng de meegeleverde kamernaamstickers @ aan op het desbetreffende displaygedeelte van het paneel.

E

Kamernaamsticker

Model MAC-821SC-E
Aantal airconditioners die worden geregeld 8 eenheden
Voeding ~/N, 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
Verbruik 4W

Stroom 0,02 A
Omgevingstemperatuur 0-40°C
Afmetingen (H x B x D) 120 x 120 x 15
Gewicht 910g

33



~N
J

Cuidado

Para utilizar este controlador centralizado, debe disponer
de una Interfaz de terminal MA & Contact (MAC-397IF-E, se
vende por separado) por cada unidad de acondicionador

| de aire. )
1. INStrucCioNes de SEQUIITAM .........uiiiiiiiiiie et s e e e e e 34
2. ACCESONIOS .eeeiiiiiet ettt ettt e e et et e et e e o e e e e e et et e R R e et e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e nr e e e e e e nees 35
3. Montaje del controlador centralizado/cableado dir€CtO .........cceeveiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 38
4. Montaje del controlador CENTraliZAO ..........uueiiiiiiiieee et 40
5. Prueba de funCioNaMIENTO .......ooiiiiiiiiieiie e 41
6. Pantalla de NOMDIres de SaAlAS ..........eeiiiiiiiiiii e 41
7. ESPECIfICACIONES ...ttt e e e 41

1. Instrucciones de seguridad

* Lea todas las Instrucciones de seguridad antes de manejar este aparato.

¢ Este manual contiene informacién de seguridad importante. Asegurese de cumplir todas las instrucciones.

* Tras instalar el controlador, entregue este Manual de instalacion al usuario.
Pida a los usuarios que guarden el Manual de instrucciones y la Garantia del acondicionador de aire de su sala en un lugar
seguro.

A\ Atencion

(Un manejo inadecuado puede tener consecuencias graves, incluyendo dafnos personales o la muerte.)

H Los usuarios no estan autorizados para instalar el controlador centralizado.
Una instalacion inadecuada puede provocar un incendio, descarga eléctrica o dafos/fugas de agua si el controlador cen-
tralizado se cae. Pida a su distribuidor o en la tienda especializada donde adquirio la unidad que le pongan en contacto con
un instalador.

H El controlador centralizado debe instalarse de forma segura de acuerdo con las Instrucciones de instalacion
adjuntas.
Una instalacién inadecuada puede provocar un incendio, descarga eléctrica o dafos/fugas de agua si el controlador cen-
tralizado se cae.

H La unidad se debe montar en un lugar que pueda soportar su peso.
Si se instala en un area que no pueda soportar su peso, el controlador podria caerse y causar dafos.

H Asegure la cubierta de los componentes eléctricos al controlador centralizado.
Si la cubierta de los componentes eléctricos del controlador centralizado no esta fijada herméticamente, podria penetrar
polvo o agua y provocar un incendio o descarga eléctrica.

M Utilice para la instalacion componentes Mitsubishi u otros componentes recomendados.
Una instalacién inadecuada puede provocar un incendio, descarga eléctrica o dafos/fugas de agua si el controlador cen-
tralizado se cae.

H Al realizar trabajos eléctricos, cumpla las Normas técnicas para equipos eléctricos y las Normas de cableado en
interiores, siga las instrucciones del Manual de instrucciones y asegtrese de utilizar su propio circuito.
Si la capacidad del circuito o de la instalacion es inadecuada podria provocarse un incendio o descarga eléctrica.




2. Accesorios

Antes de instalar la unidad, asegurese de que dispone de todas las piezas necesarias.

Controlador centralizado

° ® Cubierta ’
Retire la cubierta con un destornillador plano.

Tornillo
@® | Placabase 1
@® | Cajade interruptores 1
O | Adhesivos de nombres de salas 1
@ | Sello de goma (grande) 2
@ | Sello de goma (pequefo) 1
@ | Material sellante (adhesivo) 4
© | Tornillo de montaje M4 x 30 2

H Elementos que se prepararan en el lugar de instalacion

Una por cada
0o Interfaz de terminal MA & Contact acon%iciona- Q
(MAC-397IF-E) )
dor de aire
® Cable de alimentacion (2 hilos + tierra) 1,5 mm2, de 1
conformidad con el disefio 245 de IEC 57.
Cable de conexion
Especificacion de cable Una por ® ®
) CVV (3 hilos) 0,5 mm? o equivalente cada
* EICVV es un cable de control revestido de cloru- | acondiciona-
ro de polivinilo y con cables aislados de polivinilo dor de aire
en el interior.
@® | Terminal de anillo para M4 1 @ G
@ | Conexién PG 1

H Pared de montaje
Este controlador centralizado se puede montar en una pared de 6-30 mm de espesor.
Como el espesor maximo de pared para el tornillo de montaje M4 x 30 @ del controlador centralizado es de 17 mm, si la pared
tiene un espesor de entre 17 y 30 mm debera utilizar tornillos de una longitud apropiada.
(La mejor longitud para un tornillo de montaje M4 sera igual al espesor de la pared mas 13 mm.)

35



2-1. Requisitos de conexion

La interfaz de terminal MA & Contact (MAC-397IF-E) es necesaria para conectar el MAC-821SC-E al RAC.

Cable de conexién @
Cable de alimentacién @ l

Disyuntor * l TBS571
Alimentacion | ®| L TC1
®

D
~/N 220-240 V oo
50/60 Hz —_— N ﬁ_ L] iﬁﬁ CN560 5 CN105
(_g L e @ | T™2

Tierra

Acondicionador de

MAC-821SC-E MAC-397IF-E Snidad interior

Conecte a los terminales de alimentacién y deje una separacion de contacto de 3 mm, como minimo, en cada
polo para desconectar el polo de alimentacion de la fuente (cuando se cierra el interruptor de alimentacion,
10A éste debe desconectar todos los polos).

Capacidad del interruptor de corte

2-2. Seleccion de un lugar de instalacion

¢ El controlador centralizado @ es un modelo empotrado de montaje en pared.
Instale la unidad en un lugar seco.
¢ Para obtener informacion sobre cémo elegir una pared de montaje, consulte el apartado “Pared de montaje” en la seccién 2.

H Caja de interruptores

Los cables de alimentacion y conexion del controlador centralizado se suelen cablear directamente.

Por eso se debe utilizar la caja de interruptores @ suministrada (con cubiertas para 2 unidades) para instalar el controlador
centralizado.

2-3. Trabajos eléctricos

 Utilice un cable de alimentacion de 1,5 mm? (2 hilos + tierra).

* Para el cable de conexion @, utilice un cable de control CVV (0,5 mm? de 3 hilos) o equivalente.
EI CVV es un cable de control con funda de cloruro de polivinilo y cables aislados de polivinilo en el interior.

* Complete los trabajos de cableado de alimentacion y conexién antes de montar el controlador centralizado.

¢ Los trabajos eléctricos deben ser realizados de acuerdo con las Normas técnicas para equipos eléctricos y las Normas de
cableado en interiores.

2-4. Asignacion de numeros de dispositivo a los acondicionadores de aire

* Los numeros (1-8) que aparecen en el panel de control del controlador centralizado @ corresponden a los nimeros de cada
acondicionador de aire conectado (numero de dispositivo).

* Asigne a los acondicionadores de aire los numeros de dispositivo correspondientes a los nimeros que aparecen en el panel
de control de acuerdo con la estructura del edificio o el disefio de las salas en las que estén instalados.

36



2-5. Configuracion de ejemplo

La figura muestra una configuracién de ejemplo con 4 unidades.
Cable de conexién @ (longitud max. 100 m)

Acondicionador N.2 2 Acondicionador N.2 3

Alimentacion
~/N 220-240 V 50/60 Hz A

Acondicionador N.° 4

Acondicionador N.2 1
Controlador centralizado @

@ Interfaz de terminal MA & Contact (MAC-397IF-E)

2-6. Diagrama de montaje

Cable de conexion @

: Sello de goma
(3 hilos) (grande)ge Cable de conexion @
(3 hilos)

Caja de
interruptores @

Caja de interruptores @

Cable de

Placa base @ alimentacion

Controlador centralizado @

Cubierta

Conexién PG @

Tornillo de montaje
(M4 x 10)

Material sellante @
Tornillo de montaje (adhesivo)
O M4 x 30

Tornillo

37



3. Montaje del controlador centralizado/cableado directo

3-1. Preparativos para el montaje

1 Quite los 2 tornillos y retire la placa base @ de la caja de interruptores @.
Conserve los 2 tornillos, ya que volvera a utilizarlos en la seccién “4-1. Mon-
taje de la placa base” de “Montaje del controlador centralizado”. Tornillo M4

2 Inserte la caja de interruptores @ en la pared. Mida el orificio de la pared
para garantizar que no quede espacio entre la caja de interruptores @ y la
superficie de la pared.

Utilice las medidas de instalacion y las medidas para el orificio de la pared
de la caja de interruptores @ que aparecen en la siguiente figura.

Caja de
interruptores @

3 Pase el cable de alimentacién @, el cable de conexion @ y el cable de

puesta a tierra desde el interior de la pared y tire de ellos a través de la caja
de interruptores @ unos 150 mm hacia la sala.
Ademas, si no utiliza un conducto para cables de conexién @, asegurese de instalar un sello de goma (grande) @ o un sello
de goma (pequefio) @ en el orificio de la caja de interruptores @ antes de pasar el cable de conexion @ a través del orificio.
Use la conexion PG @ preparada en el lugar de instalacion para fijar el cable de alimentacion @ en el orificio de la caja de
interruptores @.

* No haga ningun orificio mas grande de lo

Pared  Caja de interruptores @ ° necesario.
kel
il
o
E g Sello de goma (grande) @
o
o @
f; +
g8
Q= .
21e] Caja de
g < interruptores @
38
=«
0-5mm
Cable de
conexién @
Cable de 5
alimentacién @ Conexién PG @
150 mm 57 mm o mas

4 Una vez retirados los tornillos de la cubierta del controlador centralizado @), quite la cubierta utilizando un destornillador
plano.

38



3-2. Conexion del cable de conexion

1 Conecte el cable de alimentacion (2 hilos + tierra) @ al terminal de alimentacion. Una vez conectados, tire de los cables para
comprobar si se desconectan facilmente.

Arandela

@ (3 hilos)

g

Cable de conexion &

Terminal de
alimentacion

Cable de Trabajos en el extremo del cable de ali-
alimentacién (5] mentacién
(2 hilos + tierra)

¢ Asegurese de utilizar un cable de alimen-
tacion de 1,5 mm2 @ (2 hilos + tierra).

¢ Los trabajos en el extremo del cable de
alimentacion se deben realizar tal y
como se indica en la siguiente figura.

Terminal de sefal

80 Terminal de
mm / anillo para M4 @

Cable de conexién @ O) Tierra
(3 hilos) . —
——

10 mm ‘ 8 mm

2 Monte el cable de tierra utilizando los tornillos de montaje correspondientes.

3 Conecte el cable de conexion (3 hilos) @ a la interfaz de terminal MA & Contact (MAC-397IF-E) @, (se vende por separado)
correspondiente al numero de acondicionador de aire de cada unidad en el terminal de sefal.

¢ Cada terminal de sefal se puede utilizar para conectar 4 salas.

Trabajos en el extremo del cable de co-
nexion

— Terminal de sefal Nota: Lado del controlador centralizado

s E—
————]

—
6 mm —

-

100 mm

* Conecte los equipos correspondientes a los nimeros
que aparecen en la pantalla del panel de control.

* Conecte el controlador centralizado a los adaptadores tal y como se muestra a continuacion.

D

Controlador
centralizado C

M

Cable de conexion (3 hilos)

TC1

TC2

™A1

[

T™M2

Interfaz de terminal
MA & Contact @

39



4. Montaje del controlador centralizado

4-1. Montaje de la placa base

Inserte la placa base @ en la caja de interruptores @ y vuelva a
montarla utilizando los tornillos que quité en el paso “3-1 Prepa-
rativos para el montaje”.

Flecha vertical -

Asegurese de montar la placa base @ de forma que la flecha Tornillo M4

vertical mire hacia arriba.

Ademas, tenga cuidado de no dafar los cables: evite que que- \ I\'
den pillados entre la placa y la caja de interruptores @. P

Tornillo Caja de
interrupto-
4-2. Montaje del controlador centralizado res @
1 Antes de montar la unidad, aplique los materiales sellantes su- Caja de interruptores @
ministrados @ a la placa base @ y rellene el espacio entre la Controlador 7 ) P

. . e X centralizado
caja de interruptores @ y el orificio de la pared (si quedara es- °

pacio podria condensarse agua).

Tornillo de montaje

Corte el material sellante @ a una longitud que permita envol- Placa base @ M4 x 30
verlo alrededor del orificio de la pared y mantenerse en una Material sellante @
posicion fija.

Conecte el cable de conexién desde la placa base @ a través
de la ranura del controlador centralizado.

Monte el controlador centralizado en la placa base @ utilizando el tornillo de montaje suministrado @.
Tenga cuidado de no dafar los cables de conexiodn: evite que queden pillados entre los materiales de la pared.

Coloque la cubierta en el controlador centralizado y fijela con el tornillo suministrado.

O O N

Para fijar la cubierta al controlador centralizado, encaje las lengiietas situadas a lo largo de la parte superior de la cubierta en
los orificios del controlador centralizado y, a continuacion, apriete la parte inferior de la cubierta hasta que quede fijada.

/A Cuidado

Asegurese de no apretar el tornillo de montaje @ demasiado.
De hacerlo, podria deformar el controlador centralizado, de forma que la cubierta no quedaria bien encajada.

Placa base @

* Paso a través
de la ranura

Tornillo de montaje @
M4 x 30

Cubierta

. ) Cable de conexion @
Paso a través Es posible guardar un cable de conexion
de la ranura adicional en el drea que queda entre el

Controlador Material sellante @  onirolador centralizado y la cubierta.
centralizado

Tornillo &

40



5. Prueba de funcionamiento

Es necesario realizar una prueba de funcionamiento después de instalar el controlador centralizado y la interfaz de terminal MA
& Contact (MAC-397IF-E).

AW N=

o O

N

Coloque el interruptor de cada acondicionador de aire en posicion ON (encendido).

Pulse el boton ON/OFF del controlador remoto inalambrico de cada acondicionador de aire para asegurarse de que se
encienden y vuelva a pulsar el botén para apagarlos.

Proporcione alimentacion eléctrica (220-240 V CA) al controlador centralizado.

Pulse el botén ON/OFF situado en la parte superior del panel de control del controlador centralizado y confirme que se
enciende la luz indicadora de funcionamiento (verde) de ese nimero de dispositivo.

Confirme también que el acondicionador de aire correspondiente se ha encendido (la luz indicadora de funcionamiento no se
encendera si el acondicionador no esta conectado).

Vuelva a pulsar el botén ON/OFF y confirme que la luz indicadora de funcionamiento y el acondicionador de aire se apagan.

Repita los pasos 4 y 5por cada numero de dispositivo.

Pulse el botén All Rooms OFF (Apagar todos los acondicionadores) y confirme que las luces indicadoras de funcionamiento
(verdes) vy los acondicionadores de aire se apagan.

6. Pantalla de nombres de salas

Seleccione los adhesivos adecuados entre los adhesivos de nombres de salas @ suministrados y péguelos en la seccion de la
pantalla del panel.

Adhesivos de nombres - "
de salas @ .

7. Especificaciones

Modelo MAC-821SC-E

N.2 de acondicionadores de aire controlados 8 unidades
Alimentacion ~IN, 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
Consumo de corriente 4W

Corriente 0,02A
Temperatura ambiente 0-40°C
Dimensiones (Al x An x F) 120 x 120 x 15
Peso 910g

41



~N
J

Cautela

Per utilizzare questo controller centralizzato, & necessario
disporre di un MA & Contact Terminal Interface (MAC-397IF-
E, venduto separatamente) per ciascuna unita di climatizza-
zione.

-
.

1. PreCauzioni di SICUIBZZA .........cueuiiieie ittt e s e e e sre e e nsne e e nnneenanes 42
P2 o o111 o ] ¢ PSP RPTRR 43
3. Montaggio del controller centralizzato/cablaggio diretto ............cooieiiiiiiiiiiii e, 46
4. Montaggio del controller CENralizzato .............ooiuiiiiiiiii e 48
LT 07011 =T o o PSPPI 49
6. Visualizzazione del nome della STANZa ..........oooiieiiiiiiii e 49
S T o =Yt 0] g 1= 1= o) ] (o o T SRR 49

1. Precauzioni di sicurezza

* Leggere attentamente le precauzioni di sicurezza prima dell’uso.
¢ Nel presente manuale sono contenute importanti precauzioni di sicurezza. Si raccomanda di attenersi a tali precauzioni.
* Al termine dell'installazione del controller, fornire il presente Manuale di installazione all’'utente.

Ricordare agli utenti di conservare il Manuale di istruzioni del condizionatore e la Garanzia in un posto sicuro.

A\ Avvertenza

(un utilizzo errato potrebbe provocare gravi conseguenze, tra cui gravi lesioni persino mortali).

H Non installare il controller centralizzato senza rivolgersi a uno specialista.
L'errata installazione potrebbe provocare un incendio, una scarica elettrica oppure danni/perdite d’acqua in caso di caduta
accidentale del controller centralizzato. Rivolgersi al rivenditore o al negozio specializzato dove & stata acquistata I'unita
per richiedere I'assistenza di un tecnico.

M Il controller centralizzato dovrebbe essere installato in modo sicuro attenendosi alle istruzioni di installazione
allegate.
L'errata installazione potrebbe provocare un incendio, una scarica elettrica oppure danni/perdite d’acqua in caso di caduta
accidentale del controller centralizzato.

H Posizionare I'unita in una posizione in grado di supportarne il peso.
In caso contrario, potrebbe cadere e provocare danni.

H Montare in modo sicuro il coperchio dei componenti elettrici sul controller centralizzato.
In caso contrario, nell’unita potrebbe penetrare polvere o acqua, provocando un incendio o una scossa elettrica.

M Per I'installazione si consiglia I'utilizzo di componenti Mitsubishi o altri componenti indicati.
L'errata installazione potrebbe provocare un incendio, una scarica elettrica oppure danni/perdite d’acqua in caso di caduta
accidentale del controller centralizzato.

M In caso di esecuzione di attivita di tipo elettrico, attenersi agli standard tecnici relativi alle apparecchiature elettri-
che, agli standard relativi all’esecuzione di attivita elettriche in ambienti interni e alle istruzioni fornite nel Manuale
di istruzioni e utilizzare solo un circuito dedicato.

Una capacita inadeguata del circuito o un’installazione non corretta potrebbero provocare un incendio o una scossa elettri-
ca.




Prima di installare I'unita, verificare che siano disponibili tutte le parti necessarie.

Controller centralizzato

° ® Coperchio ’
Rimuovere il coperchio con un cacciavite a taglio.

Vite
@® | Piastra di base 1
@ | Scatola interruttore 1
@ | Adesivi nome stanza 1
@ | Guarnizione in gomma (grande) 2
@ | Guarnizione in gomma (piccola) 1
@ | Materiale sigillante (adesivo) 4
©® | Vite di montaggio M4 x 30 2

B Elementi da preparare presso il sito di installazione

o MA & Contact Terminal Interface Uno per aria
(MAC-397IF-E) condizionata
® Cavo di alimentazione elettrica (bipolare + massa) 1
1,5 mm?, conforme a Design 245 |IEC 57.
Cavo elettrico di connessione
Specifiche tecniche del cavo elettrico
® CVV (tripolare) 0,5 mm? o equivalente Uno per aria @ ®
* 1l CVV & un cavo di controllo rivestito in cloruro di | condizionata
polivinile con cavi elettrici isolati in polivinile all’in-
terno.
@® | Terminale con estremita circolare per M4 1
@ | Connessione PG 1 ® [E)

B Parete di montaggio
Questo controller centralizzato pud essere montato su una parete con uno spessore di 6-30 mm.
Poiché lo spessore massimo della parete per la vite di montaggio del controller centralizzato M4 x 30 @ € 17 mm, utilizzare viti
dell’apposita lunghezza per lo spessore della parete se quest’ultima & spessa 17 mm/30 mm
(la lunghezza consigliata per una vite di montaggio M4 & lo spessore della parete pit 13 mm).

43



2-1. Requisiti di connessione

Linterfaccia di MA & Contact Terminal (MAC-397IF-E) & necessaria per collegare MAC-821SC-E al RAC.

Cavo di alimentazione elettrica ®

Interruttore *

Alimentazione

Cavo elettrico di connessione @

l TB571
TCA

!

elettrica —o0— 00—

~/N 220-240 V

50/60 Hz
A massa

D
oL TC2 5
®|N | ypq1(CNS60 CN105
R @ _| T™M2 S
Aria condizionata

MAC-821SC-E MAC-397IF-E Unita per interni

Potere di sezionamento del sezionatore

10A

Collegare ai morsetti di alimentazione e lasciare un gioco di almeno 3 mm su ogni polo in modo da scollegare
il polo di alimentazione. (Quando l'interruttore di alimentazione & disattivato, deve scollegare tutti i poli.)

2-2. Scelta del punto di installazione

¢ |l controller centralizzato @ & un modello esposto da montare a parete.
Montare I'unita in un luogo asciutto.
* Per informazioni sulla scelta di una parete di montaggio, vedere “Parete di montaggio” nella sezione 2.

W Scatola interruttore

Generalmente, I'alimentazione del controller centralizzato e i cavi elettrici di connessione sono collegati direttamente.
Pertanto, per installare il controller centralizzato utilizzare la scatola interruttore @ fornita (con coperchi per 2 unita).

2-3. Attivita di tipo elettrico

 Utilizzare un cavo di alimentazione elettrica da 1,5 mm? (bipolare + massa).
 Per il cavo elettrico di connessione @, utilizzare un cavo di controllo CVV (0,5 mm? tripolare) o prodotto equivalente.
I CVV & un cavo di controllo rivestito in cloruro di polivinile con cavi elettrici isolati in polivinile all'interno.
* Completare le attivita sui cavi di alimentazione elettrica e sui cavi elettrici di connessione prima di montare il controller centra-

lizzato.

* Le attivita di tipo elettrico dovrebbero essere eseguite conformemente agli standard tecnici relativi alle apparecchiature elettri-
che e agli standard relativi al’esecuzione di attivita elettriche in ambienti interni.

2-4. Assegnazione dei numeri ai condizionatori

¢ | numeri (1-8) visualizzati sul pannello di controllo del controller centralizzato @ corrispondono ai numeri di ciascun condizio-
natore collegato (numero apparecchio).

* Assegnare i numeri dei condizionatori che corrispondono ai numeri riportati sul pannello di controllo in base alla struttura
dell’edificio o delle stanze in cui sono installati i condizionatori.

44




2-5. Esempio di configurazione

In questa figura € illustrata una configurazione campione di 4 unita

Cavo elettrico di connessione @ (lung. massima 100 m)

(]

C/A apparecchio N. 2 C/A apparecchio N. 3

Alimentazione elettrica
~/IN 220-240 V 50/60 Hz o

C/A apparecchio N. 1 C/A apparecchio N. 4

Controller centralizzato @
@ MA & Contact Terminal Interface (MAC-397IF-E)

2-6. Schema di montaggio

Cavo elettrico di connessione

; Guarnizione in
tripol
@ (tripolare) gomma (grande) @
Cavo elettrico di

onnessione @ (tripolare)
Scatola
interruttore @

Cavo di alimenta-
zione elettrica @

Scatola interruttore @

Piastra di base @

Controller centralizzato @

Coperchio

Parete
Connessione PG @

Vite di montaggio
(M4 % 10)
Materiale sigillante @

Vite di montaggio @ (selbstklebend)

M4 x 30

45



3. Montaggio del controller centralizzato/cablaggio diretto

3-1. Attivita preliminari al montaggio

1

Rimuovere le 2 viti e la piastra di base @ dalla scatola interruttore @.
Riporre con cura le 2 viti in quanto saranno utilizzate nella sezione “4-1.
Montaggio della piastra di base” del capitolo “Montaggio del controller cen- o M4

tralizzato”. .
\v/
Vi

Inserire la scatola interruttore @ nella parete. Eseguire un foro nella parete
in modo da garantire che non sia presente alcun spazio tra la scatola inter-
ruttore @ e la superficie della parete. ) -

P : P : : Piastra di base
Fare riferimento alle dimensioni di installazione a parete della scatola inter- &
ruttore @ e alle dimensioni di apertura riportate nella seguente figura.

Scatola
interruttore @

Individuare il cavo di alimentazione elettrica @, il cavo elettrico di connes-

sione @ e il cavo elettrico a massa nell'interno della parete e farli passare

attraverso la scatola interruttore @ nella stanza, facendoli fuoriuscire di cir-

ca 150 mm.

Inoltre, se non si utilizza un tubo protettivo per il cavo elettrico di connessione @, installare la guarnizione in gomma (grande)
@ o la guarnizione in gomma (piccola) @ nell’apertura della scatola interruttore @ prima di far passare il cavo elettrico di
connessione @ attraverso tale apertura.

Utilizzare la connessione PG @, predisposta nel luogo di installazione, per fissare il cavo di alimentazione elettrica @
nell'apertura della scatola interruttore @.

*

Non fare un foro piu grande del necessario.

Parete Scatola interruttore @

<
K}
o
© . )
5 Guarnizione in gomma
Vo S E (grande) @
o £
So
D4
58 Scatola
5 - :
2% interruttore @
&2
E S
[a)g-1
0-5mm

4

46

Cavo elettrico di
connessione @

Cavo di alimentazione
elettrica ®

Connessione PG @

150 mm 57 mm o piu lunga

Dopo aver rimosso le viti dal coperchio del controller centralizzato @), rimuovere il coperchio utilizzando un cacciavite a
taglio.



3-2. Collegamento del cavo elettrico di connessione

1 Collegare il cavo di alimentazione elettrica (bipolare + massa) @ al terminale di alimentazione. Al termine, controllare che i

cavi elettrici non possano essere facilmente estratti.

Terminale di
alimentazione

Rondella

g

massa)
Cavo elettrico di

connessione @
(tripolare)

(tripolare)

Terminale del segnale

Cavo di alimentazione Attivita eseguite sull’estremita del cavo
elettrica @ (bipolare + | g alimentazione elettrica

e Utilizzare solo un cavo di alimentazione elet-
trica da 1,5 mm2 @ (bipolare + massa).

¢ | e attivita sull’'estremita del cavo di alimen-

tazione elettrica dovrebbero essere ese-

guite come illustrato nella seguente figura.

Terminale con

80 mm estremita circolare
per M4 ®

Cavo elettrico di O) Amassa
connessione @

1 —
D
10 mm ‘ 8 mm

2 Montare il cavo elettrico a massa utilizzando le viti di montaggio del cavo a massa.

3 Collegare il cavo elettrico di connessione (tripolare) @ al MA e Contact Terminal Interface (MAC-397IF-E) @, (venduto
separatamente) corrispondente al numero del condizionatore di ciascuna unita sul terminale del segnale.

¢ Unterminale del segnale puo essere utilizzato per collegare
4 stanze.

_ Terminale del segnale

* Collegare gli apparecchi corrispondenti al
numero visualizzato sul pannello di controllo.

Attivita eseguite sull’estremita del cavo elet-
trico di connessione

Nota: lato controller centralizzato

s E—
————]

—
6 mm —

-

100 mm

* Collegare il controller centralizzato agli adattatori, come illustrato di seguito.

Cavo elettrico di connessione

(tripolare)
. D TCAH
ontroller
centralizzato TC2 MA & Contact Terminal
M L TM1 Interface @
I— TM2

47



4. Montaggio del controller centralizzato

4-1. Montaggio della piastra di base

Inserire la piastra di base @ nella scatola interruttore € e mon-
tarla nuovamente utilizzando le viti rimosse al punto “3-1 Attivita
preliminari al montaggio”.

Montare la piastra di base @ in modo che la freccia su sia rivol- Vite M4

ta verso l'alto.

Inoltre, fare attenzione a non danneggiare i cavi elettrici inca- \ I\'
strandoli tra la piastra e la scatola interruttore @. P

Piastra di base @

interruttore
4-2. Montaggio del controller centralizzato ©
1 Prlma. di mon.tare l'unita, gppllgare i materlgll S|g!llant| forniti @ Controller Scatola interruttore @
alla piastra di base @ e riempire eventuali spazi tra la scatola centralizzato @ )
interruttore @ e il foro nella parete (che potrebbero provocare Parete
un accumulo di condensa). Piastra di base @

Vite di montaggio
O M4 x 30

Materiale sigillante @

Tagliare il materiale sigillante @ a una lunghezza tale da poter
essere avvolto attorno al foro nella parete in base a una posizio-
ne fissa.

Collegare il cavo di connessione dalla piastra di base @ tramite la guida nel controller centralizzato.

Montare il controller centralizzato sulla piastra di base @ utilizzando la vite di montaggio fornita @.
Fare attenzione a non danneggiare i cavi elettrici di connessione impigliandoli nei materiali della parete.

Utilizzare la vite fornita e montare il coperchio sul controller centralizzato.

AR QON

Per montare il coperchio sul controller centralizzato, inserire le linguette lungo la parte superiore del coperchio nei fori del
controller centralizzato e spingere la parte inferiore del coperchio in posizione.

A\ Cautela

Fare attenzione a non serrare eccessivamente la vite di montaggio @, in quando si potrebbe deformare il controller
centralizzato e impedire la corretta chiusura del coperchio.

Piastra di base @

* Passare attraverso le
fessure del foro

Vite di montaggio @
M4 x 30

vite @@

Coperchio ——

Cavo elettrico di connessione @

* Passare attraverso | cavi elettrici di connessione supplementari
le fessure del foro possono essere conservati nella zona tra il

Controller Materiale controller centralizzato e il coperchio.

centralizzato sigillante @

48



5. Collaudo

Al termine dell’installazione del controller centralizzato e del MA & Contact Terminal Interface (MAC-397IF-E), si consiglia di
eseguire un collaudo.

Girare l'interruttore di alimentazione di ciascun condizionatore su ON.

Premere il pulsante ON/OFF sul comando a distanza wireless di ciascun condizionatore per verificare che sia accesso e poi
premere nuovamente il pulsante per spegnere ciascuna unita.

Fornire alimentazione (CA 220-240 V) al controller centralizzato.

AW N=

Premere il tasto ON/OFF sulla parte superiore del pannello di controllo del controller centralizzato e confermare che la spia
di funzionamento (verde) di quel numero di condizionatore si accenda.

Inoltre, verificare che il corrispondente condizionatore sia acceso (la spia di funzionamento non si accende se il condiziona-
tore non & collegato).

3)]

Premere nuovamente il tasto ON/OFF e verificare che la spia di funzionamento si spegna e che anche il condizionatore si
spenga.

o)}

Ripetere le fasi 4 e 5per ciascun numero di apparecchiatura.

7 Premere il tasto All OFF e verificare che la spia di funzionamento (verde) si spegna e che anche tutti i condizionatori si
spengano.

6. Visualizzazione del nome della stanza

Scegliere 'apposito adesivo tra gli adesivi nome stanza @ forniti e applicarlo sulla sezione di visualizzazione del pannello.

Adesivi nome stanza @

7. Specifiche tecniche

Modello MAC-821SC-E

N. di condizionatori controllati 8 unita
Alimentazione ~IN, 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
Consumi 4W

Corrente 0,02A
Temperatura ambiente 0-40°C
Dimensioni (A x L x P) 120 x 120 x 15
Peso 910g

49



NMpoooxn

MNa va XpnoIJOTTOIROETE AUTO TO KEVTPIKO ThAEXEIPIOTAPIO,
mpémel va d1a0etete pia Aiemmapn MA & AKpodekTwv Emapng
(MAC-397IF-E,mwAciTal Xwp10TA) Yia KAOE HovAada KAINATIOHOU.

1. OONYIEG AGDAAELAG ettt et e e e ettt e e e e e e e e ettt e eea e e e e aaaaaeeeeeeeaaaeeaaaannssneeeeaaaaaeaaaannnseeeaaaaens 50
P23 I FeToTo) o1 o o T e w ¥ Lo 1 o AR 51
3. ToroBétnon tou Kevipikou TnAexelplompiou/AmeuBeiag KAAWIIWON ..eeveieereeeriiiiiiiiieeeeeeenn 54
4. ToroBETNON TOU KEVTPIKOU TNAEXELOLOTIOIOU -.uuttiieiieeaeeeeeeeieie et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e eneneeeeeaaae s 56
T AN @ TV o T 4174 g WY AT (e 10 1Y o A OSSPSR 57
6. EU@AVION TNG OVOUOGIOG XUIPOU ..neiiieiiiiieieaaeeaaaaiteeeeeeaeaeaaaaaanseeeeeaaaeeaaaannssseeeeaaaaaeaaaannnseeeeeaaens 57
4 I e o 1] Lo A7 o o (3ot SRR 57

1. Odnyieg Aopalieiag

e AlaBdaote 6Aeg TIc Odnyieg ACPAAELQG TPV VA XPNOWOTIONOETE QUTY TN CUCKEUN.

* & auTO TO gYXEIidlo TepIAauPBavovTal ONUAVTIKEG TIANPOPOpIieq yia TV acpdAela. BeBawwbeite 0Tl Tnpeite OAeg TIG
odnyieg.

* AQOU £YKATAOTACETE TO TNAEXEPLOTPLO, BE0TE TO TapdV Eyxepidlo Eykatdotaong om ddbeon Tou Xpnotn.
ZnmoTe and Toug XPNOoTeq va GuUAdooouv TO Eyxewpidlo Odnylwv kKat v Eyyunon Tou KAATIOTIKOU O aOPAAEQ
onueio.

A\ Mpogidomoinon

(O AavBacpévog XeipIoNO6G PTTOPEi Va £XE1 008apEG EMMTWOEIG, cUPTIEPIAaUBavopévng TG cwHaTIKG 6Aaéng i Tou Bavarou).

H O1 XpRoTeg eV TIPEMEI va eYKABIGTOUV Ta KEVTPIKA TRAEXEIPIOTAPIA HOVOI TOUG.
H AavBaopévn eykataoTaon UIopel va TIPOKAAEDEL PWTLA, NAEKTPOTIANEIA 1) UAKY| {npia/dLlappoEg vepoU, O TEPITTTWON
TITOONG TOU KEVTPIKOU TNAEXEIPLOTNPIOU. ATIoTaBEITE OTOV TIPOUNBEUTA 1} OTO €10IKO KATACTNUA arod OTIoU ayopaoaTe
M HovAda yla va OUCTHOOUV KATIOOV TEXVIKO £YKATAOTAONG.

H To TnAexeipioTApIO MPEMEl va eyKaBioTatal KaTd TPOTOV WOTE va €ival a0PAAEG, GUNPWVA HE TIG EOWKAEIOHEVEG
0dnyieq EykataoTtaong.
H AavBaopévn eykataoTaon UIopel va TIPOKAAETEL PWTLA, NAEKTPOTIANEIA 1) UAKY|) {npia/dLlappoEg vePOU, OE TIEPITTTWON
TITWONG TOU KEVTPIKOU TNAEXEIpLOTNPioU.

B H povada mpémel va TomoBeTeiTal o€ B€on 6Tmou To 8Apog TNG €ival AVEKTO.
2€ TePIMTWOon eyKATAoTAONG OE ONeio OMoU TO BAPOG TG Hovadag dev eival QVEKTO, TO TNAEXEIPLOTNPLO UTTOPEL va
TECEL KAl VA TIPOKAAECEL UAKN {npia.

B TomoBeTAOTE, KATA TPOTIO WOTE va €ival AGPAAEG, TO KAAUUHA TOU NAEKTPIKOU €§APTAMATOG GTO KEVTPIKO
TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO.
Edv 10 KAAUpPPA TOU NAEKTPIKOU eEAPTANATOG TOU KEVTPIKOU TNAEXELPLOTNPIoU dev ToTtoBeBel e acpdAela, puropel
va ELOYXWPENOEL OKOVN 1) vEPD, UE ATIOTEAECUA TNV TIPOKANON QPWTIAG 1| NAEKTPOMANEIQG.

H Na Tnv eykataotaon mpemnel va Xpnoigomoin0ouv ta eEaptipara Mitsubishi i 6roia dAAa urrodeikvudpeva eEapTRpara.
H AavBaopévn eykataoTaon UIopel va TIPOKAAETEL PWTLA, NAEKTPOTIANEIA 1) UAIKY) {npia/dlappoEg vepoU, Og TIEPITITWON
TITWONG TOU KEVTPIKOU TNAEXEIpLOTNPIoU.

B Katd tnv ekTéAeon NAEKTPOAOYIKQV epyaociwv, Tnpeite Ta Texvika MpoéTtuma HAekTpikou EEomAiopou kai ta
EowTtepikayxxx Mpotuma KaAwdiwong, Tig odnyieg mou mapéxovral cto Eyxeipidio Odnyidv kar BeBaiwbeite 0TI
XPNOIMOTIOIEITE €10IKO KUKAWHA.

H avemapkng IKavomTa TOU KUKAWHPATOG 1) N AavBaopEVN £YKATAOTAON UMOPEL VA TIPOKAAECEL PWTLA 1} NAEKTPOTIANE(A.

50



2. NMpb60oBeTa eEapThpara

Mpwv and v €ykataotaon g povadag, Bepawwbeite 0Tl dlabeTeTe OAA Ta anapaitta egaptiuata.

Keviplkd tAexelplomplo

° ® KaAuppa |
Apalpéote TO KAAUPUA e KATOARIOL.

Bida
® | MAakéTa Baong 1
@ | Mivakag dakomtav 1
@ | AuToKOAANTA ovopaciag Xwpou 1
@ | EAaoTikd oteyavwTikO Tapgppuopa (Heydho) 2
@ | EAaoTKO OTeEYaAVWTIKO TIAPEURUOHA (HIKPO) 1
@ | ZTEYaVWTIKO UAKKO (KOAANTIKO) 4
@ | Bida otepewong M4 x 30 2

B Ztoixeia mou mpémel va AiaBéTeTe oTov Xwpo Eykaraotaong

o Aertagpn MA & Akpodektwv Emagng ‘Evag ava Q
(MAC-397IF-E) KALATIOTIKO

® KaA®dlo tpopodociag (2 KAwvVwv + Yeiwon)
1,5 mm? , ouppwva pe to oxedlo 245 IEC 57.

1

KaAwdlo ocuvdeong

Mpodlaypapn kaAwdiou

® | CVV (3 kA@vwv) 0,5 mm? 1§ avTioTolXo Evag ava ® ®

* To CVV eival €va KaOAOSIO EAEYXOU BWPAKIOUEVO | KAMATIOTIKO
HE XAwPIOl0 TOU TIOAUBLVUAIOU TIOU TIEPLEXEL
oUppaTa pOVWUEVA TIOAUBLVUALO.

@® | >tpoyyuhepévog akpodekng yia M4 1

@ | Mpootateutkd MapéuBuoua 1 ) I

M Toixog TomoOéTnoNg
AUTO TO TNAEXEPLOTAPLO PTopel va TortoBeBel 0e Toixo pe Taxog 6—-30 mm.
Agdopevou OTL TO PEYLOTO TIAXOG Yla T Bidag oTepéwong M4 x 30 @ Tou KevIplkoU TnAexelplompiou eivat 17 mm,
Xpnoworomnote PBideq KATAAANAOU UAKOUG Yla TO TAX0G TOU TOiXOU, Og TIEPITITWOoN Tou auTd eival peTa&u 17 mm kau
30 mm.
(To kataAAnAOTEPO PNKOG Yia Bida oTepeéwong M4 eival To Taxog Tou toixou ouv 13 mm).

51



2-1. Armmaitoeig 20vdeong

H dieragpn MA & akpodektn emapng (MAC-397IF-E) eival amapaimm ya ™ ouvdeon tou MAC-821SC-E pe RAC.

Kah®dio cuvdeong @

Kah®dio tpopodoociac @
b - l TB571
LaKOTING
Tpopodooia — | ®| L D TCH
~/N 220-240 V —Oo0—0— C TC2 5
50/60 Hz — ®| N CN560 CN105
M| T
Gg LHeao T™2
Fei KApatio ko
€lwon ECWTEPIKN povada
MAC-821SC-E MAC-397IF-E o i
loxugq ©gpuopovwtr JUVOEOTE OTO ONUEI0 TIAPOYNG KAl APrjoTE €va JAKEVO TOUAAXIOTOV 3 mm Og KABe TIOAO yla TV aroouvdeon
10 A TOU TMOAOU ™G TMYNG LoXUOG. (OTav 0 JLaKOTTMG LoXUOG Eival KAELOTOG, TPETEL VA SlaKOTITOVTAL OAOL OL TIOAOL.)

2-2. EmAoyRn Znueiou EykardaoTtaong

* To MOVTEAO TOU KEVTPIKOU ThAexelploTnpiou @ eival ekTeBeEVO, TUTIOU TOIXOU.
EykataomioTe Tn povada oe oteyvod onueio.
* [0 MANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA UE TNV €TIIAOYN Tou Toixou, BAEMe “Toixog TomoBemong” oy evotnTa 2.

H Mivakag diakonT®V
evikd, n KaAwdiwon ouvdeong Kal TPOPOdOCiag Tou KEVIPIKOU TNAEXEIPLOTNPIOU eival ameudeiag KAAWDIWUEVT.

2UVETIOG, O MAPEXOUEVOG TTivakag @ (e KaAUppata mivaka SIOKOTITMV yla 2 Hovadeg) MPETEL va Xpnoonoleital yia mv
£YKATAOTAON TOU KEVTIPIKOU TNAEXELPLOTNPEIOU.

2-3. HAekTpoAoyikég Epyaoicg

e Xpnowormnomote kKaAwdlo Tpopodooiag 1,5 mm? (2 KAwvwV + Yeiwon).

e IMa 10 KAA®Bdl0 ouvdeong @, xpnoworoote KaA®dlo eAéyxou CVV (0,5 mm?, 3 KAGVWVY) i avTiOTOIXO TPOLOV.
To CVV egival éva KaA®OLo EAEYXOU BWPAKIOUEVO HE XAWPIOLO TOU TIOAUBLVUAIOU TIOU TIEPLEXEL OUPUATA HMOVWUEVA UE
TTOAUBLVUALO.

e [lpwv va TOTOBETACETE TO KEVTIPIKO TNAEXEIPLOTIPLO, OAOKANPWOTE TIG £pYaAsieq KAAwSIwoNG Tou KaAwdiou ouvdeong
Kal Tpopodooiag.

* Ol NAEKTPOAOYIKEG gpyacieq TPEMeEL va ekTeAouvTal oUNPwva Pe ta Texvika MpdTuna HAekTpikou EEoMALONOU Kal Ta
Eowtepkd MpdTuna Kalwdiwong.

2-4. Exkxwpnon ApiOu@v KAIJATIOTIKOV ZUCKEUWV

e O apBpoi (1-8) mou eppavifovtal OToV TiVaKA €AEYXOU TOU KEVTIPIKOU TnAexelplompiou @ avtioTtolXouv OTOUG
aptBpouq Tou kaBe ouvOEDEPEVOU KAATIOTIKOU (aplOpdG OUCKEUNG).

* EKYwpnoTe aplBpous KAIMATIOTIKOV CUCKEUMV TIOU AQVTIOTOLXOUV 0TOUG apLBOUG TIOU epdaviCovTal OTOV TivVaKa eAEYXOU
Bdoel TNG KATAOKEUNG TOU KTpiou 1) TG dATagng Twv XWpwv OTou eykadiotavTal Ta KAATIOTIKA.

52



2-5. Mapdadeiypa Alauoéppwong

2e QU TNV €KOva TapouctadeTal mapadetypa dlapoppwong 4 Hovadwy.

KaA@dio olvdeong @ (uéy. unkog 100 m)

Zuokeun A/C Ap. 2 >uokeun A/C Ap. 3

Tpopodooia
~/N 220-240 V 50/60 Hz o

>uokeun A/C Ap. 1 2uokeun A/C Ap. 4

Keviplkd tnAexelplotmiplo @
O Acagry MA & Akpodektav Emagng (MAC-397IF-E)

2-6. Aiaypappa Tomo0ETnong

Kah®dio cuvdeong @ , )
(3 KAGVWV) EAQOTIKO OTEYAVWTIKO
napeppuopa (Leyaho) @
KaAwdlo ouvdeong
© (3 KAovVWY)
Mivakag dakontav @

MNivakag dlakomtov @

KaAawdio
Tpopodooiag @

M\akéta Baong @

I
U bty
PLAToN
Tyt
‘lv,l "y

Kevtpikd mAexeplomplo @

KdaAuppa

Toixog

[MpooTateutikd
napéppuopa @

Bida otepewong
(M4 x 10)
MovwTiKO UAKO @
Bida otepewong (KOANNTIKO)

O M4 x 30

53



3. TomoBéTnon Tou KevtpikoU TnAcxeipiotTnpiou/Amneudeiag KaAwdiwon

3-1. MpocToiyacicg TomoOETRONG

1

ApaipéoTe TIQ 2 Bideg KAl aPalpeéoTe TNV TMAAKETA Bdong @ arod Tov
mivaka dlokonTtwv @.

TomnoBemoTe TIG 2 Bideg oV dkpn, dedouévou OTL Ba xpnoloTioindouv
omv evomta “4-1. ToroBemon g lMNMAakétag Baong” otnv evomrta
“TortoBemon tou Keviplikou TnAexelplompiou”.

Elcayete Tov mivaka dlakomtwv @ oTtov Toixo. MetprioTe v TpUMa
OTOV TOiX0 Yla va BeBaiwbeite 611 dev undpxel kevd PeTa&u Tou Tivaka
SlAKOTITWV @ Kal TNG ETUPAVEIAG TOU TOiXOU.

XPNOWOTIONOTE TIG JACTACELG TOU ETULTOIXIAG EYKATAOTAONG TOU TIiVaKa
SlaKOTITOV @ KABWG Kat Ti§ dlaoTAoElG avOolyuaTog OTwg PaivovTal
0NV TIAPAKATW €IKOVA.

Mepdote To KAADSIO TPoPodooiag @, To KaA®do cuvdeong @ kal To
KAAWOLO Yelwong amod TNV €0WTEPIKY] TAEUPA TOU TOIXOU Kal Tpapn&te
Ta HECA Ao TOV THvVaKa JOKOTTAV @ EVTOG TOU XWPOU PEXPL TEPIToU
150 mm.

Bida M4

MAakeTa
Baons @ Mivakag
dlakonTwyv @

EruriAéov, 6tav dev XPNOWOTIOETal KaVAAL yia To KaA®BLo ouvdeong @, ppovTioTe va TOTIOOETHOETE £vVa ENACTIKO
OTEYAVWTIKO TIapEPBUCHA (HeYAAO) @ 1) EAAOTIKO OTEYAVWTIKO TIAPEURUCHA (UKPS) @ OV O TOU TIiVAKA aKPOJEKTWY

@ mpoToU TEPAOETE TO KAAOSIO olvdeonc @ améd v omm.

XPNOWOTIOMOTE TO MPOCTATEUTIKO TIapéPBUoHa @ To ormoio Ba TomoBeBel KATA TNV EYKATACTAON YIa VA TIPOCTATEYETE
10 KaA®dlo Tpopodociag @ mou mepvdAst amd TNV oMM Tou TVAKA aKPOdEKTOV @.

Mnv kdvete MV TpUNA YeYaAUTepn anod

Toixog  Mivakag dlakonTov @ 600 xpelageTa.
g ) .
Ee EAQOTIKO OTEYAVWTIKO
= napeupuoua (MeYaro) @
o ZE
) >
o+l
o
8 S Mivakag
E 3 SlaKoTITWV @
>
Sl
J g3
- IR
0-5 mm %z \
KaA®dto §
ouvdeong @
g
Kahwolo Orq»oe[ MPOOTATEUTIKO
i Tpopodociag @ Cay. OTATEUTIK
150 mm 57 mm 1) MEePLOCOTEPO O/J/[,Or napépuopa @
¢ o
%oy
70,
(]
*
=3
K2

4 MeTtd v agaipeon Twv BO®WV amd TO KAAUPHA TOU ThAexXelploTnpiou @, apaipéote TO KAAUUUA XPNOWLOTIOIOVTAG

54

KaTtoaBioL.



3-2. 2u0vdeon tou KaAwdiou Zuvdeong

1 SUVBEOTE TO KAAWSIO TPOPOd0osiag (2 KAOVWVY + yeiwon) @ otov akpodekm Tpopodociag. MeTd ™ oUvdeon Toug,
BeBawwbeite 6Tl dev PmopoUlv va TPaPnxTouv €UKOAQ.

AKPOJEKTNG
TPOPOdociag

Kahadlo tpopodooiag (Epyacia oTto AKkpo Tou KaAlwdiou

PodeNa O (2 K\@vwv + yeiwon) Tpopodosiag

AKPOBEKTNG ONUATOG e BeBawwbeite OTL xpnolgoroleite
KaA®3lo Tpopodooiag 1,5 mm2 @ (2
KAQVWV + Yeiwon).

e H epyacia o010 GKPO TOU KAAwdiou
TpoPodooiag mpenel va ekteAeital
OMw¢ PpaiveTal 0NV NMAPAKATW EKOVA.

KaAwdlo ouvdeong
©® (3 KAdvVWV)

2TPOYYUAEUEVOG

80 mm AKPOJEKTNG Yla
M4 @

KaAwdlo ouvdeong
© (3 K\Ovwv)

Q) leiwon

——
R
10 mm ‘ 8 mm

2 TomoBeToTe TO KAAWDLO YeIWONG xpnowoTrolwvTag TIg Bideg oTepéwong Tou KaAwdiou yeiwong.

3 SUVBEOTE TO KAA®BLO oUvdeong (3 KA@vwv) @ otn dleragr MA & Akpodektdv Emagng (MAC-397IF-E) @ (mwAeital
XWPLOTA) TIoU avTioTolXel 0TOV aplBUO KAWWATIOTIKAG OUCKEUNG TNG KABe povadag OTov aKPOJEKTN OUATOG.

e Eva Onpa akpodEKTN MMOoPEl va xpnoloromBel yia m
ouvdeon 4 XOPwV.

( Epyacia oto Akpo KaAwdiou ZUvdeong )
2nueiwon: NMAeupd KEVTPIKOU TNAEXELPLOTNPIOU

— AKPOOEKTNG ONMATOG

————]
—————]

—
6 mm —_—

P P -

100 mm

* ZUvOEOTE TIG OUOKEUEG TIOU AVTIOTOLXOUV OTOV
aplBuod amelkoviong OToV Tivaka eAEYXOU.

e JUVOEOTE TO KEVIPIKO TNAEXEIPIOTAPLO OTOUG TIPOOAPHOYEIG, OTWG
(aivetal MAPAKATW.

Kahawdlo ouvdeong (3 KAovwv)

D TCH
TC2 Aeriapr) MA &

L TM1 | Axeodextav Enagng (A)
I— TM2

Keviplko
MAEXEPLOTPLO

C
M

55



4. TomoOéTnon Tou Kevtpikou TnAexeipioTnpiou

4-1. TomoBétnon Tng NMAakétag Baong

Elocayete Vv nMAakéTa Baong @ oTov mivaka SIaKOTITwV @
Kal TomoBeToTe TOoV §ava O0Tn BEON TOU XPNOWWOTIOIWVTAG
TIQ Bideq mou apapéoate omyv evomTa “3-1 MpoeTowacieq
TornoBemong”.

dpovTiote va tomobBemoeTe TNV TIAGKETA BAong @ Katd
TPOTOV WOTE TO BEAOG “MAvw” va deixvel TIPog Ta MAvw.
Emiong, mpoo€gte va unv maotouv Ta KAA®Ola PETAEU NG
TAGKETAG Kal TOu Tmivaka OloKOMTWV, Ylati Ba TPokAnOei
(nuia oe autd @.

Bida Mivakag
dlakontwv @

4-2. TomoBéTnon Tou KevtpikoU TnAexeipioTnpiou

1 Mpwv va ’TOI'IOGlETY]OSTa ™m uovqéa, £pappooTe Ta napexoueva Kevipko Mivakac SiakorToy @
HOVWTIKA UAKKA @ OTnv MAGKETA BAong @ Kai yepiote TOV MAEXEPIOTAPIO @ /A]
XWPo peTa&U Tou Tivaka JlaKOTITV @ Kal TV TpUTa OToV Tolxog
Toixo (Unv apnoete kevo, dLOTL propel va oxnuatloTel N
OUMTIUKVWON uypaciag).
KoyTte 10 HOVWTIKO UAKO @ O€ TETOLO UNKOG WOTE VA UMOPEL
va TePLTUALXBel YUpw amd tnv Tpuma oTtov Toixo Bacel Tng
Kkaboplopévng BEong.

MAaketa Baons @ Bida oTepéwong @

M4 x 30
STEYAVWTIKO UAKO @

2uvdEOTE TO KOAWDLO OUVOEONG aTd TNV MAGKETA BAONG @ LECW NG OXIOUNG OTO KEVIPIKO TNAEXELPLOTNPLO.

WN

ToToBEMOTE TO KEVTIPIKO TNAEXEIPLOTNPLO OV MAAKETA BAONG @ XPNOWOTIOWVTAG TNV TIapeXopevn Bida oTepewong @.
®povTioTe va pnv maotouv Ta KaA®da oUVOEONG O0TA UAIKA TOTIOBETONG OTOV TOiXO, OLOTL Uropel va TPoKAnBel
{nuia ota KaA®da cuvdeong.

XpnowoTmowwvtag mv mapexopevn Bida, TOMOBETNOTE TO KAAUUMA OTO KEVIPIKO TNAEXELPLOTNPLO.

5 Na va TomoBeToETE TO KAAUPUA OTO KEVTIPIKO TNAEXEIPLOTNPLO, TOTIOBETNOTE TIG YAWTTIOEG KATA PNKOG TNG KOPUPNG
TOU KOAUPHATOG OTIG TPUTIEG TOU KEVTPIKOU TNAEXEIPLOTNPIOU KA, OTN OUVEXELQ, WONOTE TO KATW TUNUA TOU KAAUUUATOG
ot 6¢on Tou.

A\ Mpocoxn

dpovTioTe va pnv opieTe MOAU Tn Bida oTepiéwong @.
AlapopeTiKA, uTropei va mapapoppwOei To KEVTPIKO TNAEXEIPIGTAPIO Kal va MNV KA€ivel KAAG TO KAAUMHA.

MAakéta Baong @

* Mepaote péoa amo v
avolypevn Tpuna

Bida otepewong
O M4 x 30

KaAuppa
Ka®dlo clvdeong @

. * Meod i ) 2TOV XWPO METAEU TOU KEVTPIKOU
Bida K X T 8\5)(:1(\7/281 uzsq ano TNAEXEPLOTNPIOU KAl TOU KAAUPUATOG MTOPEITE
Tr?)\g)?gglomplo Tgﬂnq YHEWN STEYAVOTIKO Va OTOBNKEUOETE ETUMAEOV KAAWDLO OUVOEONG.

UAKO @

56



5. AokipaoTiki AciToupyia

MeTd TNV €yKATAOTAON TOU KEVIPIKOU TnAexelplotnpiou kat g Alernapng MA & Akpodektwv Emagng (MAC-397IF-E),
TIPEMEL VA TIPAYHAToTionBel dOKILAOTIKY) AetToupyia.

1 Avoigte (ON) TO OlAKOTITN TPOPODOsIag 0 KABE KAATIOTIKO.

2 Mamote 1o Kouprtii ON/OFF (evepyoroinon/amevepyoTtoinon) Tou acUpHATou TNAEXELPLOTNPIOU Yia KABE KAPATIOTIKO
yla va BeBawwbeite OTL TO KAWATIOTIKO TiBeTal 0 AelToupyia Kai, OTn CUVEXELWD, TIATHOTE TO KOUumi &ava ya va
AreVeEPYOTIOMOETE TNV KABe povada.

3 TpopodotoTe He peupa (AC 220-240 V) 1o KEVIPIKO TNAEXELPLOTNPLO.

4 Mamote T0 Kouuri ON/OFF (evepyormoinon/anevepyomoinon) 0To eMAvw TPAHA TOU KEVTPIKOU TNAEXEPLOTNPIoU Kal
BeBawbeite 6TL avapel n Auxvia Mg evdelEng Aettoupyiag (mpaoctvn) ya Tov aplbud CUCKEUNG.

Eriong, BeBawwbeite OTL TO avTiOTOLXO KALATIOTIKO €xel TeBel oe Aettoupyia (n Auxvia €voelEng Aettoupyiag dev Ba

avayel ev To KAPATIOTIKO dev eival ouvdedePEVO).

5 Mamote &ava 1o koupri ON/OFF (evepyotoinon/amevepyoroinon) kat BePawwbeite 6T ofrivel n Auxvia &vdelgng
AelToupyiag kat OTL amevepyomnoleiTal | Jovada KAWATIONOU.

6 Emavairdpate Eava ta pruata 4 Kat 5 yla K4Be aplBpd OUOKEUNG.

7 Mamote 1o Kouprti All OFF (amevepyoroinon 6Awv) Kat BeBaiwbeite OTL oBr)vouv OAeG oL Auxvieg €vOelEng Aettoupyiag
(Mpaoiveg) kabwg kal 6TL arevepyoTiolouvTal OAA Ta KAPATIOTIKA.

6. Eppavion tng Ovopaciag Xwpou

ErAeETE Ta KATAAANAG QUTOKOAANTA PETAEU TWV TIAPEXOUEVWY AUTOKOAANTWV ovopaociag xwpou @ kal ToroBeTNoTE Ta
OTO TUNHA EUPAVIONG TOU TIiVAKA.

AuTOKOAANTA ovopaoiag
Xxwpou @

7. MNMpodiaypagpEg

Movtého MAC-821SC-E

Ap. EAEYXOUEVWV KAWWATIOTIKOV 8 povadeq

loXUg ~/N, 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
Katavaiwon oxuog 4 W

HAeKTPIKO pelpa 0,02 A
Oepuokpacia TePBAANOVTOG 0-40°C
Awaotdoelg (Y. x MA. x Bal.) 120 x 120 x 15
Bapog 910 g

57



Cuidado

Para utilizar este controlo centralizado, tem que ter uma
Interface de Terminal de Contacto e MA (MAC-397IF-E, vendi-
da separadamente) para cada unidade de ar condicionado.

1. INSIUGCOES & SEQUIANGA ....ceiiiiiiitiie ittt ettt et et et e e e e bt e e s be e e e be e e e bbe e e sabeeeanbeeesaneeesnnes 58
P o o111 o ] o RSP PT U UPR 59
3. Montagem do Controlo Centralizado/Ligagao DireCta .........cccueiriiieiiiiiiiiiiee e 62
4. Montagem do Controlo CentraliZadO ...........ooueiiiiiiiiiiie i 64
5. Teste de FUNCIONAMENTO ........oiiiiiiiiiiie ittt e s e e e e e e e s 65
6. Visor de Identificacio das DIVISOES ........cuuveiiiiiiiiiieiiiie ettt 65
7. ESPECIfICACOES ....eeeiieiiieiiee ettt e e 65

1. Instrucoes de Seguranca

* Leia todas as Instru¢des de Segurancga antes de utilizar este dispositivo.

* Este manual contém informacgdes importantes relativas a seguranga. Certifique-se de que respeita todas as instrucoes.

* Depois de instalar o controlo, disponibilize este Manual de Instalacdo ao utilizador.
Dé instrucdes aos utilizadores para que guardem o Manual de Instrugdes e a Garantia do aparelho de ar condicionado para
divisdes num local seguro.

A\ Aviso

(Um manuseamento incorrecto pode ter consequéncias graves, incluindo ferimentos ou morte.)

M Os utilizadores nao devem instalar o controlo centralizado pessoalmente.
Uma instalagéo incorrecta pode resultar em incéndio ou choque eléctrico e se o controlo centralizado cair podem ocorrer
danos/fugas de agua. Consulte o revendedor ou a loja da especialidade onde adquiriu a unidade para que Ihe seja indicado
um técnico de instalacao.

H O controlo centralizado deve ser instalado com seguranca de acordo com as Instrucées de Instalacao incluidas.
Uma instalacdo incorrecta pode resultar em incéndio ou choque eléctrico e se o controlo centralizado cair podem ocorrer
danos/fugas de agua.

H A unidade deve ser montada num local que possa suportar o seu peso.
Se for instalada numa area que nao suporte a unidade, o controlo centralizado pode cair e provocar danos.

H Coloque com firmeza a tampa dos componentes eléctricos no controlo centralizado.
Se a tampa dos componentes eléctricos do controlo centralizado nao estiver bem colocada, pode ocorrer penetragao de
agua ou de po, resultando em incéndio ou choque eléctrico.

M Para a instalacao, devem ser utilizados componentes Mitsubishi ou outros componentes designados.
Uma instalacdo incorrecta pode resultar em incéndio ou choque eléctrico e se o controlo centralizado cair podem ocorrer
danos/fugas de agua.

B Quando executar trabalhos eléctricos, cumpra as Normas Técnicas Relativas a Equipamento Eléctrico e as Nor-
mas de Ligacoes Interiores, siga as instrucoes fornecidas no Manual de Instrucoes e certifique-se de que utiliza
um circuito dedicado.

Um circuito de capacidade inadequada ou uma instalagao incorrecta pode resultar em incéndio ou choque eléctrico.




2. Accessorio

Antes de instalar a unidade, certifique-se de que possui todas as pegas necessarias.

Controlo centralizado

° ® Tampa ’
Retire a tampa com uma chave de fendas chata.

Parafuso
@® | Placa de base 1
@® | Caixa de interruptores 1
O | Autocolantes de identificacdo das divisdes 1
@ | Vedante de borracha (grande) 2
@ | Vedante de borracha (pequeno) 1
@ | Material de vedacdo (adesivo) 4
© | Parafuso de fixacdo M4 x 30 2

H ltens a Preparar no Local de Instalacao

8] d
0o Interface de Terminal de Contacto e MA a Z};ﬁ:)(;ae 2r
(MAC-397IF-E) parel
condicionado
) Cabo de alimentagéo (2 nucleos + ligagdo a terra) 1
1,5 mm?, em conformidade com o Design 245 IEC 57.
Fio de ligacao
Especificagdes do fio U oor cada ® ®
® CVV (3 nucleos) 0,5 mm? ou equivalente P
* O CVV é um cabo de controlo com revestimento | @Parelho de ar
de policloreto de vinilo e com os fios internos iso- condicionado
lados em polivinilo.
@® | Terminal redondo para M4 1 @ G
@ | Ligagdo PG 1

H Parede de Montagem
Este controlo centralizado pode ser montado numa parede com uma espessura de 6-30 mm.
Uma vez que a espessura maxima da parede para o parafuso de fixacdo M4 x 30 @ do controlo centralizado é de 17 mm,
utilize parafusos com um comprimento adequado a espessura da parede se esta tiver entre 17 e 30 mm de espessura.
(O comprimento mais indicado para um parafuso de fixacdo M4 é a espessura da parede mais 13 mm.)

59



2-1. Requisitos de Ligacao

A Interface de Terminal de Contacto e MA (MAC-397IF-E) é necessaria para ligar o MAC-821SC-E ao aparelho de ar condicio-
nado para divisdes (RAC).

Fio de ligacdo @
Cabo de alimentagéo @ l

TB571
TCH

Disjuntor * l
sete —— o I 62 | (gm0 5L oics
50/60 Hz — ®| N M By CN560 CN105
& lee | L+fTw
Aparelho de ar

onRo aens MAC-821SC-E MAC-397IF-E s e

Unidade interior

Capacidade do disjuntor Ligue os term|rl16|s de I|~gagao e deixe gntre os contacto§ uma fo_lga de 3 mm ou mais para separallr os polos da
corrente de alimentag&@o. (Quando o interruptor de alimentagao for desligado, este deve desligar todos os
10A polos.)

2-2. Seleccao de um Local de Instalacao

* O controlo centralizado @ é um modelo montado na parede, exposto.
Instale a unidade num local seco.
* Para obter informacbes sobre a selec¢cdo de uma parede de montagem, consulte “Parede de Montagem” na secc¢ao 2.

M Caixa de Interruptores
Geralmente, os fios de ligagdo e alimentagao do controlo centralizado sdo ligados directamente.

Assim, a caixa de interruptores @ fornecida (com cobertura da caixa de interruptores para 2 unidades) deve ser utilizada para
instalar o controlo centralizado.

2-3. Trabalhos Eléctricos

 Utilize um cabo de alimentagao de 1,5 mm? (2 nucleos + ligagdo a terra).

* Para o fio de ligacdo @, use um cabo de controlo CVV (0,5 mm? 3 nlcleos) ou um produto equivalente.
O CVV é um cabo de controlo com revestimento de policloreto de vinilo e com os fios internos isolados em polivinilo.

* Termine a instalacdo do cabo de alimentagéo e do fio de ligagcdo antes de montar o controlo centralizado.

* Os trabalhos eléctricos devem ser executados em conformidade com as Normas Técnicas Relativas a Equipamento Eléctrico
e com as Normas de Ligacoes Interiores.

2-4. Atribuicao de Numeros do Aparelho de Ar Condicionado

* Os numeros (1-8) exibidos no painel de controlo do controlo centralizado @ correspondem aos nimeros de cada aparelho de
ar condicionado ligado (numero do dispositivo).

¢ Atribua numeros de aparelho de ar condicionado que correspondam aos numeros exibidos no painel de controlo com base na
estrutura do edificio ou na disposicédo das divisdes onde estéo instalados os aparelhos de ar condicionado.

60



2-5. Exemplo de Configuracao

Esta figura mostra um exemplo de configuracao de 4 unidades.

Fio de ligagdo ® (100 m de comprimento méax.)

(]

Dispositivo A/C N.2 2 Dispositivo A/C N.2 3

Alimentacao
~/N 220240 V 50/60 Hz 4]

Dispositivo A/C N.© 4

Dispositivo A/C N.© 1
Controlo centralizado @
@ Interface de Terminal de Contacto e MA (MAC-397IF-E)

2-6. Diagrama de Montagem

Fio de ligago @ Vedante de borracha

(3 nucleos) (grande) @
Fio de ligagdo @
(3 nucleos)
3 \ACaixa de interruptores @
J

Caixa de interruptores @

Cabo de

Placa de base @ alimentacéo ®

Controlo centralizado @

Tampa

Ligagdo PG @

Parafuso de fixacdo
(M4 x 10)

Material de vedacédo @

Parafuso de fixacdo @ (adesivo)

M4 x 30

Parafuso

61



3. Montagem do Controlo Centralizado/Ligacao Directa

3-1. Preparativos de Montagem

1 Retire os 2 parafusos e a placa de base @ da caixa de interruptores @.
Guarde os 2 parafusos, pois irdo ser utilizados na secgédo “4-1. Montagem
da Placa de Base” na “Montagem do Controlo Centralizado”. Parafuso M4

2 Insira a caixa de interruptores @ na parede. Ajuste a abertura na parede
para se assegurar de que nao fica qualquer intervalo entre a caixa de inter-
ruptores @ e a parede.

Utilize as medidas de abertura e as medidas de instalacdo na parede da
caixa de interruptores @ apresentadas na figura abaixo.

Placa de

base @ Caixa de

3 ) . - ) L ) ) . interruptores @
Insira o cabo de alimentagéo @, o fio de ligacdo @ e o fio terra pelo interior

da parede e puxe-os cerca de 150 mm através da caixa de interruptores @

para a divisao.

Para além disso, se n&o estiver a utilizar um condutor de fios de ligacdo @, certifique-se de que coloca um vedante de
borracha (grande) @ ou vedante de borracha (pequeno) @ na abertura da caixa de interruptores @ antes de fazer passar o
fio de ligacdo @ através da abertura.

Utilize a ligagdo PG @ preparada no local de instalacéo para fixar o cabo de alimentacdo @ na abertura da caixa de
interruptores @.

* Nao faga um orificio mais largo do que o
necessario.

Parede  Caixa de interruptores @

(0]
2 Vedante de borracha
v 2k (grande) @
2w
S 4
88 Caixa de
2% - interruptores @
S0
T O
S8
0-5mm

Fio de ligagdo @

Cabo de alimentagéo ®

Ligacdo PG @

150 mm 57 mm ou mais

4 Apds a remocao dos parafusos da tampa do controlo centralizado @, retire a tampa com a ajuda de uma chave de fendas
chata.

62



3-2. Ligacao do Fio de Ligacao

1 Ligue o cabo de alimentagéo (2 nicleos + ligacéo a terra) ® ao terminal de alimentagéo. Depois de fazer esta ligagéo,
certifique-se de que os fios ndo podem ser faciimente puxados.

Terminal de
alimentacéo

Cabo de alimentag&o Procedimepto para a Extremidade do
@ (2 nicleos + ligagao | Cabo de Alimentagao

aterra)  Certifique-se de que utiliza um cabo de

Terminal de sinal alimentacéo de 1,5 mm? @ (2 nucleos +
ligagcéo a terra).

¢ O procedimento para a extremidade do
cabo de alimentacéo deve ser executa-
do conforme ilustrado na figura abaixo.

80 Terminal
mm / redondo para

Anilha

Fio de ligagao @ &
(3 nucleos)

M4 @

Fio de ligagéo @ 0) Ligagao a terra
(3 nucleos) 1

1

10 mm ‘ 8 mm

2 Coloque o fio terra utilizando os parafusos de fixagcao deste.

3 Ligue o fio de ligacéo (3 nucleos) @ a Interface de Terminal de Contacto e MA (MAC-397IF-E) @ (vendida separadamente)
correspondente ao nimero de aparelho de ar condicionado de cada unidade no terminal de sinal.

* Um terminal de sinal pode ser usado para ligar 4 divises. Procedimento para a Extremidade do Fio

de Ligacao
Nota: lado do controlo centralizado

_ Terminal de sinal

s E—
————]

—
6 mm —

-

100 mm

* Ligue os dispositivos correspondentes ao
respectivo nimero exibido no painel de controlo.

* Ligue o controlo centralizado aos adaptadores conforme demonstrado abaixo.

Fio de ligagéo (3 nucleos)

Sonto D TCAH
Ceor:';rg)ligado C TC2 Interface de Terminal de
M L TM1 | Contactoe MA @
I— TM2

63



4. Montagem do Controlo Centralizado

4-1. Montagem da Placa de Base

Insira a placa de base @ na caixa de interruptores @, instalan-
do-a novamente com os parafusos removidos em “3-1 Prepara-
tivos de Montagem”.

Certifique-se de que monta a placa de base @ com a seta de
cima virada para cima.

Além disso, tenha cuidado para nao danificar os fios apanhan-
do-os entre a placa e a caixa de interruptores @.

Placa de base @

Seta para cima

Parafuso M4

Parafuso Caixa de
. interruptores @
4-2. Montagem do Controlo Centralizado
1 Antes de montar a unidade, aplique os materiais de vedagao Caixa de interruptores @
fornecidos @ na placa de base @ e encha o espaco entre a Controlo ) P

AR QON

caixa de interruptores @ e a abertura na parede (um intervalo
aqui pode resultar em condensacgao).

Corte o material de vedagéo @ com um comprimento adequa-
do para que possa ser colocado em torno da abertura na pare-
de, com base na posicao fixa.

centralizado @

Wand

Placa de base @

Parafuso de fixacdo
O M4 x 30
Material de vedacéo @

Ligue o fio de ligacao da placa de base @ através da ranhura no controlo centralizado.

Monte o controlo centralizado na placa de base @ utilizando o parafuso de fixacao @ fornecido.

Tenha cuidado para nao danificar os fios de ligagédo apanhando-os nos materiais da parede.

Utilizando o parafuso fornecido, coloque a tampa no controlo centralizado.

Para colocar a tampa do controlo centralizado, encaixe as pontas do topo da tampa nos orificios correspondentes no contro-
lo centralizado e, de seguida, mova a parte inferior da tampa para a encaixar.

A\ Cuidado

Certifique-se de que nao aperta demasiado o parafuso de fixacao @.
Se o fizer, pode deformar o controlo centralizado e impedir que a tampa feche devidamente.

* Passe através do
orificio fendido

Parafuso de fixacdo @
M4 x 30

Tampa

* Passe através do
orificio fendido

Parafuso

Controlo
centralizado

64

Fio de ligacdo @

Placa de base @

Pode-se deixar uma porgéao extra de fio de

ligacdo na area entre o controlo centralizado e a

Material de tampa.
vedacéo @



5. Teste de Funcionamento

Deve ser efectuado um teste de funcionamento depois de instalados o controlo centralizado e a Interface de Terminal de Contac-
to e MA (MAC-397IF-E).

1 Coloque o interruptor de alimentagédo de cada aparelho de ar condicionado em ON (ligado).

2 Prima o botdo ON/OFF (LIGAR/DESLIGAR) no controlo remoto sem fios para cada um dos aparelhos de ar condicionado
para se certificar de que estes s@o accionados, premindo novamente o botéo para os desligar.

3 Ligue a fonte de alimentacdo (CA 220-240 V) do controlo centralizado.

4 Prima o botdo ON/OFF (LIGAR/DESLIGAR) da parte superior do painel de controlo do controlo centralizado e confirme se a
luz do indicador de funcionamento (verde) do numero desse dispositivo se acende.
Verifique também se foi ligado o aparelho de ar condicionado correspondente (a luz do indicador de funcionamento nao

acendera se o aparelho de ar condicionado néo estiver ligado).

5 Prima novamente o botdo ON/OFF (LIGAR/DESLIGAR) e verifique se a luz do indicador de funcionamento se apaga e se a
unidade de ar condicionado se desliga.

6 Repita os passos 4 e 5para o numero de cada dispositivo.

7 Prima o botao All OFF (DESLIGAR Todos) e verifique se todas as luzes (verdes) dos indicadores de funcionamento se
apagam e se todos os aparelhos de ar condicionado se desligam.

6. Visor de Identificacao das Divisoes

Seleccione os autocolantes apropriados de entre os autocolantes de identificagcédo das divisdes @ fornecidos e cole-os na
secg¢ao do visor do painel.

Autocolantes de identificagdo -
das divisdes @ .

7. Especificacoes

Modelo MAC-821SC-E

N.2 de aparelhos de ar condicionado controlados 8 unidades
Alimentagdo ~/IN, 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
Consumo de energia 4 W

Corrente 0,02A
Temperatura ambiente 0-40°C
Dimensoes (A x L x Pr) 120 x 120 x 15
Peso 910g

65



Forsigtig

For at kunne bruge denne centrale fjernbetjening, skal du
have en MA & Contact Terminal Interface (MAC-397IF-E, seel-
ges separat) til hver klimaanlaagsenhed.

S | GG £ LYo L] (Yo 1= SO PRSP PP 66
P 11 o= 0T 1 GO RO PP PP PP PPPP 67
3. Montering af den centrale fjernbetjening/direkte ledningsfaring ..........cccocoeeviiiiiiee i 70
4. Montering af den centrale fiernbetjening ..........oocveeiii i 72
T 1= 11021 €T PSPPSR PPPPPR PP 73
6. VisNiNg af IOKAIETS NAVIN .......eeiiiii e 73
7. SPECIHIKATIONET ...ttt et e e e s bt e e s bee e e be e e e nee e e anneeen 73

1. Sikkerhedsregler

* Laes alle sikkerhedsregler, for du bruger udstyret.
* Denne vejledning indeholder vigtige oplysninger om sikkerheden. Sgrg for at overholde alle instruktioner.
¢ Nar betjeningsenheden er installeret, skal brugeren have denne installationsvejledning.
Giv brugere besked pa at opbevare deres brugervejledning og garanti for klimaanlaegget pa et sikkert sted.

A\ Advarsel

(Forkert handtering kan have alvorlige folger, herunder personskade eller dodsfald.)

H Brugere bor ikke selv installere den centrale fjernbetjening.
Hvis enheden ikke installeres korrekt, kan det medfgre brand, elektrisk stad eller beskadigelse/vandleekage, hvis den
centrale fiernbetjening falder ned. Henvend dig til forhandleren eller den specialbutik, hvor du har kebt enheden, for at blive
henvist til en installater.

H Den centrale fjernbetjening bor installeres sikkert i overensstemmelse med den vedlagte installationsvejledning.
Hvis enheden ikke installeres korrekt, kan det medfare brand, elektrisk stod eller beskadigelse/vandlaekage, hvis den
centrale fiernbetjening falder ned.

B Enheden bor monteres pa et sted, der kan baere enhedens vaegt.
Hvis den bliver installeret pa et omrade, der ikke kan beaere enheden, vil den centrale fiernbetjening kunne falde ned og
fremkalde skade.

H Szt deekslet over de elektriske komponenter sikkert fast pa den centrale fiernbetjening.
Hvis deekslet over de elektriske komponenter pa den centrale fiernbetjening ikke er sat sikkert pa, vil stev eller vand kunne
treenge ind, hvilket kan resultere i brand eller elektrisk stad.

H Der bor anvendes Mitsubishi komponenter eller andre dertil beregnede komponenter til installationen.

Hvis enheden ikke installeres korrekt, kan det medfgre brand, elektrisk stad eller beskadigelse/vandleekage, hvis den
centrale fiernbetjening falder ned.

B Nar der udfores el-arbejde, skal de Tekniske standarder for elektrisk udstyr og Standarderne for intern kabelforing
overholdes, ligesom de instruktioner der er indeholdt i betjeningsvejledningen, og sorg for at anvende et dedikeret
kredslgb.

Hvis kredslgbets kapacitet er utilstrackkeligt eller installationen forkert udfgrt, kan det medfere brand eller elektrisk stad.




2. Tilbehor

Sarg for, at du har alle ngdvendige dele, for du installerer enheden.

Central fiernbetjening

° ® Daeksel 1
Afmontér deekslet med en flad skruetraekker.

Skrue
@® | Bundplade 1
© | Kontaktboks 1
O | Etiketter med lokalets navn 1
@ | Gummipakning (stor) 2
@ | Gummipakning (lille) 1
@ | Teetningsmateriale (kleebende) 4
© | Monteringsskrue M4 x 30 2

H Genstande der skal klargores pa installationsstedet

MA & Contact terminal interface En per
(MAC-397IF-E) klimaanlaeg

Stremkabel (2-ledere + jord) 1,5 mm? i henhold til
konstruktion 245 |EC 57.

(A]

(] 1

Forbindelseskabel

Kabelspecifikation

CVV (3-ledere) 0,5 mm? eller tilsvarende En per @ ®

* CVV er et styrekabel der er skeermet med | klimaanleeg
polyvinylchlorid med polyvinyl-isolerede ledninger
indeni.

@® | Ring-tilslutning til M4 1

@ | PG-tilslutning 1 ) I

H Monteringsveeg
Denne centrale fiernbetjening kan monteres pa en vaeg med en tykkelse pa 6-30 mm.
Da vaeggens maksimale tykkelse med hensyn til monteringsskruen M4 x 30 @ til den centrale fiernbetjening er 17 mm, skal du
anvende skruer med en leengde, der passer til vaeggens tykkelse, hvis veeggen er mellem 17 mm og 30 mm tyk.
(Den bedste lzengde pa en M4 monteringsskrue er veeggens tykkelse plus 13 mm.)

67



2-1. Krav til tilslutningen

MA- og kontaktterminalinterfacet (MAC-397IF-E) er nadvendigt for at forbinde MAC-821SC-E med RAC.

Forbindelseskabel @
Stremkabel @ l

TB571
TCH

Afbryder * l

Stromforsyning — | ®| L D 5

~/N 220-240 V —Oo0—0—

50/60 Hz — g N ﬁ_ B iﬁ/ﬁ CN560 CN105
& lee | L+fTw

Jord Klimaanleeg
ort Indendgrsenhed
MAC-821SC-E MAC-397IF-E
Afbrydekapacitet Slut den til forbindelsesklemmen, og efterlad et kontaktmellemrum pa 3 mm eller mere ved hver pol for at
10A afbryde stramkildepolen (nar der er slukket for kontakten, skal alle poler veere afbrudt).

2-2. Valg af installationssted

* Den centrale fiernbetjening @ er en frilagt, vaegmonteret model.
Installér enheden pa et tort sted.
¢ Se “Monteringsveeg” i afsnit 2 for at fa oplysninger om valg af monteringsvaeg.

B Kontaktboks

Stromkabel og forbindelseskabel til den centrale fjernbetjening er generelt forbundet direkte.

Kontaktboksen @, der medfalger (med kontaktboksdaeksler til 2 enheder) bor derfor anvendes til installation af den centrale
fiernbetjening.

2-3. El-arbejde

e Brug et 1,5 mm? forsyningskabel (2 ledere + jord).

 Brug som forbindelseskabel @ et styrekabel af typen CVV (0,5 mm2, 3 ledere) eller tilsvarende produkt.
CVV er et styrekabel, der er skaermet med polyvinylchlorid med polyvinyl-isolerede ledninger indeni.

* Afslut arbejdet med stramkablet og forbindelseskablet, for du monterer den centrale fiernbetjening.

* El-arbejdet bar udfgres i overensstemmelse med De tekniske standarder for elektrisk udstyr og Standarderne for intern kabel-
foring.

2-4. Tildeling af numre til klimaanleeg

¢ Numrene (1-8, der er vist pa den centrale fiernbetjenings styrepanel @, svarer til numrene for hvert enkelt tilsluttet klimaanleeg
(enhedsnummer).

¢ Tildel numre for klimaanleegsenhederne, der svarer til de numre, der er vist pa styrepanelet, idet du gar ud fra bygningens
konstruktion eller layoutet for de rum, hvor klimaanlaeggene er installeret.

68



2-5. Eksempel pa konfiguration

Denne figur viser et eksempel pa konfigurationen af 4 enheder.

A/C enhed nr. 2

A/C enhed nr. 1

Forbindelseskabel @ (maks. lzengde 100 m)

A/C enhed nr. 3

Stremforsyning
~/N 220-240 V 50/60 Hz e

A/C enhed nr. 4

Central fiernbetjening @
@ MA & Contact terminal interface (MAC-397IF-E)

2-6. Monteringsdiagram

Daeksel

Forbindelseskabel @ ) )
Gummipakning

(3-ledere)
& (stor) @ Forbindelseskabel @
(3-ledere)
\AKontaktboks (3]
J

Kontaktboks @

Strom-

Bundplade @ kabel ®

Central fiernbetjening @

PG-tilslutning @

Monteringsskrue
(M4 x 10)

Teetningsmateriale @
Monteringsskrue @ (kleebende)
M4 x 30

69



3. Montering af den centrale fjernbetjening/direkte ledningsforing

3-1. Forberedelser til monteringen

1 Afmonter 2 skruer og tag bundpladen @ ud af kontaktboksen @.
Leeg de 2 skruer til side, da de skal anvendes under afsnit “4-1. Montering af
bundpladen” under “Montering af den centrale fjernbetjening”.

2 Seet kontaktboksen @ ind i veeggen. Tilpas hullet i veeggen, sa der ikke er
noget mellemrum mellem kontaktboksen @ og vaeggens overflade.
Anvend veeginstallationsmalene for kontaktboksen @ og abnings-
dimensionerne vist i figuren nedenfor.

3 For stramkablet @, forbindelseskablet @ og jordkablet ind fra veeggens in-
derside og treek dem igennem kontaktboksen @ cirka 150 mm ind i rum-
met.

Skrue M4

Kontaktboks @

Hvis der ikke bruges en gennemfaring til en ledningsforbindelse @, skal der endvidere monteres en gummipakning (stor) @
eller en gummipakning (lille) @ i hullet i kontaktboksen @, for tilslutningsledningen @ fores gennem hullet.
Brug PG-tilslutningen @, der er forberedt pa installationsstedet, til fastholdelse af stremforsyningsledningen @ i hullet i

kontaktboksen @.

* Lad veere med at gore hullet starre end

Veeg Kontaktboks @ ngdvendigt.

Dimensioner for vaegabning

100 £ 3 mm

Forbindelseskabel @

0,
//77@,78/
(o)

Stremkabel @

150 mm 57 mm eller mere

/78 -
fO/-
[Z
%9@“5 M,
97,
Os
<

Gummipakning (stor) @

.— Kontaktboks @

PG-tilslutning @

)

4 Efter at skruerne er blevet afmonteret pa deekslet pa den centrale fiernbetjening @, aftages deekslet ved hjeelp af en flad

skruetraekker.

70



3-2. Tilslutning af forbindelseskablet

1 Tilslut stramkablet (2-ledere + jord) @ til stramforsyningens klemraekke. Nar de er tilsluttet, skal du kontrollere, at kablerne
ikke kan treekkes af let.

Stromforsynings-
klemraekke

Stremkabel @

(2-ledere + jord) (Arbejde pa stromkablets afslutning )

» Sorg for at bruge et 1,5 mm? stramkabel
Signalklemraekke © (2-ledere + jord).
¢ Arbejdet pa stramkablets afslutning bar
udfgres som vist i figuren nedenfor.

Skive

Forbindelseskabel
© (3-ledere)

Ring-tilslutning

80 mm / til M4 ©
©) Jord
Forbindelseskabel —
@ (3-ledere) 1
10 mm ‘ 8 mm

2 Montér jordkablet ved hjaelp af monteringsskruerne til jordkablet.

3 Tilslut forbindelseskablet (3-ledere) @ til MA & Contact terminal interface (MAC-3971F-E) @ (szelges separat) i henhold til
nummeret for hver klimaanleegsenhed pa signalklemraekken.

¢ En signalklemraekke kan bruges til at tilslutte 4 rum. (Arbeide pa forbindelseskablets afslutning )

Bemeerkning: Pa den centrale fiernbetjenings

_ Signalklemraekke

side
—
—
—
6 mm —
100 mm
* Tilslut enhederne i henhold til deres
nummer pa styrepanelet.
* Tilslut den centrale fiernbetjening til adapterne som vist nedenfor.
Forbindelseskabel (3-ledere)
D TCH
Central
fiernbetjening C TC2 MA & Contact terminal
M L TM1 interface @
I— ™2

71



4. Montering af den centrale fjernbetjening

4-1. Montering af bundpladen

Seet bundpladen @ ind i kontaktboksen @, og montér det igen
ved hjeelp af de skruer, der blev afmonteret i “3-1 Forberedelser
til monteringen”.

Sorg for at montere bundpladen @, s& opad-pilen er opad.
Pas ogsa pa, at kablerne ikke bliver beskadiget ved at komme i
klemme mellem bundpladen og kontaktboksen @.

Opad-pil

Skrue Kontaktboks @

4-2. Montering af den centrale fjernbetjening
1 Far du monterer enheden, skal de leverede teetningsmaterialer ) ) Kontaktboks @

@ saettes pa bundpladen @, og mellemrummet mellem kontakt- Siﬁgtg' fiernbetje- %

boksen @ og hullet i veeggen skal fyldes ud (evt. abning her vil

kunne medfere dugdannelse). Bundolad )

Klip teetningsmaterialet @ ud i en laengde, der kan pakkes om- undplade @ mgnxteggngssme ©

kring hullet i veeggen ud fra den faste position. Teetningsmateriale @

2 Tilslut forbindelsesledningen fra bundpladen @ gennem abnin-
gen i den centrale fjernbetjening.

3 Montér den centrale fiernbetjening pa bundpladen @ ved hjeelp af den leverede monteringsskrue @.
Pas pa, at forbindelsesledningerne ikke bliver beskadiget ved at komme i klemme i vaeggens materialer.

4 Seet deekslet pa den centrale fiernbetjening ved hjeelp af den leverede skrue.

5 Nar deekslet pa den centrale fiernbetjening pasaettes, skal tappene langs med daekslets overste kant stikkes ned i hullerne i
den centrale fjernbetjening, og derefter skal daekslets nederste del skubbes pa plads.

A\ Forsigtig

Sorg for ikke at skrue monteringsskruen @ for stramt til.
Hvis dette sker, vil det kunne deformere den centrale fjernbetjening og forhindre deekslet i at lukke helt til.

Bundplade @

* For igennem det
udskarne hul

Monteringsskrue @
M4 x 30

Daeksel

Forbindelseskabel @
* For igennem det Der kan lagres ekstra forbindelseskabel i
udskarne hul omradet mellem den centrale fiernbetjening og

Central Teetningsmateriale @ deekslet.
fiernbetjening

72



5. Testkorsel

Der boar udfgres en testkarsel, nar den centrale fiernbetjening og MA & Contact terminal interface (MAC-397IF-E) alle er blevet
installeret.

1 Stil kontakten pa hvert klimaanlaeg pa ON (TIL).

2 Tryk pa knappen ON/OFF (TAND/SLUK) pa den tradlgse fiernkontrol for hvert klimaanlaeg for at sikre, at klimaanlaeggene
slas til, og tryk derefter pa knappen igen for at sl& hver enkelt enhed fra.

3 Stremforsyning (AC 220-240 V) til den centrale fiernbetjening.

4 Tryk pa knappen ON/OFF (TAEND/SLUK) pa styrepanelets gverste del pa den centrale fiernbetjening og kontrollér, at (den
grenne) driftsindikatorlampen for det pageeldende enhedsnummer bliver teendt.
Kontrollér ogsa, at det tilsvarende klimaanlaeg er blevet teendt (driftsindikatorlampen teendes ikke, hvis klimaanleegget ikke er
tilsluttet).

5 Tryk igen pa knappen ON/OFF (TAND/SLUK), og kontrollér, at driftsindikatorlampen slukkes, og at klimaanleeggets enhed
bliver slaet fra.

6 Gentag trin 4 og 5igen for hvert enhedsnummer.

7 Tryk pa knappen All OFF (SLUK alle), og kontrollér, at alle (de grenne) driftsindikatorlamper slukkes, og at alle klimaanleeg-
gene bliver slaet fra.

6. Visning af lokalets navn

Veelg de relevante etiketter blandt de leverede etiketter med lokalernes navne @ og saet dem fast pa panelets visningssektion.

Etiketter med lokalets navn @ -,

7. Specifikationer

Model MAC-821SC-E
Antal betjente klimaanlaeg 8 enheder
Elforsyning ~/N, 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
Stremforbrug 4 W

Strom 0,02A
Omgivende lufttemperatur 0-40°C
Dimensioner (H x B x D) 120 x 120 x 15
Veegt 910g

73



Forsiktighet

For att anvanda den centrala fjarrstyrenheten maste du ha
ett MA- och kontaktuttagsgranssnitt (MAC-397IF-E, saljs
separat) for varje luftkonditionering.

1. SAKEINEISANVISNINGA ... .eeiiii it e e e bt e e e s e e e e e nnee e e e e enneees 74
P2 111 =Y o T S STSSR 75
3. Montera den centrala fjarrstyrenheten/direKtkOppling ........ocveeeeiiiiiiiiei i 78
4. Montera den centrala fJArrsStyrenNeteN ........ooo i 80
LT =11 2o 1 1 o SRR 81
VAT o gL = AV A (BT 41T =0 o o T SRR 81
S T o =T 1= 14 1= SRR 81

1. Sakerhetsanvisningar

* Las alla sdkerhetsanvisningar innan enheten anvands.
¢ Den hér bruksanvisningen innehaller viktig sékerhetsinformation. Folj alla instruktioner.
« Overlamna den hér installationshandboken till anvandaren nér fiarrstyrenheten installerats.
Be anvandarna att de forvarar luftkonditioneringens bruksanvisning och garanti pa en saker plats.

A\ Varning

(Felaktig hantering kan fa allvarliga foljder, inklusive personskador och doédsfall.)

B Anvéandare bor inte installera den centrala fjarrstyrenheten sjalva.
Felaktig installation kan leda till brand, elstétar och skador/vattenlackor om den centrala fjarrstyrenheten faller ned. Be
aterforsaljaren eller specialistbutiken dar enheten inhandlats att rekommendera en installator.

H Den centrala fjarrstyrenheten ska monteras ordentligt i enlighet med de medféljande installationsanvisningarna.
Felaktig installation kan leda till brand, elstdtar och skador/vattenlackor om den centrala fjarrstyrenheten faller ned.

W Enheten ska monteras pa en plats som kan béra upp dess vikt.
Om den installeras pa en plats som inte kan bara upp dess vikt kan den centrala fjarrstyrenheten falla ned och orsaka
skador.

H Montera elkomponenternas holje ordentligt pa den centrala fjarrstyrenheten.
Om elkomponenternas hélje inte monteras ordentligt pa den centrala fjarrstyrenheten kan damm eller vatten tréanga in vilket
kan leda till brand eller elstétar.

H Mitsubishi-komponenter eller andra angivnha komponenter ska anvéndas vid installationen.
Felaktig installation kan leda till brand, elstdtar och skador/vattenlackor om den centrala fjarrstyrenheten faller ned.

H Nar elarbeten utfors ska du folja de tekniska standarderna fér elektriska utrustningar och ledningsdragning inom-
hus samt instruktionerna i instruktionshandboken, kom &dven ihag att anvanda en sarskild krets.
En krets med otillracklig kapacitet eller felaktig installation kan leda till brand eller elstétar.




2. Tillbehor

Kontrollera att du har alla nédvéndiga delar innan enheten installeras.

Central fjarrstyrenhet

Py ® Holie 1
Ta bort héljet med en platt skruvmejsel.

Skruv
@® | Basplat 1
® | Kopplingsdosa 1
@ | Dekaler for rumsnamn 1
@ | Gummitétning (stor) 2
O | Gummitétning (liten) 1
@ | Tatningsmaterial (lim) 4
@ | Fastskruv M4 x 30 2

W Férberedelser pa installationsplatsen

o MA- och kontaktuttagsgranssnitt En per
(MAC-397IF-E) luftkonditionering
) Ledning for stromforsérjning (2-tradig + jord) 1
1,5 mm? som uppfyller 245 |EC 57.
Anslutningsledning
Ledningsspecifikationer En per
@ | CVV (3-tradig) 0,5 mm? eller motsvarande luftkonditio- @ ®
* CVV ér en styrkabel skdrmad med polyvinylklorid nering
med polyvinylisolerade ledningar inuti.
® | Ringuttag for M4 1
@ | PG-anslutning 1

B Monteringsvégg
Den centrala fiérrstyrenheten kan monteras pa en vagg med en tjocklek pa 6-30 mm.
Eftersom den maximala véggtjockleken for den centrala fjarrstyrenhetens fastskruv M4 x 30 @ ar 17 mm, ska skruvar med en
langd som passar véaggens tjocklek anvandas nér vaggtjockleken &r mellan 17 mm och 30 mm.
(Den béasta langden fér M4-fastskruvarna ar vaggens tjocklek plus 13 mm.)

75



2-1. Anslutningskrav

MA- & Kontaktuttagsgranssnittet (MAC-397IF-E) kravs for att ansluta MAC-821SC-E med RAC.

Anslutningsledning @

Ledning fér strdmférsérining @
Brytare * l TBS571
Stromférsérjning—— | ®| L D TCH 5
~/N 220-240 V —o0—70—
50/60 Hz — ®| N ﬁ Tc2 CN560 CN105

- — T™1
Gg L e@ | T™2

Luftkonditionering

Jord Inomhusenhet
MAC-821SC-E MAC-397IF-E
Brytarkapacitet Anslut till mataruttagen och lamna ett kontaktmellanrum pa minst 3 mm vid varje pol fér att koppla bort
10A kéallstromspolen. (Nar strombrytaren sténgs av maste den koppla bort alla poler.)

2-2. Vilja installationsplats

* Den centrala fjarrstyrenheten @ &r en synlig, viggmonterad modell.
Montera enheten pa en torr plats.
* Se “Vaggmontering” i avsnitt 2 for mer information om att vélja installationsvagg.

B Kopplingsdosa
Den centrala fjarrstyrenhetens strém- och anslutningsledningar ar i allménhet direktkopplade.
Kopplingsdosan @ som medfdljer (med héljen fér 2 enheter) ska darfoér anvéandas nar den centrala fjarrstyrenheten installeras.

2-3. Elektriska arbeten

* Anvand en stromférsorjningsledning pa 1,5 mm? (2-tradig + jord).
» Anvand en CVV-styrkabel (0,5 mm?, 3-tradig) eller motsvarande for anslutningsledningen @.
CVV é&r en styrkabel skdrmad med polyvinylklorid med polyvinylisolerade ledningar inuti.
¢ Avsluta arbetena pa strémforsorjningsledningen och anslutningsledningen innan den centrala fjarrstyrenheten monteras.
» Elarbetena ska utféras i enlighet med de tekniska standarderna for elektriska utrustningar och ledningsdragning inomhus.

2-4. Tilldela enhetsnummer for luftkonditioneringar

¢ Numren (1-8) som visas pa den centrala fjarrstyrenhetens @ kontrollpanel motsvarar numren fér de anslutna luftkonditioneringa-
rna (enhetsnummer).

« Tilldela luftkonditioneringarna enhetsnummer som motsvarar numren som visas pa kontrollpanelen baserat pa byggnadens
struktur eller layouten fér rummen dar luftkonditioneringarna ar installerade.

76



2-5. Exempel pa konfiguration

Figuren visar en konfiguration med 4 enheter som exempel.
Anslutningsledning @ (max. langd 100 m)

A/C-enhet nr. 2 A/C-enhet nr. 3

Stromférsérjning
~/IN 220-240 V 50/60 Hz o

A/C-enhet nr. 4

A/C-enhet nr. 1
Central fjarrstyrenhet @
@ MA- och kontaktuttagsgrénssnitt (MAC-397IF-E)

2-6. Monteringsdiagram

Anslutningsledning @ Gummitatning

(3-tradig) (stor) @
Anslutningsledning @
(3-tradig)
3 \AKopplingsdosa (3]
J

Kopplingsdosa @

Ledning for

Basplat @ stromforsorjning

Central fjarrstyrenhet @

Holje

Véagg
PG-anslutning @

Féastskruv (M4 x 10)

Tatningsmaterial @
Féastskruv @ M4 x 30 (lim)

77



3. Montera den centrala fjarrstyrenheten/direktkoppling

3-1. Forberedelser fére montering

1 Ta bort 2 skruvar och basplaten @ fran kopplingsdosan @.
Lagg de 2 skruvarna at sidan, de kommer att anvéndas i avsnitt “4-1. Mon-
tera basplaten” i “Montera den centrala fjarrstyrenheten”.

Skruv M4

2 Satt in kopplingsdosan @ i vdggen. Dimensionera halet i vadggen sa att det
inte finns ndgot mellanrum mellan kopplingsdosan @ och vaggytan.
Anvand matten for kopplingsdosans @ vaggmontering och 6ppningsmatten
som visas i figuren nedan.

3 For in strémférsérjningsledningen @, anslutningsledningen @ och jord- Kopplingsdosa @

ledningen fran vaggens insida och dra dem genom kopplingsdosan @ in i

rummet ca. 150 mm.

Om du inte anvéander skyddsrér for en anslutningsledning @ ska du montera en gummitétning (stor) @ eller gummitétning

(liten) @ i halet pa kopplingsdosan @ innan anslutningsledningen @ matas in genom halet.

Anvénd PG-anslutningen @ som iordningsstéllts p4 installationsplatsen fér att sékra stromférsorjningsledningen @ i halet pa

kopplingsdosan @.

* Gor inte halet storre an nodvéandigt.

Vagg  Kopplingsdosa @

= Gummitatning (stor) @
€
1]
c
Q
(=]
£ E
c £ .
S5 .— Kopplingsdosa @
)
S+
_CDO
g8
0-5 mm

Anslutningsledning

Ledning for
stromférsérining @

PG-anslutning @
150 mm 57 mm eller mer

4 Ta bort skruvarna fran héljet pa den centrala fjarrstyrenheten @ och avlidgsna holjet med en platt skruvmejsel.

78



3-2. Ansluta anslutningsledningen

1 Anslut strémférsérjningsledningen (2-tradig + jord) @ till stromuttaget. Kontrollera att det inte gar att dra bort ledningarna néar
de har anslutits.

Strémuttag

gr‘(’;‘tfgjg{’r“j’;?g;ed”'”g Arb(.eten r_)_é strémférsérjnings-
ledningens édnde
¢ Anvéand en stromférsérjningsledning pa
1,5 mm2 @ (2-trédig + jord).
e Arbetena pa stromférsérjnings-
ledningens &nde ska utféras sa som vi-
sas i figuren nedan.

Anslutningsledning Signaluttag

@ (3-tradig)

Ringuttag for

80 mm /M4®

Anslutningsledning o) Jord
@ (3-tradig) i —
——

10 mm ‘ 8 mm

2 Montera jordledningen med fastskruvarna for jordledningen.

3 Anslut anslutningsledningen (3-tradig) @ till MA- och kontaktuttagsgranssnittet (MAC-397IF-E) @ (séljs separat) som mot-
svarar luftkonditioneringens enhetsnummer f6r varje enhet pa signaluttaget.

* 4 rum kan anslutas till ett signaluttag. (Arbeten pa anslutningsledningens ande )

Obs: Den centrala fjarrstyrenhetens sida

_ Signaluttag

[y —
R —
—
6 mm —_
100 mm
* Anslut enheterna som motsvarar
numren pa kontrollpanelen.
¢ Anslut den centrala fjarrstyrenheten till adaptrarna sa som visas nedan.
Anslutningsledning (3-tradig)
D TCH
Central
fjarrstyrenhet C TC2 MA- och kontaktuttags-
M L TM | granssnitt 0
I— ™2

79



4. Montera den centrala fjarrstyrenheten

4-1. Montera basplaten

For in basplaten @ i kopplingsdosan @ och montera den med

skruvarna som togs bort i “3-1 Férberedelser fére montering”.

Se till att basplaten @ monteras med pilen riktad uppat.

Var aven forsiktig sa att inte ledningarna skadas genom att de Skruv M4

fastnar mellan platen och kopplingsdosan @.
\/7'\ ,

L

Kobplingsdosa 3]
4-2. Montera den centrala fjarrstyrenheten

1 Innan enheten monteras ska det medféljande tatningsmaterialet
@ sattas fast pa basplaten @ och utrymmet mellan
kopplingsdosan @ och vaggen fyllas igen (ett mellanrum har
kan leda till kondensation).

Klipp tatningsmaterialet @ till en langd som gér att det kan lin- Basplat @
das runt halet i vdggen i enlighet med den fasta positionen.

Central / Kopplingsdosa @
fjarrstyrenhet @

Fastskruv @
M4 x 30

Tatningsmaterial @

2 Anslut anslutningsledningen fran basplaten @ genom skaran i
den centrala fjarrstyrenheten.

3 Montera den centrala fjarrstyrenheten pa basplaten @ med den medféljande fastskruven @.
Var forsiktig sa att inte anslutningsledningarna skadas genom att de fastnar i vaggmaterialen.

4 Anvéand den medféljande skruven och fast héljet pa den centrala fjarrstyrenheten.

5 Fast hdljet vid den centrala fjarrstyrenheten genom att féra in tungorna pa héljets dverdel i halen pa den centrala fjarrstyrenheten
och tryck sedan in héljets undre del pa plats.

/\ Forsiktighet

Dra inte at fastskruven @ for mycket.
Det kan géra att den centrala fjarrstyrenheten deformeras och att héljet inte kan stédngas ordentligt.

Basplat @

Holje

Anslutningsledning @
* Fér in genom skaran Overflédiga anslutningsledningar kan férvaras
mellan den centrala fjarrstyrenheten och holjet.

5
o

Skruv @@

Central Tatningsmaterial @
fjarrstyrenhet

80



5. Testkorning

En testkdrning ska utféras nar den centrala fjarrstyrenheten och MA- och kontaktuttagsgranssnittet (MAC-3971F-E) har installe-
rats.

1 Sla PA strémbrytarna pa luftkonditioneringarna.

2 Tryck pA ON/OFF-knappen (PA/AV) pa den tradiésa fiarrkontrollen for varje luftkonditionering och kontrollera att luftkonditio-
neringen slas pa och tryck sedan pa knappen igen for att sla av luftkonditioneringen.

3 Mata strom (AC 220—-240 V) till den centrala fjarrstyrenheten.

4 Tryck pa ON/OFF-knappen (PA/AV) pa den 6vre delen pa den centrala fiarrstyrenhetens kontrollpanel och kontrollera att
driftsindikatorlampan (grén) fér det enhetsnumret ténds.
Kontrollera dven att motsvarande luftkonditionering har slagits pa (driftsindikatorlampan ténds inte om luftkonditioneringen

inte ar ansluten).

5 Tryck pa ON/OFF-knappen (PA/AV) igen och kontrollera att driftsindikatorlampan slocknar och att luftkonditioneringen stangs
av.

6 Upprepa stegen 4 och 5ft'>r alla enhetsnummer.

7 Tryck pa All OFF-knappen (Alla AV) och kontrollera att driftsindikatorlamporna (gréna) slocknar och att alla luftkonditione-
ringar stangs av.

6. Visning av rumsnamn

Vélj lampliga dekaler bland de medféljande rumsnamnsdekalerna @ och satt fast dem pa panelens visningsdel.

Dekaler fér rumsnamn @ -

7. Specifikationer

Modell MAC-821SC-E
Antal styrda luftkonditioneringar 8 enheter
Stromforsorjning ~/N, 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
Stromforbrukning 4 W

Stréom 0,02A
Omgivande temperatur 0-40°C

Matt (H x B x D) 120 x 120 x 15

Vikt 910¢g

81



Dikkat

Bu merkezi kumandayi kullanmak icin, her bir klima Unitesi
icin bir MA & Kontak Terminali Arayuzine (MAC-397IF-E,
ayrica satilmaktadir) sahip olmalisiniz.

Icindekiler

1. GUVENIK TalMAUANT .....eieeeee e 82
P2 (<11 U | PP 83
3. Merkezi Kontrol Unitesinin/Direkt TeSiSatin MONTAJ! ........c..cveveeieiereeieeeeeeeecseesee e s seeneeseneeas 86
4. Merkezi KOntrol UniteSinin MONTAJI .........ccvoveeeeeeieieeeee et e s et 88
LT D 1= =Y 4o TN = 1T 4 0 =TT USSP 89
B. Oda ISMI GOSIEHIMI ..ot eae s s s sn s ansssen et ensesensesnaenas 89
7. OZIKIET ...ttt a sttt s s s et st et s s aeaeaes 89

1. Guvenlik Talimatlari

* Bu cihazi kullanmadan énce bitin Glvenlik Talimatlarini okuyunuz.
¢ Bu kitapgik 6nemli glvenlik bilgilerini icermektedir. Bitln talimatlara uydugunuzdan emin olunuz.
¢ Kumandanin montajindan sonra bu Montaj Kitapgigini kullaniciya teslim ediniz.
Kullanicilara oda klimasi Talimat Kitapgciklari ile Garanti Belgelerini glivenli bir yerde saklamalarini bildiriniz.

A\ Uyari

(Uygunsuz tasima yaralanma veya 6liim gibi ciddi sonuclara neden olabilir.)

H Kullanicilar merkezi kontrol linitesini kendi baglarina takmamalidirlar.
Uygunsuz montaj ytiziinden eger merkezi kontrol nitesi diiserse bu yangin, elektrik carpmasi, veya hasarlanma/su sizintilari
ile sonuglanabilir. Montaji yapacak kisiye basvurmak igin cihazi satin aldiginiz saticiya veya 6zel magazaya danisin.

H Merkezi kontrol linitesi, verilen Montaj Talimatlarina gore glivenli bir sekilde monte edilmelidir.
Uygunsuz montaj ytiziinden eger merkezi kontrol nitesi diiserse bu yangin, elektrik carpmasi, veya hasarlanma/su sizintilari
ile sonuglanabilir.

H Unite, kendi agirhigini tasiyabilecek bir yere monte edilmelidir.
Eger Uniteyi tagiyamayacak bir bdlgeye monte edilmisse, merkezi kontrol Unitesi dlsebilir ve hasara neden olabilir.

B Elektrikli komponent kapagini merkezi kontrol {initesine saglam bir sekilde takin.
Eger merkezi kontrol tinitesinin elektrikli komponent kapagi siki bir sekilde takilmaz ise, toz veya su penetrasyonu olugmasi
yuzlinden yangin veya elektrik carpmasina neden olabilir.

W Montaj icin Mitsubishi parcalari veya diger belirtilen parcalar kullaniimalidir.
Uygunsuz montaj yiiziinden eger merkezi kontrol Gnitesi diigerse bu yangin, elektrik carpmasi, veya hasarlanma/su sizintilari
ile sonuglanabilir.

B Elektriksel caligma yaparken, Elektrikli Ekipmana ait Teknik Standartlara ve ic Mekan Tesisati Standartlarina uyun,
Talimat Kitapg¢iginda belirtilen talimatlari takip edin, ve ilgili bir devre kullandiginizdan emin olun.
Yetersiz devre kapasitesi veya uygunsuz montaj yangina veya elektrik carpmasina neden olabilir.




Uniteyi monte etmeden énce, gerekli bitiin pargalara sahip oldugunuzdan emin olun.

Merkezi kontrol Unitesi

° ® Kapak 1
Duz basli bir tornavida ile kapagi ¢ikarin.

Vida
@® | Taban plakasi 1
@ | Anahtar kutusu 1
@ | Oda ismi etiketleri 1
@ | Kaucuk conta (buyik) 2
@ | Kaucuk conta (kiclk) 1
@ | Sizdirmazlik malzemesi (macun) 4
©® | Montaj vidasi M4 x 30 2

H Montaj Alaninda Hazirlanmasi Gereken Parcalar

o MA & Kontak terminali arayuzi Her bir klimada; Q
(MAC-397IF-E) bir tane

® Gugc kaynagi kablosu (2-telli + toprakli) 1,5 mm2,

1
245 |[EC 57 Tasarimi ile uyumlu olarak.

Baglanti kablosu

Kablo ozelligi Her bir
@ | CVV (3-telli) 0,5 mm? veya esdegeri klimada bir (B) ®
* CVV, icinde polyvinil yalitimli teller olan polyvinil tane
klorit ile kaplanmis bir kontrol kablosudur.
@® | M4 igin halka dilli terminal 1
@ | PG baglantisi 1

H Duvara Monte
Bu merkezi kontrol Unitesi kalinligi 6=30 mm olan duvara monte edilebilir.
Merkezi kontrol Unitesinin montaj vidasi M4 x 30 @ igin maksimum duvar kalinligi 17 mm oldugu igin, eger duvar kalinligi 17
mm ile 30 mm arasinda ise duvar kalinligina uygun uzunlukta vidalari kullanin.
(Bir M4 montaj vidasi i¢in en iyi uzunluk duvar kalinhgi arti 13 mm’dir.)

83



2-1. Baglanti Gereksinimleri
MA & Kontak terminali araytizti (MAC-397IF-E), MAC-821SC-E’yi RAC’ye baglamak igin gereklidir.

Baglanti kablosu @

Guig kaynag! kablosu @
Kesici * l TB571
Gug kaynagr — | ®| L D TC1 5
~/N 220-240 V —Oo0—0—
50/60 Hz — ®| N ﬁ Tc2 CN560 CN105

- — T™1
Gg L e@ | T™2

Klima
Topraklama ic mekan tnitesi
MAC-821SC-E MAC-397IF-E ¢
Kesici kapasitesi Acildigi zaman gii¢ kaynagini kesmek igin en az 3 mm araligi olan bir elektrik salterine baglayin. (Elektrik
10 A salteri kapatildigi zaman tiim fazlari kesmelidir.)

2-2. Bir Montaj Sahasinin Secilmesi

* Merkezi kontrol tinitesi @ disarida, duvara-monte edilmis bir modeldir.
Uniteyi kuru bir yere monte edin.
* Bir montaj duvari secimi hakkinda bilgi almak i¢in, bélim 2’deki “Duvara Montaj” kismina bakiniz.

B Anahtar Kutusu
Merkezi kontrol Unitesinin enerjisi ve baglanti tesisati genellikle direk kabloludur.
Verilen (2 Uniteye ait anahtar kutusu kapaklari ile birlikte) anahtar kutusu @ merkezi kontrol Unitesini monte etmek icin kullaniimalidir.

2-3. Elektrik isi

¢ 1,5 mm? glic kaynagi kablosu (2-telli + toprakli) kullanin.
» Baglanti kablosu @ icin bir kontrol kablosu CVV (0,5 mm? 3-telli) veya esdeger Griin(i kullanin.
CVV, icinde polyvinil yalitimli teller olan polyvinil klorit ile kaplanmis bir kontrol kablosudur.
e Merkezi kontrol tinitesini monte etmeden 6nce gl kaynagi kablosuyla baglanti kablosunun isini tamamlayin.
* Elektrik isi, Elektrikli Ekipmana ait Teknik Standartlara ve ic Mekan Tesisati Standartlarina uygun olarak yapilmalidir.

2-4. Klima Cihazi Numaralarini Atamak

e Merkezi kontrol Unitesinin @ kontrol panelinde gosterilen sayilar (1-8) baglanan her bir klimaya (cihaz numarasina) karsilik
gelmektedir.

¢ Kontrol panelinde gésterilen numaralara karsilik gelen klima cihazi numaralarini binanin yapisina veya klimalarin takildigi
odalardaki yerlesime gore atayin.

84



2-5. Konfigiirasyon Ornegi

Bu sekil 4-Uniteli bir konfiglirasyon 6rnegini gostermektedir.

Baglanti kablosu @ (maks. uzunlugu 100 m)

A/C Cihaz No. 2

A/C Cihaz No. 3

A/C Cihaz No. 1
Merkezi kontrol Unitesi @

2-6. Montaj Semasi

Guc kaynagi
~/N 220240 V 50/60 Hz 4]

A/C Cihaz No. 4

@ MA & Kontak terminali araytizii (MAC-397IF-E)

Anahtar kutusu @

Taban plakasi @

Merkezi kontrol Unitesi @

Kapak

Sizdirmazlik

Montaj vidas| @
M4 x 30

Baglanti kablosu @

(3-telli) \

Kauguk conta
(buyik) @
Baglanti kablosu @

(3-telli)
\AAnahtar kutusu @
J

Gug kaynagi
kablosu ®

PG baglantisi @
Montaj vidasi (M4 x 10)

malzemesi @ (macun)

85



3. Merkezi Kontrol Unitesinin/Direkt Tesisatin Montaiji

3-1. Montaj Hazirliklar

1 2 vidayi sokiin, ve taban plakasini @ anahtar kutusundan @ cikarin.
2 viday! bir kenara koyun, ¢iinkii bunlar “Merkezi Kontrol Unitesinin Montaji”
altinda yer alan bélimde “4-1. Taban Plakasinin Montaji” kullanilacaktir. Vida M4

2 Anahtar kutusunu @ duvara yerlestirin. Anahtar kutusu @ ile duvar ylzeyi
arasinda bosluk kalmayacak sekilde duvardaki deligi ayarlayin.
Asagidaki sekilde gosterilen anahtar kutusu @ duvara montaj olgtleri ve

aciklk olculerini kullanin.
Taban plakasi

—
e
3 Giig kaynagi kablosunu @, baglanti kablosunu @, ve topraklama kablosunu ® Anahtar kutusu @

duvarin iginden gegirin, ve bunlari anahtar kutusunun @ icinden gekerek

yaklasik 150 mm odaya cekin.

Buna ek olarak, bir baglanti kablosu kanali kullanmiyorsaniz @, baglanti kablosunu @ anahtar kutusundaki @ delige
beslemeden 6nce delige kauguk conta (blyik) @ veya kauguk conta (kligtik) @'y! taktiginizdan emin olun.

Anahtar kutusundaki @ delikteki glic besleme kablosunu @ saglamlastirmak igin montaj sahasinda hazirlanan PG baglantisini
@ kullanin.

* Deligi gereginden daha blytk yapmayin.
Duvar Anahtar kutusu @

é Kauguk conta (biyik) @
[ 2
— o
) Ko}
’5’)
-_E £
%f, .— Anahtar kutusu @
§ H
J gg
o H
0-5mm %z \

Baglanti kablosu @

G kaynagi kablosu @

PG baglantisi @
150 mm 57 mm veya daha fazla

4 Vidalarin merkezi kontrol Gnitesinin @ kapagindan gikariimasindan sonra, diiz basli bir tornavida kullanarak kapagdi sokun.

86



3-2. Baglanti Telinin Baglanmasi

1 Glc kaynagi kablosunu (2-telli + toprakll) @ enerji terminaline baglayin. Bunlar baglandiktan sonra, kablolarin kolayca
cekilemeyecegini kontrol edin.

Rondela\\g

Baglanti kablosu
@ (3-tell))

Enerji terminali

Gi¢ kaynag! kablosu @ P =
(2-tell + toprakh) (Gug Kaynagi kablosu Ucunda (;allgma)

* 1,5 mm2 giic kaynagi kablosu @ (2-telli
+ toprakl) kullandiginizdan emin olun.

¢ Gug kaynagi kablosu ucundaki calisma
asagidaki sekilde gosterildigi gibi
yapiimalidir.

Sinyal terminali

M4 icin halka
80 mm / dilli terminal ©

O) Topraklama

Baglanti kablosu —
@ (3-telli) —

10 mm ‘ 8 mm

2 Topraklama kablosunu, topraklama kablosu montaji vidalarini kullanarak takin.

3 Sinyal terminalindeki her bir Ginitenin klima cihazi numarasina gére baglanti kablosunu (3-telli) @ MA & Kontak terminali
arayliziine (MAC-397IF-E) @ (ayrica satiimaktadir) baglayin.

¢ 1 sinyal terminali 4 odayi baglamak igin kullanilabilir. (Baélantl Kablosu Ucunda Calisma )

Not: Merkezi kontrol Unitesi tarafi

_ Sinyal terminali

[y —
o —
—
6 mm e

P P -

100 mm

* Cihazlar kontrol panelinde gdsterilen
numaralarina gore baglayin.

¢ Merkezi kontrol Unitesini asagida gosterildigi gibi adaptérlere baglayin.

Baglanti kablosu (3-telli)

Merkezi TC1
kontrol |\c/:| TC2 MA&Ko&tak terminali
L | TM1 araylzu
I— TM2

87



4. Merkezi Kontrol Unitesinin Montaji

4-1. Taban Plakasinin Montaiji

Taban plakasini @ anahtar kutusuna @ yerlestirin ve “3-1 Montaj
Hazirliklar” béliminde sékulen vidalar ile tekrar monte edin.
Taban plakasini @ takarken yukari okun yukariyi gésterdigine
emin olun.

Ayrica, kablolarin plaka ile anahtar kutusu @ arasina sikisarak
hasar gérmemesi icin dikkatli olun.

Yukari ok

Vida An;ahtar kutusu @
4-2. Merkezi Kontrol Unitesinin Montaji
1 Uniteyi takmadan 6nce, verilen sizdirmazlik malzemelerini @ Anahtar kutusu @
taban plakasina @ uygulayin, ve anahtar kutusu @ ile duvardaki Merkezi kontrol 7Y

delik arasindaki boslugu doldurun (buradaki bir bosluk ¢iglenme tnitesi @ Duvar
yogusmasina neden olabilir). s
Sizdirmazlik malzemesini @ 06yle bir uzunlukta kesin ki sabit
pozisyona gore duvardaki delige sivanabilsin.

Taban plakasi @ Montaj vidasi @

M4 x 30
Sizdirmazlik malzemesi

2 Baglanti kordonlarini merkezi kontrol Unitesindeki yariktan
gegirerek taban plakasina @ takin.

3 Merkezi kontrol Unitesini verilen montaj vidasini @ kullanarak taban plakasina @ takin.
Baglanti kablolarinin duvardaki malzemelere takilarak hasar gérmemesi igin dikkatli olunuz.

4 Tedarik edilen vidayi kullanarak kapagi merkezi kontrol tnitesine takin.

5 Kapagi merkezi kontrol Uinitesine takmak i¢in, kapagin Usttindeki seritleri merkezi kontrol tinitesindeki deliklere yerlestirin ve
daha sonra kapagin alt kismini yerine itin.

/\ Dikkat

Montaj vidasini @ cok fazla sikmadiginizdan emin olun.
Bu sekilde yapmak merkezi kontrol linitesinin seklini bozacak ve kapagin siki bir sekilde kapanmasini engelleyecektir.

Taban plakas @

* Yarikh delikten gegirin

Montaj vidasi @
M4 x 30

Kapak

Baglanti kablosu @

* Yarikl delikten Merkezi kontrol tnitesi ile kapagin arasindaki
gecirin bélgede ekstra baglanti kablosu saklanabilir.

Merkezi kontrol Sizdirmazhk

Unitesi malzemesi @

88



5. Deneme Calistirmasi

Merkezi kontrol Unitesi ile MA & Kontak terminali araylzinin (MAC-397IF-E) hepsi monte edildikten sonra bir deneme calistirmasi
yapilmalidir.

1 Her bir klimadaki gli¢ digmesini ON (AGIK) konumuna getirin.

2 Her bir klima igin kablosuz uzaktan kumandadaki ON/OFF (ACIK/KAPALI) diigmesine basarak klimanin galistigindan emin
olun, ve daha sonra diigmeye tekrar basarak her bir Gniteyi kapatin.

3 Merkezi kontrol Unitesine enerji (AC 220-240 V) verin.

4 Merkezi kontrol Uinitesinin kontrol panelinin tist kismindaki ON/OFF (AGIK/KAPALI) diigmesine basin, ve ilgili cihaz numarasina
ait calistigini gosteren (yesil) lambanin yandigini onaylayin.
Ayrica ilgili klimanin galigtigini onaylayin (eger klima baglanmadi ise galistigini gosteren lamba yanmayacaktir).

5 ON/OFF (ACIK/KAPALI) diigmesine tekrar basin, ve galistigini gésteren lambanin séndigini ve klimanin durdugunu onaylayin.

6 Her bir cihaz numarasi igin 4 ve 5 adimlari tekrarlayin.

7 All OFF (Hepsi KAPALI) digmesine basin, ve calistigini gdsteren bittn (yesil) lambalarin séndiigint ve buttin klimalarin
kapandigini onaylayin.

6. Oda Ismi Gosterimi

Verilen oda ismi etiketlerinden @ uygun olan etiketleri segin, ve bunlari panelin gésterim kismina yapistirin.

Oda ismi etiketleri @ -.

7. Ozellikler

Model MAC-821SC-E
Kontrol edilen klimalarin No.’su 8 cihaz

Gug ~IN, 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
Enerji sarfiyati 4 W

Akim 0,02 A

Ortam sicakligi 0-40°C

Boyutlar (H x W x D) 120 x 120 x 15
Agirlik 910 g

89



OCTOpPOXXHO

Bce KOHAULUMOHEPbI NOAKJIIOYAKTCA K LeHTpalibHOMY
nynbTy 4Yepe3 TepmMuHanbHbin nHTepcgenc MAC-397IF-E
(npuobpetaeTca oTAeNbHO).

OrnaBneHue

1. VIHCTPYKUMN MO TEXHUKE BEB0MACHOCTM eeveirereeeeesisiuentieeeeereeaeeessssasssssnsneeeaaaaeessssnsnssnssnseeeeeeeeees 920
P I o 2TV 1= g T o 1 > SEEERRR 91
3. TNopkntoyeHne LeHTPanbHOro NynbTa/MOAKTIOYEHNE HAMPAMYHO ..vvvvrrreeereeiisseerrnereeeeeaaeeeessnnnnnns 94
4., MOHTAX LIEHTPASNIBHOTO MYJTTBTA ..uuuvvrrrrerrereeeeeesssasssssssennreeeeeeesssaaassssnsnnseeesesesssamnmsssssessesseeeeeesannnnnes 96
LT I oo 1] 2= 1w o o] o) = PSSR 97
6. [MCTMNEN OOOBHAUEHMA KOMHAT ...eevvrnneeeieersieeeeeiestaeessesaasasseesessasnessersssansseesesssanesserssssnseeseessnns 97
A €= o =12 =Y o1 o2 71, OSSR 97

1. MHCTpYyKUMM NO TeXHUKe 6e3onacHOCTU

° I'Iepe,u ncnonb3osaHnem r|p|/16opa O3HaKOMbTeCb CO BCEMU UHCTPYKUMAMU MO TEXHUKE 6e3onacHoCTu.

e BaTom pykoBOACTBE npuBeneHa Ba>kHaA VIHCbOpMaLlI/IH no TexHnke 6e3onacHoOCTu. CTpOFO cne,uyﬁTe BCEeM U3JI0XKEeHHbIM B
HeM yKasaHUAM.

e o 3aBeplieHnn yCTaHOBKU LUeHTPasibHOro nynbta nepe.qaﬁTe 9TO PYKOBOACTBO MO yCTaHOBKe MNoJib3oBartersto.
[oBennte oo cBefeHUsa nonb3oBaTenew, 4To PYKOBOACTBO MO aKcnjlyatauMm KOMHaTHbIX KOHOULMOHEePOB BMeCTe C
I'apaHTVIVIHbIMVI TanoHaMun OOMMKHa XPaHUTbLCA B HAAEXXHOM MecCTe.

N\ TpeaynpexpeHue

(HenpasunbHoe obpalleHue ¢ YCTPOUCTBOM MOXET UMETb Cepbe3HbIe MOCNeACTBUA, BKNIOYaA TpaBMaTM3M U ieTanbHbli UCXOA.)

H MNonb3oBaTenAm 3anpellaeTcA MOHTUPOBATb ueHTpaHbelﬁ nynbT CaMOCTOATESIbHO.
B cnyyae oTkasa UeHTpanbHOro NynbTa HenpaBuiibHaA YCTaHOBKA MOXET CTaTb I'lpVI‘-IMHOIh noxxapa, nopaxeHua
SNNIeKTPpNHeCKUM TOKOM, HOBpe)K,D.eHVIVI yCTpOIZCTBa/yTeLIKVI BoAbl. [10 BONpocam KOHTAKTOB C TEXHUYECKUMMU
cneumanucTamm, BbINOMHAOWUMN MOHTaX yCTpOVICTBa, obparuTechb K npoaasuy.

B MoHTaX LleHTPasnbHOro nysibTa AOMXeH MPOBOAUTLCA CTPOro B COOTBETCTBUM C NPUIIaralowMMUCH UHCTPYKLIUAMU
rno ycTaHOBKe.
B cnyvae oTkasa LieHTpasibHOro MynbTa HemnpaBuiibHaA YCTaHOBKa MOXET CTaTb MPWYMHOW moxapa, nopakeHus
3MEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM, MOBPEXAEHUI YyCTPOCTBA/YTEUKU BOAbI.

B YcTaHaBnMBaiTe NysnbT Ha HaAEXHbIX OMnopax.
MoHTax nynbTa Ha cnabbix Ornopax MOXeT CTaTb NPUYMHON ero nafeHva 1 TpaBmaTuama nepcoHana.

H KpbilwKa 3/1eKTPUYECKOro oTceKka LieHTpasibHOro nynbTa AOSKHA ObITb HaAEXXHO 3aKpbiTa.
B npoTuBHOM Ccrnyyae nonagaHue Bnarv Unu nblfin BHYyTPb MOXKET CTaTb NMPUYUHON NOXKapa Uy NopakeH1A SNEKTPUHECKUM
TOKOM.

B [1nA MOHTa)ka yCTpOWCTBa UCNONb3yinTe TONbKO KOMMNOoHeHTbl Mitsubishi unu gpyrux ceptuduumpoBaHHbIX
nu3rotosuTenen.
B cnydae oTkasa LeHTpanbHOro nyfnbTa HenpaBWiibHAaA YCTaHOBKA MOXET CTaTb MPUYUHOMN MoXKapa, nopaxxeHus
3MEeKTPUYECKUM TOKOM, MOBPEXAEHUIA YCTPONCTBA/YTEYKUN BOADI.

H Mpy BbINOMIHEHUMN 3NIEKTPOMOHTaXKHbIX paboT cobniopante TexHU4ECKUe HOpMaTUBbLI MO yCTaHOBKe
aneKTpuyeckoro o6opyaoBaHUA B 3aKPbITbIX MOMELWEHUAX, a TaKXXe criefAyiTe yKasaHUAM, U3NIOKEHHbIM B
pykoBoAcTBe no 3kcnsyaTtauuu. MynbT NoAKNOYaeTCA TONbKO Ha BbIAENEHHYIO 3JIEKTPUYECKYIO JIMHUIO.
HecooTBeTCTBYE HOMMHANA INMEKTPUYECKON CETU UM HeMpaBuiibHaA YCTaHOBKA MOXET CTaTb MPUYMHONW noXapa unv
MopakeHWA 3IEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

90



2. NMpuHapgneXXHocTb

I'Iepe,q Ha4asioMm yCTaHOBKU yCTpOIZCTBa npoBepbTe KOMMIEKTHOCTb BCEX netanem un Yy3noB.

LleHTpanbHbIv nynsT

° ® Kpblwka ’
CHMMUTE KPbILIKY C MOMOLUbIO MSIOCKON OTBEPTKMU.

BuHT
® | OcHoBaHue 1
@ | PacnpepenutenbHasa kopobka 1
@ | Hakneiiku c 0603HaYeHNEM KOMHAT ANA KHOMOK MynbTa 1
@ | Pe3nHOBbIV yNnoTHUTENb (60MbLLION) 2
@ | Pe3nHOBbIV yNNOTHUTENb (Manblin) 1
@ | TepmeTuk (Kneawwmin) 4
@ | MoHTtaxHbI 6ont M4 x 30 2

H Mepea HayasoM MOHTaXka MPUroTOBbTE crieaylolue

KOMMOHEHTbI: Q
. . Mo ogHomy
o TepMuHanbHbIN MHTEpdeic Ha KaK bl
(MAC-397IF-E)
KOHAMLMOHEP
® Kabenb nCTo4YHUKa NUTAHUA (2-XXUNbHbIA +
3a3emnenue) 1,5 MM2, oTBevatoLmii TpeboBaHNAM 1
AvpekTuBbl 245 |EC 57. @ ®
CoepanHuTensHbIn kabenb
Cxema aneKTpUYeCKUX CoeanHeHnn
o A o Mo onHomy
@ | CVV (3-urnbHblit) 0,5 MM2 1N aHanorUyHbIN d
* CVV aTo kaberb ynpaenexusa B Ha KaXAbin
NONVBUHUINXIOPUAHON ONMETKE C KOHANLIMOHED
M30IMPOBaHHBLIMW BHYTPEHHVMW NPOBOAHVKaMMU. (D} (E]
@ | MontocHblit HakoHeYHUK ana M4 1
@ | Coeaunnenve PG 1

B HacTeHHbI MOHTaX
LleHTpanbHbIN NyNbT MOHTUPYETCA Ha CTEeHe TonwmHoM 6-30 MMm.
MockonbKy MOHTaXHble 6onTbl M4 x 30 @ paccyuTaHbl HA MaKCUMarnbHYO TOMWMHY CTeHKM 17 MM, noabepute 6onTbl
COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN ANVHBI C YY4ETOM TOMLWWMHbI CTeHbI OT 17 Ao 30 MMm.
(OnTumaneHaA AnvMHa MoHTaxkHoro 6onta M4 paBHa TonwmHe cTeHbl nntoc 13 mm.)

91



2-1. TpeboBaHUA K NOAKJTHOYEHUIO

[na nogkntoyerna MAC-821SC-E k RAC Heobxoamm TepMuHanbHbi uHTepdenc MA & Contact (MAC-3971F-E).

CoeanHuTenbHbIN kabens @
Kabenb 6noka nutaxna @

MpepbiBaTens * l TBS571
McTounnk I ®| L D TCH 5
—Oo0— 00—
T;’Il\Tla;;OH—MOV e ®| N C Tc2 CN560 CN105
50/60 Hz M ——| — TM1
(_g L e@ ™2
SasemneHme KoHauumnoHep
MJITEHU
MAC-821SC-E MAC-397IF-E By rpenui 610K

MoncoeavHUTe K TepMMHaNam UCTOYHUKA 3MEKTPONUTaHNA, OCTaBUB KOHTaKTHbIN 3a30p He MeHee 3 MM Ha
Kaxk0oM nontoce 1A 0TCoOeANHEHNA Notoca NUTaHNA UCTOYHUKA. (B BbIKJTFO4EHHOM NOMOXKEHNN BblKNtoYaTenb
10 A NUTaHUA [OMKEH OTCOEANHATDL BCE Nontoca.)

MowwHocTb npepbiBaTena

2-2. Bbibop mecTa ANA yCTaHOBKU

e LleHTpanbHbl NynbT @ MOHTUPYETCA Ha CTEHy B Npeaeniax AOCAraeMoCcTy NynbTa ynpaBrieHus.
MecTo ycTaHOBKM AOMKHO BbITb CYyXUM.
* lHchopmaumto No BbIGOPY MecTa yCTaHOBKM MOXHO NPo4ecTb B padaene “HacTeHHbIi MOHTax ', B naparpade 2.

B PacnpepenutenbHaa Kopobka

MuTaloWwmin 1 coeanHUTESbHBIN Kabenu LeHTPanbHOro NysbTa 06bIYHO NOAKIIIOYAIOTCA HANPAMYIO.
MOoHTaX LieHTpasibHOro NysibTa HAYMHAETCA C MOAKIIIOHEHNA K pacrpenenmTensHoi Kopobke @ (C KpbIlLKamu Anis 2 yCTPOIACTB).

2-3. MoHTaX 3/IeKTPUYeCKNX coeauHEHUN

e Kabenb 6roka NnuTaHna JOmMKeH bbITb cedeHnem B 1,5 MM? (2-XKWUMbHbIN + 3a3eMIIEHNE).

* B kadecTBe coeanHUTeNbHOro kabena @ ncnonbayetca kabenb ynpasnendna CVV (0,5 MM2 3-XKUIbHbINA) UK aHanorMYHbIN.
CVV aT0 kabenb ynpaBneHnA B NONIMBUHUIXIIOPUAHOW OMNNETKE C M30IMPOBAHHBLIMU BHYTPEHHUMU NPOBOAHNKAMM.

e MOHTa>XX LIeHTPasnbHOro MynbTa Ha4YMHaMTE TOMbKO MO 3aBEPLUEHNN MOHTaXKa ANEKTPUHECKNX COSANHEHWIA.

° MOHTa) aN1eKTPUHECKNX COEANHEHNIN NOMXKEH NMPOBOANTLCA B COOTBETCTBUM C TEXHUYECKUMIU HOPMAaTUBaMu Mo YCTaHOBKeE
3MEKTPUHECKOro 060pyA0BaHUA B 3aKPbITbIX MOMELLEHNAX.

2-4. Hywmepauma KoHAMLMOHEPOB BO3ayXxa

¢ Howmepa (1-8) Ha naHenu ynpaBneHvA LeHTpanbHoro 651oka ynpasneHua @ 0603Ha4yaoT COOTBETCTBYIOLLIME NOAKITIOYEHHbIE
KOHAMUMOHEpPbI (HOMepa YCTPOWCTB).

* Hymepauma noaknioYeHHbIX KOHAULMOHEPOB Ha MaHENW LIEHTPaSIbHOrO MyJibTa A0SKHA NPOBOAUTLCA C y4eTOM 0COH6EeHHOCTEN
3[aH1A 1 PacnonoXeHVA KOMHAT, Fae pasmelleHbl KOHAULMOHEPSI.

92



2-5. Mpumep kKoHpuUrypaumm

Ha aTom pucyHke npeacTasieH npuMep KoHgUrypaumm na 4 ycTpoincTB.

CoeauHuTenbHbI kabenb @ (makc. anuHa 100 M)

(]

A/C ycTporictso No. 2

(]

A/C ycTporicteo No. 3

McTo4YHMK

A/C ycTporictso No. 1
LleHTpanbHbIn nynbT @

2-6. Cxema MOHTaXXa

~/N 220-240 V 50/60 Hz

nuTaHuA

(A)
A/C yctpoiicTBo No. 4

@ TepmuHanbHbIn nHTepdeiic (MAC-3971F-E)

CoeanHnTEenbHbLIN

kabenb @ (3->KnnbHbili1)

PacnpepenuTtensHana
Kopobka @

OcHoBaHve @

LleHTpanbHbIn nynbT @

Kpbliwka

[epmeTuk @ (kneAwwmi)

MoHTaxHbI 6onT
O M4 x 30

Pe3nHoBbIN yNNoTHUTENb

(6onewoit) @ CoeaunHnTenbHbIN
kabenb @ (3-XuUnbHbii)
PacnpepnenuTtensHana
kopobka @

Kabenb 6noka
nuTaHna @

I

L Ly
/,'71417‘1/,;'\
Sl r

Coeanrenve PG @

MoHTaxHbI 6onT (M4 X 10)

93



3. MoakntoyeHue LUeHTpasibHOro nynbta/noaKnoYeHne Hanpamyto

3-1. lMoaroToBKa K MOHTaXy

1 OTKpyTWUTE 2 BMHTA U CHUMUTE OCHOBaHvWe @ C pacnpenenuTenbHon
KOpPO6KkM @.
Y6(~9pVITeV3TVI 2 BMHTa B CTOPOHY - OHY MOTPEOYIOTCA NPW BLIMOMHEHWN 5ot M4
OEenCcTBUiA, onucaHHbIX B rnase “4-1. MoHTaXk ocHoBaHuA’, B naparpade \V -
/

“MoHTaX LieHTpanbHOro nynsta’

2 YcTaHoBUTe pacnpenenvTenbHyto kopobky @ B cTeHe. Mexay cTeHkamu
OTBEPCTUA B CTEHE U pacrnpenenuTenbHON Kopobkon @ He AO0MKHO 6bITb
OcHoBaHve @
3a30pOoB. -
Pasmepbl 0TBEpCTUIA B CTEHE M pacnpenenmTenbHOn Kopobkn @ nokasaHbl
Ha pVCyHKe panee.

PacnpenenvtenbHana
Kopobka @

3 MposeanTe Kabenb 6noka nuTaHmAa @, coeamHUTeNbHbIN Kabenb @ u
kabenb 3a3emMneHnn n3 CTeHbl Yepes pacnpenenuTesibHylo Kopobky @,
OCTaBMB UX CHapPY>XW Ha AJMHY okoro 150 Mm.
Kpome Toro, ecnv He MUCMONb3yeTCcA pyKas ANA coeanHuTenbHoro kabena @, o06A3aTenbHO yCTaHOBUTE PE3UHOBBINA
ynnoTHUTenNb (6onbLuoi) @ Unm pe3avHOBbLIN YNNOTHUTENb (Manbii) @ B 0TBEPCTUE pacnpenenuTenisHon kopobku @ nepen
TeM, KaK MPoBeCTM CoeanHUTENbHLIN Kabenb @ Yepes oTeepcTue.
McnonbayinTe coeanHerne PG @, NoAroTOBNEHHOE HA MeCcTe MOHTaxa, 4Tobbl 3aKpenuTb NPOBO4 UCTOYHMKA
anekTponuTaHna @ B 0TBEPCTUM pacrpeaenmTenbHON Kopobku @.

*

Pa3mep oTBepcTVA He AomkeH 6biTb 6onbLue,
Yem TpebyeTcA ANA YCTaHOBKW.

CteHa PacnpenenvTtenbHana Kopobka @

PeanHOoBbIV yNNoTHUTESNb
(6onbLuon) @

PacnpenenutensHan
Kopobka @

Paamepbl oTBEpPCTUI B CTEHE

100 £ 3 Mm

0-5 Mm

CoeavHUTENbHbIN
kabenb @

Kabenb 6noka
nuTaHna @

CoeauHerne PG @

150 Mm 57 MM unm 6onee

4 [Nocne Toro Kak BUHTbI 6bI/IM CHATbLI C KPbIWKW UeHTpasibHOro nysfibta 0, CHUMUTE KPbILWKY C NOMOLLbO NSI0CKOW OTBEpPTKNU.

94



3-2. lMopkntoyeHune coeanHUTENbHOro Kabensa

1 MoaokniounTe Kabenb 610Ka MMTaHUA (2-XKUNbHbIN + 3a3emneHne) G K CUNoBoii KNneMMHOI Kopobke. Mocne noaknoYeHna
Kkabenen NpoBepbTe MX MPOYHOCTb KPEnsieHus.

CunoBan KneMmHasA
LWanb6a ?

Kopobka
CoeanHnTenbHbI
kabenb @ (3-KNnbHbliA)

Kabenb 6noka nutaHvA
® (2-1nbHbIi +
3a3emreHve) e Kabenb 6noka nMTaHvA OONMKEH UMETb

5 ) o

CurHanbHas Knemma ceyenne 1,5 MM2 @ (2-XWUNbHbIRA +
3a3emMrieHuve).

e [logknoyeHve Kabena 6noka nuTaHua
BbINOMHAETCA MO HUXENpUBeAEeHHON

cxeme. 80 MontocHbIN
MM / HaKOHEYHWUK

(I'IonKmoHeHue Kabenna 6noka nvn'al-wm)

ana M4 @

O) 3asemneHue

CoeOnHnTeNbHbIN i —
kabenb @ —
(3-XnnbHbIN) PR

‘ 8 MM

10 Mm

2 3akpenuTe Kabenb 3a3emneHna cneunanbHbIMU MOHTa)KHbIMK HonTamu.

3 MoakniounTe CoeanHUTENbHBINA Kaberb (3-KnnbHbiin) @ k TepMuHansHoMmy uHTepdeiicy (MAC-3971F-E) @ (nprobpeTaeTca
OTAesIbHO), cobnoaan Hymepaumio KOHAMLMOHEPOB BO3AyXa Ha CUTHANbHOW KIIEMME.

e K 0HOM CUTHANbHON KNeMme NOoAKIoYaloTCA 4 KOMHATbI. ( MopknoyeHne coeamHUTENbHOro Kabens )

MpumeyaHue: Co CTOPOHbI UeHTpasibHOro

_ CurHanbHas knemma

nyneta
[y —
R —
—
6 MM —_—
100 mm
* [lopknioyanTe ycTpoWcTBa COrNacHo
UX HOMepY Ha MaHenu ynpasneHus.
e [logknounTe LeHTpasbHbIA NyNbT K agantepaM, Kak NnokasaHo Huxe.
CoenuHnTenbHbIN Kabenb
D (3-XnnbHbIN) TC1
LleHTpasibHbIn
nynsT C TC2 TepmuHanbHbin nHTepdeiic @

95



4. MoHTaX LUeHTpasnibHOro nysibta

4-1. MoHTa)Xk ocHOBaHuA

YcTaHOBUTE OCHOBaHWe @ B pacnpenenuTenbHyo KOpobky @
N 3aKpenuTe BUHTaMK, CHATbIMU NPU BbINOMHEHWUN LEeACTBUNA,
onvcaHHbix B naparpade “3-1 [NoaroToBka K MOHTaxy'.

YcTaHoBUTE OCHOBaHVE @ CTPENKOW BBEPX. Bont M4

Naberante pecdhopmaumm kabenen oT nonagaHuA B 3a30p
MeXy OCHOBaHWEM U pacnpenenuTenibHo Kopobkon @. I\'
/

OcHoBaHve @

PacnpéueHMTeanaH
kopobka @
4-2. MOoOHTaX LeHTpanbHOro nynbTta

1 Mepen HayanoM MOHTaXxa ynoXuTe ynnoTHUTeNnu @ Ha
NMOBEpPXHOCTb OCHOBaHWA @ W 3adenanTe 3asop Mexay LieHTpanbHbiit 7Y
pacnpenenuTenbHo Kopobkor @ v 0TBepCTMEM B CTEHE (BO nynsT @ Crena
nsbexkaHne KoHgeHcauum Bnarm).

CpeXxbTe ocTaTKu yNNoTHUTENA @ Ha ANVHY, 4OCTATOYHYIO ANA
3a[efIku 0TBEPCTUA B CTEHE M huKcaumm.

PacnpenenuTensHan kopobka @

OcHoBaHve @ MOHTaXHbI 60NT @
M4 x 30

lepmeTuk @

MoakntounTe CoeaNHUTENbHBI LLHYp OCHOBaHMA o vyepes nas
B KOpnyce UeHTpasibHOro nynbTa.

3akpenuTe LeHTpasnbHbIN NynbT HA OCHOBaHNE @ MOHTaXKHbIMKU 6onTamy @.
V36eraviTe noBpexaeHuin kabenen oT nonagaHna B 3a30pbl MeXAY AeTanAMM HACTEHHOTO MOHTaxa.

BuHTOM 3aKpenute KPbIWKY Ha UeHTpasibHOM nyrbTe.

O W N

OnAa 3aKpenyieHnA KpPbIWKW Ha LeHTpallbHOM NynbTe COBMEeCTUTEe nasdbl BAONb BEPXHEro KpaA KPbIWKW C OTBEPCTUAMU B
Kopnyce UeHTpasibHOro nynbta U BTONKHUTE HUXKHIOKO HYaCTb KPbILWKN.

A\ OcTopoxKHO

He nepeTtaruBanTe MOHTaXkHbIW 60nT @.
370 BbI30BET NEPEKOC LEHTPaNIbHOro NyJsibTa U HEMPOYHOE KpernsieHUe KpPbILKMU.

OcHoBaHve @

* MNpopeTb Yepes nas B
CTEeHKe 0TBepCTMA

MoHTaxHbIn 60T @
M4 x 30

Kpbiwka

CoeanHnTenbHbIN kabenb @

* MponeTs Yepes nas B MPOCTPAHCTBE MEX /Y LEHTPAsIbHBIM My ITOM
B CTEHKE OTBEPCTUA 1 KPBILIKOW MPONIOXMTE AONOMHNTENbHbIN

LleHTpanbHbIn lepmeTuk @ COoeAVHNTENbHbIN Kabenb.

nynst

BuHT /

96



5. Mpo6HbIN NPOroH

MpO6HbBIA NPOroH crieayeT BbINOMHATbL N0 3aBEePLUEHUM YCTAHOBKM LIEHTPasbHOrO NyfbTa U TepMUHanbHoro uHTepdeica (MAC-
397IF-E).

1 BknounTe BbIKIOYATENN MUTAHNA HA KaXXA0M KOHOMUMOHepe.

2 HaxmuTe kHonky ON/OFF (BKJ1./BbIKJ1.) Ha nynbTax ANCTaHLUMOHHOIO yNpaBneHna KaXkJ0ro KoHAMUMoHepa n ybeamTech,
YTO KOHANLMOHEP BKIIIOYAETCA. HaXKMMTE Ha KHOMKY MNOBTOPHO, YTOObI OTKIIOYNTL KOHAWLIMOHEP.

3 MopanTe HanpsaxeHue (220-240 B nepem. ToKa) Ha LiEHTpanbHbIA NysbT.

4 Haxxmute kHonky ON/OFF (BKI1./BbIKIJ1.) Ha BEpXHel naHenu LeHTpanbHOro nynbTa n ybeamTech, 4To 3aropaeTcA (3eneHbii)
CBETOBOM MHAMKATOP ANA ONpefenieHHOro Homepa yCTPOWCTB.
[anee, npoBepbTe, YTO COOTBETCTBYIOLWMIN KOHAMUMOHEP BKIIOYaeTCA (CBETOBOW MHAMKATOP HE 3aropaeTcdA, ecru

KOHOWUMOHEP He ﬂO,D,KI'IIO‘-IeH).

5 Haxmute kHonky ON/OFF (BKI1./BbIKJ1.) noBTOpHO 1 y6eanTech, YTO CBETOBOW WHAMKATOP Morac U KOHAMLMOHEpP
OTKNOYMICA.

6 MoBTOpuTE Warn 4 " 5 [ONA KaX[0ro Homepa yCTPOUCTB.

7 Haxxmute kHonky “All OFF” (Bce BbIKI1.) n ybeanTech, 4TO (3eneHble) CBETOBbIE MHAMKATOPbI MOracsiv U BCe KOHANLMOHEPbI
OTKJTHOUMNCD.

6. Aucnnen o603Ha4YeHUA KOMHAT

BbibepuTe Haknerikn anA Bcex koMHaT @ v HaknenTe nx Ha COOTBETCTBYIOLIME YHaCTKW AUCTnesn.

Hakneiiku ¢ 0603Ha4YeHnem :
KOMHaT AnA KHOMoK nynsta @ .

7. XapaKTepucTukKu

Mogenb MAC-821SC-E
K-BO ynpaBnfeMbIx KOHAMLMOHEPOB BO3/yxa 8 6roKoB.
MowHoCTb ~IN, 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
MoTpebnAaeman MOLWHOCTb 4W

Tok 0,02A
Okpy>xatoLjan Temneparypa 0-40°C
BlabapuTHble pa3amepsbl (B x LU x ) 120 x 120 x 15

Bec 910g

97



EE

EFERPRIEREE, BURANEETHASFREE—IMA & kN
™ (MA & Contact Terminal Interface, MAC-397IF-E, E 3 M
x).

Lo BRI Lt 98
2 B e 99
3. BEEPITEIEER / FLFEELR oo 102
4o BREEIETEZR oo 104
B TIIBTE oot 105
6. FETHIZAPRILII oot 105
T BB e 105

1. B2 158

o (ERENA AR Z /T, BT LA,
s AT MO EEENLAEL, 1§58 A ) BT R E.
o ZRREIARE, I AR TIE MR,
SRR 2 IRAF A TR 55 (8] 23 8 2% 68 1 TR R R,

14

N

H
=
(FEBRIETRESBARZHARIE

TEFERR. )

B ERETNBTRETRERAR,
WRZRAY, BRI T RE S EUE A MBI RK, 1B E R MR BT S BRI R AR,
W 73R AR B Y A9 T 3 1t B 2R ) e 3 P SRIB AR BR
AR, RS AR P RESECR A, il R /iR K
B RRENEREREAZEEENNVE.
IR AL TR Z KB B8, P IE AR T RERk 7 I 240,
BRBESENEFE R PRERRE L.
AR P SRR SR SRR R A ], U RT RIS A K AR 8K I G BIGE K sl e
B AR =BV B REMEEE.
AR, RS AR P RESEOR A, il R /iR K
B HTBESTEN, FEER FRERARTE, ABEEINEUARERFRHNGRE, BESLERTHBEE.
FEL B BE ) R R B2 S 2 T RE S B0 B R




2. M4

TETRAN A 2, TR R RS 57 2,

RS A

® 4hii
TSk SR 22 TTIE R S

132

i 1
HRE 1
5 ) 24 Bk 4K 1
I (OR) 2
MM (/) 1
WEBR R 4
LHMRLE M4 x 30 2

0000|000

B ZRENEBEFREYR

0| VAs fil Sk A i (&
(MAC-3971F-E) F A —

ey FRIRZE (2 & + HZR) 1.5 mm?, AIFFG1 11245 IEC .
57.

L

HLZE AL )

@ | CVV () 0.5 mm? BUHIY Rk v 'é—

COVV BRI A R Ay, gy | R R

i CIRIER B WAL FL Lk,
@ | M4 HRE T 1
@ | PG EH 1

W IR
R B ER P RAER N 6-30 mm BYREEE [
T AT A P U P8 B TR 22 M4 x 30 @ MIRCREREEIEEEN 17 mm, WHREFEEAYEEEAE 17-30 mm Z ], 56 AR K
FERY IR 42,
(M4 L3R 22 K FGE AR 13 mm BIBREE, )

99



2-1. EEEXR

PAABE T MA & filtShAr T (MAC-3971F-E) #4 RAC 1 MAC-821SC-E,

WL @
wna- | TB571
i o gL D TCH
ey g N "1TC2 | [oNse0l{—-cN10s
& RIS L e

MAC-821SC-E MAC-397IF-E

M it 5 7 A FERRZ N FIITIN RIAT SZEKER LA L IR AT LRI, AR FiT e Pk I S 54
10A CRAFIZ HLRIT ORI, AT o i B A R D38, )

2-2. RBEZFENE

o ARG @ 2D ERALHGRE LRI %A
TGRS LARAE — DRI
o ARIEFEICFANEEMBORL, TS DUSE 2 W2 il LRl B

HFxE

A T RS A VLIRS T R BRI RN
F, NIRRT R R @ (REMT 2 MR AT R G Ahah) k%5 B 4.

2-3. BRI

* M 1.5 mm? BIHETRZ 2 5 + HiZh) |
o MTERL @, B MBEHEL CVV (0.5mm?, 3 ) BN 5,
CVV R—FLERE M LRSI, NN ORI S YA i gk,
o TELHE P RES AR AT, T 58 IR AN H R A A 2 1A,
o HEATHUS AR, IR T B SOAARHERN N AR SR .

2-4. DEBREFR[RRES

o FUELAS @ BUEHIHR TR RIS (1-8) SERME G S WA N (R 55) |
o TE R e 2 YA AR ) S A M s AT ok L S P8R AT, R b 5 S R TR o S/ B9 G 5 RS R

100




2-5. RPHIEE

TR T 4 AR BINE,
R @ (K 100 m)

HLIR
~/N 220-240 V 50/60 Hz A

O MA & filisk AT (MAC-3971F-E)

2-6. BRMA

piz 2l C JEpY)

(3]
HiEL @
[
i i
PG 3 @

LHARL
(M4 x 10)

& HEHH @
T s @ (fi )
M4 x 30

101



3. R P RIE IR 38/ H L

3-1. REER

1 vorxs O LHT 2 MRZAEE @, X 2 MRLMA L, "L
JUBFSER P 41, SRR B PR R EA,

M4 122
2 FIFRE @ FARRER, EHEBRBEILINADN, WRITXE @ Shikek

T 2 A AN 22 B A S B
THEE TP RITRE @ MEEZ R RAFHIF MR,

3 sty sk O, EHEK @ Mk, KENFITXE @ iy
150 mm,
BEAh, WRERL @ RS LE. WHLEITRE @ MITAkER—
ML (OX) @ BRI VN @, AEA K IEHL @ FidiZITH,
AR MR PG & @, EETTRE @ TTHAHHEERL O .

* YIS RRRELITRIL R,

BRI ) @

e
3 @
0 e &
=+ -
H o
ES
0-5 mm
L @
%L @

PG 3 @

150 mm 57 mma LA b

4 sy O WohE EET IR, (R RIR L T S

102



3-2. EEEERZ

T im0 + ) @ s T,
SEREREIE R A SR,
FHL R S

A (RRERRAAZRM L)

e o« S5O 15 mm? FRLIEZ @ (2 i +
HER) |

o DV IR R P R 5 O IR R S T
fE.

M4 FREH

/ it @

0) Mk

——
D
10 mm ‘ 8 mm

80 mm

2 R T

3 s T LA RSN EERS T, KRR (3 ) @ HEHE MA & Ml (MAC-3971E-E) @ (75 55 4G 52 |

o —MET TR AT & 4 DB,

(EBgRmLATRE T )
T GE SR
—_—
B —
6 mm —T:_
100 mm

* MR R AR TE R AR T S AR G
H,

 MTATR, ¥ oigEaRiEksEa s,

MRS (3 5)
D TC1
hoErs (G TC2 | \ia s 5w @
M —{TM™1
|— TM2

103



4. ZRPRIEEES
41, RERE

WRE @ AT RE @ . FHHEMH"3-1 ZRUER" HH T B
LFHERIRE, EWRLRIRE @, WM L&k L,
AN, RERBLREREFIT R G @ <, Lz,

4-2. BEFRERR

T a2, R0 TEH @ AR @ L, JFEATT
K @ FHIEEFLZ MY ZSRR A (CHC e A 23 Bl vl R S BUK PR BE S5 DL
2.

KaEprk @ TIEINE MK EE, (EE W MR YRS (o B IH 4
BEFLIT g 2SI,

2 e R @ 7T T SESS B,

3 ok g @ MBS B ICEFIRE @ I
RN B TAE R BB R 2 ], (53 B

4 i i s B R

FRIEL S @

IKE @

TFRE @

s @
M4 x 30
wHIE @

B wigstm s n B L, KON AR F OB AR SUB R LR, SR R AL,

N ER
s Rciie @ risid &,
TR 5 ) P R R AN R AR JC IS IR & L

YRR @

Hhili ——

o

UGBS & HHE @

104




5. 1z %

TRRGEH R MA & il kAT (MAC-3971F-E) Ji, RHEATIIZ%E,

T s assing -osrsigmnsr,

2 % NG A ST DRSS EROIT /2RI, RS, ARG RUGE TS & & SR,
3 o gim s i (AC 220-210 V).

G e b SRS B AR L WAL, WA S 5 10 (5 6) SEREHER AT 5E.
(7 INF B AR LAY 23 TS TR (ARIER S WA, BHE R A2 N5,

5w IR et WS RAT I I LS AL,
6 nurusamxaas deas 5y
7 5T eI B e, R (5 (6) S5 4 TAT BB FL AT 25 U B2 5 P

6. BRIBMRIER

MERAER B3 ] A ARG AR @ FHUe s 2 B AR, A5 B PRGN A TR AR B S 7S XK

By H A ARG 4K @

RS MAC-821SC-E
TSR 8 A

IR ~/N, 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
VIR 4w

L 0.02 A

PR 0-40C

R (R x 58 x &) 120 x 120 x 15
HHE 910 g




=

EEHPRERERS  BHNEASEEARREH—EMA & FEN
M (MA & Contact Terminal Interface * MAC-397IF-E * &3 9l‘ﬂﬁ
B) o

Lo ZZREREIH oo 106
0 B et 107
3. BHEPIUEYERR /BB oo e 110
G TG GLIEFTELR oo s 112
B AT ot 113
6. FEIEIZAREETIS oo 113
T B e 113

o (EfE ASBR 2 Hl - wEBE I A A o

o AT G EEN LR o wH U BIEPTA B IIET1RE -
o THIEVERR - WA KT MR -

TR 225 IRAF AP A 55 [H] 22 90 % 6 P FHEF R B R o

NES
= H
FEBRETHEERAEZERRTERELR °)
B FEAETERITRE P RERE -
MR LSRG > P YEEREE v ARG K - TR SRS /IRUK - s E S B E N S E S PN E -
B BRI A R AR E R T REERE o
MR GHEARE > hJOEPEREIE v ARG X - MR IR/ Rk -
BARBEEREEEARSHEENNE -
NS AGRA  HAE AER 2 L O B > R SR PR T BRI 2 3H -
B EREHEEE TR PREESEL -
IR SR AR ) B R EF SR FRE 224 > AIln]hg TR BE S /K I A SOHE K sk 7 o
B XARE=ZERIHRHMISESMG -
WMRGHEARE > hJOEPEREIE v ARG X - MR s IR/ oK -
BETERIER  FERSFRERMEE ARESEEURCEAFMINHE  FELEASAEK -
EHERE A R BT SR E W] B R K S -




2. M4

TELHA T AT - SRR IT A LA AR A

Y P
® 4z

i PSP BEIR A% ) BV R APEE o
24K

JI: 1
B ) 1
75 44 R A 4K 1
B (K) 2
RIB#E (/) 1
WER G 4
THEURHE M4 x 30 9

000000

B RENEMEYR

o MA & FEEEA T Bz
(MAC-3971F-E) B — 1

ey BEIEL (200 + D) 1.5 mm? - DT REET245 TEC .
57

AR

@ | CVV (3 i) 0.5 mm? BHIE AR

*CVV BB RS AR E > NS

i ORISR S WA A
® | M4 BHREE T 1
@ | PG HEE 1

W R
A% ST 8 ] E TR RIS S 6-30 mm HRREEE |
PR AT P A o S 2 g 20 SR MR A% M4 x 30 @RI B AR BEIRE BE S 17 mm > WA MRBERYJEZTE 17-30 mm Z ] > w5l FARER BZ
R
(M4 Z4IRARIN R B Rl 5 TR SR 13 mm OABEE <)

107



2-1. EEEXR

B MA & MSEA T (MAC-3971F-E) ## RAC ) MAC-821SC-E °

HER @

TG O l
. TB571
o B R 28 l TCH

D
- 8L
Y — QN E_ | [eNseo >/ L [CN105
& RIS L e
1 e
MAC-821SC-E MAC-397IF-E I

Bt s 2 i R AIT B REAT 322K B L L RIBR A0 B UG B > DAGE A T B D A8 o
10A (BR 3in% " VR B BR I > HE AT B AT AT R D248 <)

2-2. BEZENE

o R JUETES: @ &AL AL R RE _E A BB
S B 2 R AE — AR AR L B
o BRI AR RE R A - S B RES 2 AT AR

mBER

7S T SR 2 4 ) PR RURI AR R B R o
F - R IR BB & @ (BEMT 2 RS i BB R 4035 AL e JuEHE &% -

2-3. ERIE

o GiffE M 1.5 mm? BRI 2 8 + M) -
o BN @ 0 Wl MR ESL CVV (0.5 mm? > 3 ) BUREE M
CVV B—RLBR M EENER R - WA LRER S RGN ELR -
o TEZCR P UGBS 2T o S0 U IR AR AR R0 AR -
o EAT R TARRY > SR = T SO B AT R A S AR AR E o

2-4, PEZEFRRER

o UGERES @ BT T EURAI IR (1-8) BUBRIR I & 22 A BTE Gefish) -
o PR g e e o ) S S R I TR M SR A T 2 S SO 0 T e S LS R TR AR P U B4R AR o

108



2-5. RYIERE

TEERMET 4 AZEREmAROIBE -
S @ (it 100 m)

(A]
U ek 3 5E
IR
~/N 220-240 V 50/60 Hz A

LR 4 9%
HREER @
O MA & AT (MAC-397IF-E)

,‘S'

2-6. T
R @G )
BBk e
R @G )
i
-..‘” \A HME @
i EHLE O
S e
sl |

PG #i: @

LR
(M4 x 10)

& HEE @
T R @ ()
M4 x 30

109



3. REHREERHEER

3-1. BEREH

1 wmms © LHET 2 MBMAAKE @ - HiE 2 MMIRAMTE & - “&¥h
JUE PR T 41, AR Pt R A

M4HZ 4%
2 e @ AR « ISR A  ERMME @ Misk
2 [ f B 22 -
SR B b B G @ B 2 R FUBTHUR F -

3 EBREE B IRAY @ - AR @ AR - MEM A @ Mk
150 mm °
Ak > INAVEEEAR @ AEEAEARE - W OENBE @ MM ELE—
TR (K) @ SAGBE VN @ » AREA IFEHEES @ ZFildsZBir -
i AEZHEBUGEMT PG 3 @ - BEMB & @ M IEMERR O -

* VIO REFLBA AR o

it B HEZ @

BB K @

TEY )

TEREDH O R
100 £ 3 mm

LS @

HRE O PG #Hif: @

150 mm 57 mma LA b

4 ippsaren O MHNEE L ETIRARR > (TP EIRAR T BT AhEE -

110



3-2. EEEER

T smms o 6 + i) @ HEE THT -
SR - TR SR @ 5 SRR

R (BRBARLARROTHE)

: o HMEA 1.5 mm? AUEELS @ (2 & +
&3 P Hif) -

M @ 3 1) °ﬁﬁ%%?ﬁ%%%&%ﬁﬁ*%%1

M4 BHIRE

/ it @

O) Hh#

——
D
10 mm ‘ 8 mm

80 mm

HER @ (3 )

2 (b I T g -

3 i T L AR MR SRR (3 ) @ HLHEE] MA & MIFUN T (MAC-3971E-E) @ (75 55 AMEED -

o — RN Sk T AT AR 4 (RES R

(BERSRRSETRHTHE )
- VE : e P A
— a1

————]
—————]

T I—
6 mm

— H‘k

100 mm

* AR A1 TR B B0 AR R A e
PR

o MIRFTR » AR SE IR E R A -

AR (30

. D TCH
P
I\C/:l TC2 MA & fBEEN T @
— TM1
T™M2

111



4. BRERREZE

4-1. BHERE

IFIERE @ AP E @ - A “3-1 Z3yEMf” FhiEn T AR
FREURT R o IEREZC AR @ - MEfR I ERTERe 1 -
HS > TEHGERIALIEIEBIR & @ 2 [ > (iEHZIE -

4-2. BEPREER

T i B

M4 B2 44

T stz - RO HEI @ WK @ L HAM
BG @ HUREREFL X MY 2EBR v RO i 22 B8 vl AR BUK P45 B
) o
FEEE R @ UIEI AR R » (BT RIS E 1 B I i
BEFL IO R 22 o

2 BRI @ DMt SR P BN -

3 i 2 Ak O Mg R LT EE @ L -
NENG AR AR EEM R, 2 ] > (AR o

4 i s o 2 B R L o

TRIEL S @

K @

L
/ ©
i

AR @
M4 x 30
HEME @

B wipsta s sl B 1 AN R DB HE AT SRS AL - NI TR A S -

N ER
DI85 @ 1R E -
B R B R B MBI AN R I IE RS | o

* 2L

LHNRH @

112

LS @

20 BRAR LR B0 AT O F SR 122 25 B A1 35 1 THT

EHE @



5. AlFAET

THESE P JUELERR T MA & MEENTH (MAC-397IF-E) 4 > BEMEATHIRUELT

T st azemes Frppa e Ao -

2 & B ZE P MEAUE FE S LB/ B IR ST > TR ORZE SRR PR > AR PR UCHE T RSB PR TS & 2= i o
3 1 suE R I E (AC 220240 V) ©

G 5 o AR L W0 DR/ BT+ WA AR () SRR AR -
[7] IR i CRAR R 14 2 0 4 DR R (i ROR ISR o i BRMFSE RN & Bie) -

5 T B R A FL2E TR -
6 numumsmxEns 4une 5y -
7 5T BTG R e R (5 ) B T R LA 2 AL AR -

6. EEIBBET

PSR ALY B3 1) A4 FERG AR @ i 84598 VOB G > JF 1P 280 U T TR AR ) SRS [

AR @

itk MAC-821SC-E
TR Y 8 A

IR ~/N, 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
VIR 4w

B 0.02 A

TR S 0-40C

RoF (R x B x &) 120 x 120 x 15
HHE 910 g

113



This product is designed and intended for use in the residential,
commercial and light-industrial environment.

The product at hand is based on ¢ Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC

the following EU regulations: ¢ Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 89/
336/EEC

2% MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION

HEAD OFFICE: MITSUBISHI DENKI BLDG., 2-2-3, MARUNOUCHI, CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO 100-8310, JAPAN

SG79Y547H02 Printed in Japan



